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Package contents

Replacing the switches

NOTE: Refer to www.asus.com for the list of compatible switches.

IMPORTANT!
Ensure to install the switch with its button facing the front of
the mouse.
Ensure that the switches are seated properly on the switch
sockets.

Replacing the Logo Plate
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Device features

Left button

Right button

Scroll wheel

Analogue stick (hidden)

Forward button
Backward button

USB dongle (hidden)
Logo plate (hidden)

USB Type-C™
Connection mode switch
Pairing button

DPI button

Optical sensor

0000000000000

Qi wireless charging area

Connecting your gaming mouse

Setting up your gaming mouse as a wired mouse
Connect the bundled USB Type-C™ to Type-A cable to your gaming mouse and a USB port on your computer

Setting up your gaming mouse as a RF wireless mouse
1. Connect the USB dongle to a USB port on your computer. - »
2. Setthe connection switch to the RF 2.4G Wireless mode.

RIAR

Setting up your gaming mouse as a Bluetooth wireless mouse
Set the connection switch to the Bluetooth mode.

-
NOTE: To pair your gaming mouse to a different device, press JIL ()
and hold the Pairing button for 3 seconds until the LEDs on your 8 OFF |
gaming mouse start to blink blue. Once your gaming mouse has
been successfully paired, the LED indicator on your gaming mouse
will light up blue for 3 seconds.

ROG Chakram Gaming Mouse 5
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Gaming mouse profiles

NOTE: The mouse buttons and analogue stick can be assigned to other functions using ROG Armoury Il.

Profile Default lighting effect | Default function

Profile 1 0 + G Wave Mouse and 4 keyboard direction keys

Right arrow key
p arrow key @ Dova; arfﬁW
0 N =

!

Left arrow key

Profile | Default lighting effect | Default function
Profile 2 m + e Color cycle Mouse and analogue stick

Profile
Profile 3 @ + e Comet (blue) Gamepad

6 Quick Start Guide



Mapping your gaming mouse as a gamepad for Steam

You can setup your gaming mouse as a gamepad for Steam using the gamepad profile (defaulted to Profile 3).

NOTE: You may customize your gamepad profile or reset it to the default Profile 3 using ROG Armoury Il.

Connect your gaming mouse to your computer.

Launch Steam, then go to Settings > Controller > GENERAL CONTROLLER SETTINGS.

Switch your gaming mouse profile to your gamepad profile (defaulted to Profile 3).

Check the Xbox Configuration Support and Generic Gamepad Configuration Support options.
Under Detected Controllers, select ROG CHAKRAM : Generic Gamepad.

Map the Backward button, Forward button, Scroll wheel click, and Right button on your gaming mouse
to the Primary Action, Go back, Tertiary, and Secondary Action commands.

Map the x-axis and y-axis of the Analogue stick to the Left Stick X and Left Stick Y commands.
Press Esc on your keyboard, then click SAVE to complete.

A

® N

Specifications*

Resolution DPI1 DPI2 DPI 3 (Default) DPI 4
100 DPI to 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* You may customize the DPI settings for DPI 1-4 through Armoury Il or the DPI On-The-Scroll tuning function.

Using the DPI On-The-Scroll tuning function

The DPI On-The-Scroll tuning function allows you to customize the DPI of your gaming mouse without using
Armoury II.
1. Press and hold the DPI button for 3 seconds until the LEDs on your gaming mouse light up.

2. Scroll the scroll wheel forwards or backwards to adjust the DPI. The LED color hue on your scroll wheel will
differ depending on the DPI adjustment.

NOTE:
«  The DPIincrements at 100 DPI per scroll forwards and decrements at 100 DPI per scroll backwards.
The DPI ranges from 100 DP!I (blue) to 16000 DPI (red).

3. Press the DPI button once you have finished customizing the DPI value to save the changes made.

Battery Status

The LEDs on your gaming mouse will turn red (breathing) when the battery power is below 25% in Bluetooth or
RF 2.4G mode. You may charge your gaming mouse by using the bundled USB cable or any Qi wireless charger.

Updating the firmware and customization

1. Connect your gaming mouse to your computer using the bundled cable.

2. Download and install the Armoury Il software from
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Follow the software instructions to update your gaming mouse’s firmware.

4. Customize your gaming mouse using Armoury |l
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Caractéristiques de I'appareil

Bouton gauche Plaque du logo (caché)

Bouton droit USB Type-C™
Molette Interrupteur de mode de connexion
Stick analogique (caché) Bouton d'association
Bouton Suivant Bouton DPI

Bouton Précédent Capteur optique

0606600

Dongle USB (caché)

Connecter votre souris gaming

Configurer votre souris gaming en tant que souris filaire

Connectez le cable USB Type-C™ vers Type-A fourni a votre souris et vers un port USB de votre ordinateur.
Configurer votre souris gaming en tant que souris sans-fil (RF)

1. Connectez le dongle USB au port USB de votre ordinateur.

2. Réglez l'interrupteur de connexion sur le mode sans fil RF 2.4G.

Configurer votre souris gaming en tant que souris sans-fil (Bluetooth)

Réglez l'interrupteur de connexion sur le mode Bluetooth.

Zone de charge sans fil Qi

REMARQUE : Pour associer votre souris gaming & un autre périphérique, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé
le Bouton d'association pendant 3 secondes, les LED de votre souris gaming clignoteront alors en bleu.
Une fois votre souris gaming associée avec succés, le voyant lumineux de votre souris gaming s'allume
en bleu pendant 3 secondes.

Profils de souris gaming

Effet lumineux par défaut | Fonction par défaut

Profil 1 m + G Vague Souris et 4 touches directionnelles de clavier
Profil 2 m + e Cycle de couleurs Souris et stick analogique
Profil 3 m + e Cométe (bleu) Manette de jeu

Configuration de votre souris gaming en tant que manette de jeu pour
Steam
Vous pouvez configurer votre souris gaming en tant que manette de jeu pour Steam en utilisant le profil manette de

jeu (Profil 3 par défaut).

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez personnaliser votre profil manette de jeu ou le réinitialiser vers le Profil 3 par
défaut en utilisant ROG Armoury II.

1. Connectez votre souris gaming a votre ordinateur.

2. Lancez Steam, puis allez dans Steam > P: & > Manette > P; & géné dela

3. Sélectionnez le profil manette de jeu de votre souris (Profil 3 par défaut).

4. Cochez les options Confi ion Xbox et Configuration de générique.

5. Sous Manettes détectées, sélectionnez ROG Chakram : Generic Gamepad (ROG Chakram : Manette
générique).

6. Assignez le clic sur Bouton précédent, Bouton suivant, Molette et Bouton droit de votre souris aux
commandes Primary Action (Action principale), Go back (Retour), Tertiary (Tertiaire) et Secondary Action
(Action secondaire).

16 Guide de démarrage rapide



7. Assignez les axes x et y du stick analogique aux commandes Left Stick X (Stick gauche X) et Left Stick Y (Stick
gaucheY).
8. Appuyez sur Echap sur votre clavier, puis cliquez sur Sauvegarder pour terminer.

Caractéristiques*
Résolution DPI1 DPI 2 DPI 3 (par défaut) DPI 4
100 DPI a 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Vous pouvez personnaliser les paramétres DPI 1-4 dans Armoury |l ou la fonction d’ajustement On-The-Scroll.

Utiliser la fonction d’ajustement DPI On-The-Scroll
La fonction d‘ajustement DPI On-The-Scroll vous permet de modifier le DPI de votre souris gaming sans utiliser Armoury Il.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton DPI et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que les LED de votre
souris s'allument.

2. Faites défiler la molette en avant et en arriére pour ajuster le DPI. La couleur de la LED de la molette sera
modifiée en fonction du réglage DPI choisi.

REMARQUE :
+  Le DPIestaugmenté de 100 DPI par défilement de molette vers I'avant et réduit de 100 DPI par
défilement de molette vers |'arriére.

« Lavaleur du DPI s'étend de 100 DPI (bleu) & 16000 DPI (rouge).

3. Appuyez sur le bouton DPI une fois que vous avez fini de modifier la valeur du DPI pour sauvergarder vos
réglages.

Battery Status (Etat de la batterie)

Les LED situées sur votre souris deviendront rouge (pulsation) lorsque le niveau de batterie est inférieur a 25%
en modes Bluetooth et RF 2,4GHz. Vous pouvez recharger votre souris gaming en utilisant le cable USB fourni ou
un chargeur sans fil Qi.

Mise a jour du firmware et personnalisation
1. Connectez votre souris gaming a votre ordinateur grace au cable fourni.

2. Téléchargez et installez le logiciel Armoury Il sur :
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Suivez les instructions du logiciel pour mettre a jour le firmware de votre souris.
4. Personnalisez votre souris gaming avec Armoury Il.

Souris de jeu ROG Chakram 17




Geratefunktionen

o Linke Taste @ Logo-Schild (verborgen)

9 Rechte Taste e USB Typ-C™

9 Scrollrad @ Schalter fiir den Verbindungsmodus
o Analogstick (verborgen) m Kopplungstaste

e Vorwarts-Taste @ DPI-Taste

e Ruckwarts-Taste @ Optischer Sensor

o ®

USB-Dongle (verborgen) Qi-Drahtlos-Ladebereich

lhre Gaming Maus verbinden

lhre Gaming Maus als kabelgebundene Maus einrichten

Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Typ-C™-zu-Typ-A-Kabel mit Ihrer Gaming Maus und mit einem USB-Anschluss
an lhrem Computer.

lhre Gaming Maus als WLAN-drahtlose Maus einrichten

1. Verbinden Sie den USB-Dongle mit einem USB-Anschluss an Ihrem Computer.

2. Legen Sie den Schalter fiir die Verbindung auf RF 2,4G WLAN-Modus fest.

lhre Gaming Maus als Bluetooth-drahtlose Maus einrichten

Legen Sie den Schalter fiir die Verbindung auf Bluetooth-Modus fest.

HINWEIS: Um Ihre Gaming Maus mit einem anderen Gerat zu koppeln, halten Sie die Kopplungstaste 3
Sekunden lang gedriickt. Die LEDs an Ihrer Gaming Maus blinken dann blau. Sobald Ihre Gaming Maus
erfolgreich gekoppelt wurde, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige drei Sekunden lang blau.

Profile der Gaming Maus
| Standardlichteffekt Standardfunktion
Profil 1 m + e Welle Maus und 4 Richtungstasten auf der Tastatur
Profil 2 0 + e Farbwechsel Maus und Analogstick
Profil 3 @ + e Komet (blau) Gamepad

lhre Gaming Maus als Gamepad fiir Steam zuweisen

Sie kdnnen lhre Gaming Maus unter Verwendung des Gamepad-Profils (standardmaBig das Profil 3) als Gamepad fiir
Steam einrichten.

HINWEIS: Sie konnen Ihr Gamepad-Profil mithilfe von ROG Armoury Il anpassen oder auf das
Standardprofil 3 zuriicksetzen.

1. Verbinden Sie Ihre Gaming Maus mit Ihrem Computer.

2. Starten Sie Steam und wechseln Sie dann zu Settings (Einstellungen) > Controller > GENERAL CONTROLLER
SETTINGS (ALLGEMEINE CONTROLLER-EINSTELLUNGEN).

3. Schalten Sie das Profil Ihrer Gaming Maus auf das Gamepad-Profil (standardmaBig das Profil 3) um.

4. Uberpriifen Sie die Optionen Xbox Configuration Support (Xbox Unterstiitzte Konfiguration) und Generic

d C ion Support (Al i pad Unterstiitzte Konfi ion).

5. Wahlen Sie unter Detected Ci llers (Erkannte C ller) die Option ROG CHAKRAM: Generic Gamepad
(ROG CHAKRAM: Allgemeines Gamepad) aus.

6. Weisen Sie die Riickwarts-Taste, Vorwarts-Taste, das Scrollrad und die Rechte Taste an |hrer Gaming Maus
den Befehlen Erste Aktion, Zuriickgehen, Dritte Aktion und Zweite Aktion zu.

7. Weisen Sie die x-Achse und die y-Achse des Analogsticks den Befehlen Linker Stick X und Linker Stick Y zu.

8. Driicken Sie auf Ihrer Tastatur auf Esc und dann zum AbschlieBen auf SAVE (SPEICHERN).
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Spezifikationen*

Auflosung DPI3

(Standard)
100 DPI bis 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Sie kdnnen die DPI-Einstellungen fiir DPI 1-4 iiber Armoury Il oder die DPI-On-the-Scroll-Tuning-Funktion anpassen.

DPI-On-the-Scroll-Tuning-Funktion verwenden

Mit der DPI-On-the-Scroll-Tuning-Funktion kdnnen Sie die DPI-Werte Ihrer Gaming Maus anpassen, ohne Armoury Il
verwenden zu miissen.

1. Halten Sie die DPI-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, bis die LEDs an lhrer Gaming Maus aufleuchten.
2. Scrollen Sie das Mausrad vorwiarts oder riickwarts, um den DPI-Wert anzupassen. Der LED-Farbton Ihres
Mausrads andert sich je nach der DPI-Einstellung.

HINWEIS:

Der DPI-Wert erhoht sich um 100 DPI pro ein Mal Vorwértsscrollen und verringert sich um 100 DPI pro
ein Mal Riickwartsscrollen.

Die DPI-Werte reichen von 100 DPI (blau) bis 16000 DPI (rot).

3. Driicken Sie die DPI-Taste, sobald Sie das Anpassen des DPI-Werts abgeschlossen haben, um die
vorgenommenen Anderungen zu speichern.

Akkustatus

Die LEDs an Ihrer Gaming Maus leuchten rot (pulsierend), wenn die Akkuleistung im Bluetooth- oder RF 2,4G
WLAN-Modus unter 25% liegt. Sie kdnnen lhre Gaming Maus mithilfe des mitgelieferten USB-Kabels oder tiber den
Qi-Drahtlos-Ladebereich aufladen.

Firmware aktualisieren und anpassen
1. Verbinden Sie Ihre Gaming Maus tiber das mitgelieferte Kabel mit Ihrem Computer.
2. Laden Sie die Armoury Il Software unter
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download herunter und installieren Sie sie.
3. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in der Software, um die Firmware Ihrer Gaming Maus zu aktualisieren.
4. Passen Sie Ihre Gaming Maus tiber Armoury Il an.
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Funzionalita del dispositivo
Tasto sinistro Targhetta con logo (nascosta)
Tasto destro USB tipo C™
Rotellina di scorrimento Selettore modalita di connessione
Levetta analogica (nascosta) Tasto di accoppiamento
Tasto avanti Tasto DPI

Tasto indietro Sensore ottico

00060000
00PO600

Dongle USB (nascosto) Area di ricarica senza fili Qi

Collegamento del mouse gaming

Installazione con collegamento cablato
Collegate il cavo USB tipo C™ > tipo A™ al mouse gaming e alla porta USB del vostro computer.

Installazione con connessione RF senza fili
1. Collegate il dongle USB ad una porta USB del vostro computer.
2. Impostate il selettore modalita di connessione sulla modalita senza fili RF 2.4GHz.

Installazione con connessione Bluetooth senza fili
Impostate il selettore modalita di connessione sulla modalita Bluetooth.

NOTA: Per associare il mouse gaming ad un dispositivo differente premete e tenete premuto il Tasto
di associazione per 3 secondi, i LED presenti sul mouse gaming lampeggeranno di colore blu. Ad
associazione avvenuta il LED del mouse gaming si accende di una luce blu fissa per 3 secondi.

Profili del mouse gaming

Profilo Effetto d'illuminazione predefinito | Funzione predefinita

Profilo 1 m + e Onda Mouse e 4 tasti direzionali della tastiera
Profilo 2 m + e Ciclo colore Mouse e levetta analogica

Profilo 3 m + 9 Cometa (blu) Gamepad

Configurazione del mouse come gamepad per Steam

Potete configurare il mouse come gamepad per Steam usando il profilo gamepad (predefinito sul Profilo 3).

NOTA: Potete personalizzare il profilo gamepad, o ripristinarlo alle impostazioni predefinite del Profilo 3,
tramite ROG Armoury Il

Collegate il mouse gaming al computer.

Avviate Steam, quindi andate su Settings > Controller > GENERAL CONTROLLER SETTINGS.
Selezionate il profilo gamepad per il vostro mouse gaming (predefinito sul Profilo 3).
Spuntate le voci Xbox Configuration Support e Generic Gamepad Configuration Support.
Alla voce Detected Controllers selezionate ROG CHAKRAM : Generic Gamepad.

Assegnate ai click di Tasto indietro, Tasto avanti, Rotellina di scorrimento e Tasto destro i comandi
Primary Action, Go back, Tertiary e Secondary Action rispettivamente.

Assegnate agli assi x e y di Levetta analogica i comandi Left Stick X e Left Stick Y rispettivamente.
8. Premete Esc sulla tastiera, quindi cliccate su SAVE per completare.
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Specifiche*

Risoluzione | DPI1 | DPI2 | DPI3 (Predefinito) | DPI4
Da 100 DPI a 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Potete personalizzare le impostazioni DPI per i valori DPI 1-4 tramite Armoury Il o tramite la funzione di
personalizzazione DPI On-The-Scroll.

Utilizzo della funzione di personalizzazione DPI On-The-Scroll

La funzione di personalizzazione DPI On-The-Scroll vi permette di personalizzare il DPI del vostro mouse gaming

senza dover ricorrere ad Armoury Il.

1. Premete e tenete premuto il tasto DPI per 3 secondi, fino a quando i LED del vostro mouse gaming si
accendono.

2. Ruotate la rotellina di scorrimento in avanti o indietro per regolare il valore DP!I. La tonalita del LED sulla
rotellina di scorrimento variera in base al valore DPl impostato.

NOTA:

«+ Il valore DPI siincrementa di 100 DPI per ogni scorrimento in avanti e si riduce di 100 DPI per ogni
scorrimento indietro.

«+ llrange dei possibili valori DPI & compreso tra 100 DPI (blu) e 16000 DPI (rosso).

3. Persalvare le modifiche premete il pulsante DPI quando avete terminato la regolazione del valore DPI.

Stato della batteria

I LED del mouse gaming si accendono di rosso (effetto respiro) quando la carica residua della batteria & inferiore

al 25% nelle modalita Bluetooth o RF 2.4G. Potete caricare la batteria del mouse gaming usando il cavo USB in

dotazione o un qualsiasi caricabatterie senza fili Qi.

Aggiornamento del firmware e personalizzazione

1. Collegate il mouse gaming al computer usando il cavo in dotazione.

2. Scaricate e installate il software Armoury Il dal sito
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk_Download.

3. Seguite le istruzioni del software per aggiornare il firmware del vostro mouse gaming.

4. Usate Armory Il per personalizzare il vostro mouse gaming.
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Caracteristicas del dispositivo
Boton izquierdo Placa con el logotipo (oculto)
Boton derecho USB Tipo-C™
Rueda de desplazamiento Cambio de modo de conexion
Stick analdgico (oculto) Boton de asociacion
Boton Avanzar Boton PPP

Botdn Retroceder Sensor optico

00060000
00PO600

Llave USB (oculto) Zona de carga inalambrica Qi

Conectar el raton para juegos

Configurar el ratdn para juegos como ratén cableado

Conecte el cable USB Tipo-C™a Tipo-A incluido al ratén para juegos y a un puerto USB de su PC.
Configurar el ratén para juegos como ratén inalambrico de RF

1. Conecte la llave USB integrada al puerto USB del equipo.

2. Establezca el conmutador de conexién en el modo inalambrico de 2,4 GHz de RF.
Configurar el ratén para juegos como ratén inalambrico de Bluetooth
Establezca el conmutador de conexion en el modo de Bluetooth.

NOTA: Para asociar el raton para juegos a un dispositivo diferente, presione sin soltar el botén de
asociacion durante 3 sequndos hasta que los LED del ratén para juegos comiencen a parpadear en azul.
Una vez que el ratn para juegos se haya asociado correctamente, el indicador LED de dicho raton se
iluminara en verde durante 3 segundos.

Perfiles del raton para juegos

Efecto de iluminacion V3 q
Funcién predeterminada

predeterminado

Perfil 1 m + e Onda Raton y 4 teclas de direccion del teclado
Perfil 2 m + e Ciclo de colores Raton y stick analégico
Perfil 3 m + e Cometa (azul) Control de mandos

Asignar el raton para juegos como control de mandos para Steam

Puede configurar el ratén para juegos como control de mandos para Steam usando el perfil de control de mandos (cuyo
valor predeterminado es Perfil 3).

NOTA: Puede personalizar el perfil del control de mandos o restablecerlo al Perfil 3 predeterminado mediante
ROG Armory Il.

1. Conecte el raton para juegos a su PC.

2. Inicie Steam, luego vaya a S’ettings (Configuracion) > Controller (Controlador) > GENERAL CONTROLLER
SETTINGS (CONFIGURACION GENERAL DEL CONTROLADOR).

3. Cambie el perfil del raton para juegos a su perfil de control de mandos (cuyo valor predeterminado es Perfil 3).

4. Consulta las opciones Xbox Configuration Support (Soporte de configuracion para Xbox) y Generic Gamepad
Configuration Support (Soporte de configuracion de control de mandos genérico).

5. En Detected Controllers (Controladores detectados), seleccione ROG CHAKRAM: control de mandos genérico.

6. Asigne el boton Atras, el boton Adelante, el clic de la Rueda de desplazamiento y el botén Derecho del ratén
para juegos a los comandos Primary Action (Accion primaria), Go back (Retroceder), Tertiary (Accion terciaria) y
Secondary Action (Accién secundaria).

7. Asigne el eje x y el eje y del stick analégico a los comandos Left Stick X (Stick izquierdo X) y Left Stick Y (Stick
izquierdoY).

8. Presione la tecla Esc del teclado y, a continuacion, haga clic en SAVE (GUARDAR) para completar la operacion.
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Especificaciones*
Resolucion PPP2 PPP3

(Predeterminado)
100 PPP a 16000 PPP 400 PPP 800 PPP 1600 PPP 3200 PPP

* Puede personalizar la configuracion de PPP para PPP 1-4 a través de Armoury Il o la funcién de ajuste DPI On-The-Scroll.

Usar la funcion DP1 On-The-Scroll

La funcién de ajuste DPI On-The-Scroll le permite personalizar el valor de DPI del ratén para juegos sin usar Armory
I

1. Mantenga presionado el boton DPI durante 3 segundos hasta que se iluminen los LED del raton para juegos.

2. Mueva la rueda de desplazamiento hacia adelante o hacia atras para ajustar el valor de PPP. El matiz de color
del LED de la rueda de desplazamiento diferira segun el ajuste de PPP.

NOTAS:

«+  Elvalor de PPP aumenta en 100 PPP por desplazamiento hacia adelante y disminuye en 100 PPP por
desplazamiento hacia atras.

« Elvalor de PPP varia entre 100 PPP (azul) y 16 000 PPP (rojo).

3. Presione el botén PPP una vez que haya terminado de personalizar el valor de PPP para guardar los cambios
realizados.

Estado de la bateria

El color de los LED del raton para juegos cambiara a rojo (respiracion) cuando la energia de la bateria se inferior
al 25 % en modo Bluetooth o 2,4 GHz de RF. Puedes cargar tu raton de juegos utilizando el manojo de cable USB o
cualquier cargador inaldmbrico Qi.

Actualizacion del firmware y personalizacion

1. Conecte el raton para juegos al equipo mediante el cable incluido.

2. Descargue e instale el software Armoury Il desde
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Siga las instrucciones de software para actualizar el firmware del raton para juegos.

4. Personalice el raton para juegos mediante Armoury Il.
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Caracteristicas do Dispositivo
Botédo Esquerdo Logétipo (Escondido)
Botdo direito USB Type-C™
Roda de Navegagao Comutador do Modo de Ligagao
Controlador Analdgico (Escondido) Botdo de Emparelhamento
Botdo Avancar Botéo de DPI

Botao Retroceder Sensor Otico

00060000
00PO600

Adaptador USB (Escondido) Area de carregamento sem fio QI

Ligar o seu rato gaming

Configuragao do seu rato gaming como um rato com fios
Ligue o cabo USB Type-C™ para Type-A incluido ao seu rato gaming e a uma porta USB do seu computador

Configuragao do seu rato gaming como um rato Wireless RF
1. Ligue o adaptador USB a uma porta USB do seu computador.

2. Defina o comutador do modo de ligagéo para o modo Wireless RF 2.4G.

Configuracao do seu rato gaming como um rato wireless Bluetooth

Defina o comutador do modo de ligagao para o modo Bluetooth.

NOTA: Para emparelhar o seu rato gaming num dispositivo diferente, prima e mantenha premido o botao de
Emparelhamento durante 3 segundos até que os LEDs do seu rato gaming comecem a piscar em azul. Assim que
o rato gaming tiver sido emparelhado com sucesso, o indicador LED do seu rato gaming ira ficar iluminado em
azul durante 3 segundos.

Perfis de jogo do Rato
Efeito de luz padrao Funcao padrao
Perfil 1 0 + e Onda Rato e 4 teclas de direcdo do teclado
Perfil 2 m + e Ciclo de cor Rato e Controlador analégico
Perfil 3 m + e Cometa (azul) Gamepad

Emparelhar o seu rato gaming como um gamepad para o Steam

Pode configurar o seu rato gaming como um gamepad para o Steam usando o perfil gamepad (por omissao é configurado
no Perfil 3).

NOTA: Pode personalizar o seu perfil de gamepad ou fazer reset ao mesmo para o Perfil 3 usando o ROG Armoury
Il

Ligue o seu rato gaming ao seu computador.

Ligue o Steam, e aceda a Defini¢6es > Controlador > Configuragdes Gerais do Controlador.

Alterne o perfil do seu rato gaming para o seu perfil de gamepad (por omissao no perfil 3).

Selecione as opgoes Suporte de configuragéo da Xbox e Suporte genérico de configuragéo do Gamepad.

Sob Controladores detectados, selecione ROG CHAKRAM : Gamepad Genérico.

Emparelhe o botao Backward (retroceder), Forward (avancar), clique da Scroll wheel (Roda de

navegacao), e o botdo Right (direito) no seu rato gaming para a Primary Action (Agao Primaria), Go back

(Voltar), Tertiary (Terciaria), e Secundaria.

7. Emparelhe o eixo-X e Y do Analogue stick (c lad légico) para os comandos Left Stick X e Left
Stick Y (eixos X e Y do controlador esquerdo).

8. Pressione Esc no seu teclado e clique em SAVE (Gravar) para completar.

ov s W L
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Especificagoes*

Resolugdo | DPI1 | DPI2 | DPI3 (Omissdo) | DPI4
100 DPI a 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Pode personalizar as defini¢des de DPI para DPI 1-4 através da Armoury |l ou a fungéo de ajuste de DP1 On-The-Scroll

Usando a fungao de ajuste de DP1 On-The-Scroll

A funcdo de ajuste de DPI On-The-Scroll permite que vocé personalize o DPI do mouse para jogos sem usar o

Armory Il.

1. Prima e mantenha premido o botdo DPI durante 3 segundos até que os LEDs do seu rato gaming se iluminem.

2. Navegue a com aroda para a frente e para tras para ajustar os DPI. A tonalidade de cor do LED na sua roda de
navegacao ird variar dependendo do ajuste de DPI.

NOTA:
Os DPIs incrementam em 100 DPI por cada rotagao para a frente e 100 DPI por cada rotagao para trés.
« Qintervalo dos DPIs é de 100 DPI (azul) a 16000 DPI (vermelho).

3. Pressione o botao de DPIs para gravar as alteragoes efetuadas assim que tiver terminado de personalizar o
valor de DPIs.

Estado da Bateria

Os LEDs do seu rato gaming irdo ficar vermelhos (efeito de respiragao) quando a bateria estiver abaixo dos 25% no
modo Bluetooth ou no modo RF 2.4G. Vocé pode carregar o mouse para jogos usando o cabo USB fornecido ou
qualquer carregador sem fio Qi.

Atualizar o firmware e personalizar

1. Ligue o seu rato gaming ao seu computador usando o cabo incluido.

2. Faca Download e instale o software Armoury Il a partir de https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-
Chakram/HelpDesk_Download.

3. Sigaas instrugoes de software para atualizar o firmware do seu rato gaming.

4. Personalize o seu rato gaming usando a Armoury 1.
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OyHKUMM ycTpoiicTBa
JleBas kHoMka Tabnnuka c noroTmnom (ckpbita)
MpaBas KHomka USB Type-C™

Konecuko MPOKPYTKN I'IepeKmoanenb pexnma noaknyeHna

AHanoroBbIi PKONCTIK (CKPbIT) KHonka conpsaxeHns
Kronka Bnepes Kronka DPI
KHonka Hasapg ONTUYeCKIi? AaTUMK

00PO600

Apantep USB (ckpbiT) O6nactb becnposogHoi 3apaakn Qi

MoaknioueHne UrpoBoi MblLY

Hacrpolika urpoBoii Mbilin B Ka4ecTBe NPOBOAHON MbiLUN

MoakntounTe MbiLb Kk USB-NOpTY KOMMbIOTEPa C NOMOLLBIO NOCTABAAEMOTO B KomriekTe kabena USB Type-C™ Ha
Type-A

Hacrpoiika urpoBoii Mbilin B KayecTse 6ecnpoBOAHON MbILLN

1. Mopkntoumnte apantep USB k USB-nopty KomnbioTepa.

2. YcTaHoBuTe NepekioyaTenb NOAKMOYeHNsA B NonoxeHue becnpoBogHoii pexum 2,4 My,

Hactpoiika urpoBoii MbiLun B KauyecTBe 6ecnpoBoaHoii mbin Bluetooth
YcTaHoBuTE NepekniouaTenb NoAKNUeHNs B nosoxerne Pexum Bluetooth.

MPUMEYAHUE: [Ins conpaxeHns MblLUK C APYTM YCTPONCTBOM HaXXMUTE W YAepXMBaliTe KHONKY
COMPAXKEHNA B TeyeHue 3 ceKyH, Noka NHAMKATOPbI MbILLW HE 3aMUTaloT CUHUM LiBeToMm. [locne
YCMELHOTO CONPAXEHNA MHANKATOP MbILLN 3arOPUTCA CUHIM LIBETOM Ha 3 CeKyHAbI.

Mpodunu nrposor mbiwm

RECHRE ::?;z::ar:ﬁ:semm DyHKLWA NO yMONYaHNIO

Mpodunb 1 m + e BonHa Mbiwwb 114 KnaBuLLK CO CTPENKaMU Ha KnasuaType
Mpodunb 2 m + e LiseToBoit Lmkn MblLub 11 aHanoroBbIit XKONCTUK

Mpodunb 3 m + e Komera (cuHsas) lermnag

Wcnonb3oBaHue Mrposoﬁ MbILLIV B KayecTBe reiimnaga ans Steam

VirpoByio Mblllb MOXHO HaCTPOWTb B KauecTse reiiMnaga s Steam ¢ nomoLLbio Npoduna reiivnaga (No ymonuatmio
Mpodunb 3).

MPUMEYAHUE: C nomoipto ROG Armoury || MOXHO HacTpouTb NPOdMAb reimnada unm cpociTb ero K
npoduio No ymonuaHuio K Mpodunio 3.

TMopKnoUNTE UTPOBYIO Mbilb K KOMMbOTEPY.

3anycTuTe Steam, 3aTem nepeiiguTe B HacTpoiiku > Ynpaenetue > OBLUWE HACTPOKIN KOHTPOJUIEPA.
MepekniounTte Urposoi NPoGub MblLun Ha NPodUb reiimnaga (Mo ymonyaxuio 1o Mpodunb 3).

Mposepsrte onuun Xbox Configuration Support 1 Generic Gamepad Configuration Support.

B o6nacTv O6Hay (] pbl BbibepuTe ROG CHAKRAM : Generic Gamepad.

ConocTaBbTe HaxaTiie KHOMKM Ha3ag, KHOMKM Bnepep, Koecuka NpoKpyTKY 11 NPaBoii KHOMKM UrpoBoil
MbILLM C KOMaHAaMV NePBUYHOE AIICTBIE, Ha3aj, TPETMYHOE 1 BTOPUYHOE AeiicTBIe.

ConocTasbTe OCK X 11 OCU Y aHaNOrOBOrO AXKONCTMKA C KOMAHAaMV NeBbIN AXKONCTUK X 1 NeBbI AKONCTUK Y.
HaxwmuTe Esc Ha knasuatype, 3atem Haxmute SAVE fna 3aBepLueHua.
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Cneuyndukauymna*

Paspelenue DPI3

(no ymonuahmio)
o1 100 DPI go 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Hactpoiiku DPI gns DPI 1-4 MOXHO N3MeHMTb ¢ nomoLybio yTunuTbl Armory |l nnn ¢ nomouysio gyHkuyuu DPI On-The-Scroll
tuning.

WUcnonb3oBaHue ¢pyHkuyuu DPI On-The-Scroll tuning
®yHkuma DDPI On-The-Scroll tuning nossonset HactponTs DPI rpoBoit Mbilm 6e3 ncnonb3osaHna ytuautsi Armory I,
1. Haxmure 1 ynepxusaiite kHonky DPI 8 TeueH1e 3 ceKyH1, NOKa He 3aropATCA NHANKATOPbI UTPOBOI MbILLK.

2. [ina Hactpoviku DPl npokpyTuTe KONnecuko NpoKpyTKM Bepes unv Hasag. LiBeToBov TOH nHAMKaTopa Ha
KOMecyKe NMPOKPYTKIA BY/eT N3MEHATLCA B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT 3HaueHusA DPI.

MPUMEYAHUE:
«  DPlyBenuumnsaetca Ha 100 npy NpoKpyTKe Briepes 1 ymeHbLuaetca Ha 100 npy NpoKpyTKe Hasaz.
«  3HaueHue DPl n3meHsetca ot 100 (cvHuit) go 16000 (KpacHbiit).

3. [InA coxpaHeHua CAenaHHble U3MEHEHMIN HaxmiTe KHoMKy DPI npu 3aBepLueHInY HaCTPOKY 3HaueHA DP.

CocToAHMe akKKymynaTopa
VIHAMKaTOPbI UrPOBOI MbiLLV FOPAT KPacHbIM (Abllwalymm) npu paspage batapeun Huxe 25% 8 pexume Bluetooth
vnu RF 2.4G. VirpoByto Mbillib MOXHO 3apAauTL € MOMOLLbIO MOCTaBAAEMOrO B KomnnekTe kabena USB unu nio6oro
6ecnpoBoAHOro 3apAAHOro ycTporicTaa Qi.

OGHOBNEHe NPOLNBKI U HACTPOIIKa

1. I'quKmomee MbiLLb K KOMMbIOTEPY C MOMOLLbIO MOCTaB/IAEMOro B KOMM/IeKTe Kabens.

2. Ckavalite 1 yctaHOBMTE NporpamMmHoe obecneyenre Armoury Il ¢ https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-
Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. CnepyiiTe MHCTPYKUUAM ANs OOHOBNEHNA NPOLLNBKIA MbILLI.

4. BbInonHuTe HaCTPOIKY MbiLLy € nomoLybio Armoury I,
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Vlastnosti zafizeni
Levé tlacitko Deska s logem (skrytd)
Pravé tlacitko USB Type-C™
Rolovaci kolecko Pfepinac rezimu pfipojeni
Analogova packa (skrytd) Pérovaci tlacitko
Tlacitko dopfedu Tlacitko DPI
Tlacitko dozadu Opticky snimac

Oblast pro bezdratové nabijeni Qi

00006000
00PO600

Hardwarovy kli¢ USB (skryta)
Pfipojeni herni mysi
Nastaveni herni mysi jako kabelové mysi
Pfipojte prilozeny kabel USB Type-C™ na Type-A k herni my3i a k portu USB pocitace

Nastaveni herni mysi jako bezdratové RF mysi
1. Pripojte dodany kabel USB adaptér k portu USB pocitace.
2. Nastavte prepinac pfipojeni na bezdratovy radiofrekvencni rezim 2,4 G.
Nastaveni herni mysi jako bezdratové Bluetooth mysi
Nastavte pfepinac piipojeni na bezdratovy radiofrekvencni rezim Bluetooth.
POZNAMKA: Chcete-li sparovat herni mys s jinym zafizenim, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko parovani 3

sekundy, dokud indikatory LED na herni mysi neza¢nou blikat modre. Po Uspésném spéarovani herni mysi
bude indikator LED na mysi svitit 3 sekundy modfe.

Profily herni mysi

Vychozi svételny efekt | Vychozi funkce

Profil 1 m + e Vina Mys a 4 smérova tlacitka klavesnice
Profil 2 m + e Barevny cyklus Mys a analogova packa
Profil 3 m + e Kometa (modra) Gamepad

Jak namapovat herni mys jako gamepad pro sluzbu Steam

Herni mys Ize nastavit jako gamepad pro sluzbu Steam s pouzitim profilu gamepad (vychozi jako profil 3).

POZNAMKA: Miizete pfizp(isobit profil gamepad nebo jej resetovat na vychozi profil 3 pomoci softwaru
ROG Armoury Il.

Pipojte herni mys k pocitaci.

Spustte sluzbu Steam a potom piejdéte do Nastaveni > Ovlada¢ > OBECNA NASTAVENI OVLADACE.
Pfepnéte profil herni mysi na svdj profil gamepad (vychozi jako profil 3).

Zaskrtnéte moznosti Podpora konfigurace Xbox a Podpora konfigurace obecného zafizeni gamepad.
V ¢asti Rozpoznané ovladace vyberte polozku ROG CHAKRAM : obecné zafizeni gamepad.

Zmapuijte tlacitko Backward (Zpét), tlacitko Forward (Dopiedu), kolecko pro rolovani, a tlacitko pravé
mysi na vasi herni mysi pro piikazy Primarni akce, Navrat, Terciarni a Sekundarni akci.

Namapujte osu x a y analogové packy na piikazy Leva packa X a Leva packaY.

8. Stisknéte klévesu Esc na klavesnici a dokonéete operaci kliknutim na SAVE (ULOZIT).

A

~
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Technické udaje*
Rozliseni | DPI1 | DPI2 | DPI 3 (Vychozi) | DPI4
100 DPI az 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Lze piizpUsobit nastaveni DPI pro DPI 1 - 4 prosttednictvim Armoury Il nebo funkce DPI On-The-Scroll.

Pouziti funkce DPI On-The-Scroll

Funkce DPI On-The-Scroll umozriuje pfizpisobit DPI herni mysi bez pouZiti softwaru Armoury II.
1. Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko DPI 3 sekundy, dokud se nerozsviti indikatory LED na vasi herni mysi.

2. Posouvéanim rolovaciho kolecka dopfedu a dozadu upravte DPI. Barevny odstin indikatoru LED na rolovacim
kolecku se bude lisit podle nastaveni DPI.

POZNAMKY:
Pi posunuti dopfedu se DPI zvy3i o 100 DPI a pfi posunuti dozadu se DPI snizi 0 100 DPI.
Rozsah DPI je od 100 DPI (modré) do 16 000 DPI (¢ervena).

3. Jakmile dosdhnete pozadované hodnoty DPI, ulozte nastaveni stisknutim tlacitka DPI.

Stav baterie

Kdyz nabiti baterie klesne pod 25 % v rezimu Bluetooth nebo RF 2.4G, indikatory LED na herni mysi za¢nou svitit
&ervené (pulzovani). Herni mys mlzete nabit pomoci dodaného USB kabelu nebo jakékoli bezdratové nabijecky
Qi.

Aktualizovani firmwaru a pfizpisobeni

1. Pfipojte herni mys k pocitaci pfilozenym kabelem.

2. Stdhnéte a nainstalujte software Armoury Il z webu
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Podle pokyni softwaru zaktualizujte firmware herni mysi.

4. PfizpUsobte vasi herni mysi pomoci Armoury II.
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Apparaatfuncties
Knop links Logoplaat (verborgen)
Knop rechts USB Type-C™
Scrollwiel Aan/Uit schakelaar
Analoge stick (verborgen) Knop voor koppelen
Knop vooruit DPI-knop
Knop achteruit Optische sensor

Draadloos Qi-oplaadgebied

00006000
00PO600

USB-dongle (verborgen)

Uw gamemuis aansluiten

Uw gamemuis instellen als een bekabelde muis
Sluit de meegeleverde USB Type-C™ naar Type-A-kabel aan op uw gamemuis en een USB-poort op uw computer.

Uw gamemuis instellen als een bekabelde RF-muis
1. Sluit de meegeleverde USB-dongle aan op de USB-poort van uw computer.
2. Stel de verbindingsschakelaar in op de RF 2.4G draadloze modus.

Uw gamemuis instellen als een bekabelde Bluetooth-muis
Stel de verbindingsschakelaar in op de Bluetooth modus.

OPMERKING: Om uw gamemuis te koppelen met een ander apparaat, houdt u de koppelingsknop 3
seconden ingedrukt tot de LED's op uw gamemuis blauw beginnen te knipperen. Zodra uw gamemuis is
gekoppeld, licht de LED-indicator op uw gamemuis blauw op gedurende 3 seconden.

Gamemuisprofielen

Profiel Standaard 9
belichtingseffect Standaardfunctie
Profiel 1 m + e Golf Muis en toetsenbord met 4 richtingstoetsen
Profiel 2 m + e Kleurcyclus Muis en analoge stick
Profiel 3 @ + e Komeet (blauw) Gamepad

Uw gamemuis toewijzen als een gamepad voor Steam

U kunt uw gamemuis instellen als een gamepad voor Steam met het gamepadprofiel (standaard ingesteld op
Profiel 3).

OPMERKING: U kunt uw gamepadprofiel aanpassen of het resetten naar het standaardprofiel 3 met

ROG Armoury Il.
1. Sluit uw gamemuis aan op uw computer.
2. Start Steam, ga dan naar Instellingen. > Controller > ALGEMENE CONTROLLERINSTELLINGEN.
3. Schakel uw gamemuisprofiel naar uw gamepadprofiel (standaard ingesteld op Profiel 3).
4. Controleer de opties Xbox-configuratieondersteuning en Algemene ondersteuning algemene configuratie.
5. Selecteer ROG CHAKRAM onder gedetecteerde controllers: Algemeen gamepad.
6. Wijs de knop Vorige, knop Vooruit, Scrollwiel + klikken, en de knop Rechts op uw gamemuis toe aan de
commando’s Primaire actie, Keer terug, tertiaire en secundaire actie.
7. Wijs de x-as en y-as van de analoge stick toe aan de commando’s Linkerstick X en linkerstick Y.

8. Druk op Esc op uw toetsenbord en klik dan op OPSLAAN om te voltooien.
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Specificaties*

Resolutie | DPI1 | DPI2 | DPI3 (Standaard) | DPI4
100 DPI tot 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

*Ukunt de DPl-instellingen aanpassen voor DPI 1-4 via Armoury Il of de DPI on-the-scroll-afstemfunctie.

De DPI on-the-scroll-afstemfunctie gebruiken

Met de DPI on-the-scroll-afstemfunctie kunt u de DPI van uw gamemuis aanpassen zonder dat u Armoury Il hoeft te
gebruiken.

1. Houd de DPI-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt tot de LED’s op uw gamemuis oplichten.

2. Scroll het scrollwiel naar voor of naar achter om de DPI aan te passen. De LED-kleurtint op uw scrollwiel zal
veranderen afhankelijk van de DPl-aanpassing.

OPMERKINGEN:
Telkens wanneer u naar voor scrollt, vermeerdert de DPI met 100 DPI en telkens wanneer u naar
achter scrollt, vermindert de waarde met 100 DPI.

«  Het DPI-bereik loopt van 100 DPI (blauw) naar 16000 DPI (rood).

3. Druk op de DPI-knop zodra u klaar bent met het aanpassen van de DPl-waarde om de aangebrachte
wijzigingen op te slaan.

Batterijstatus

De LED's op uw gamemus worden rood (ademend) wanneer het batterijvermogen lager is dan 25% in de
Bluetooth- of RF 2.4G-modus. U kunt uw spelmuis opladen met gebruik van de gebundelde USB-kabel of een
draadloze Qi-lader.

De firmware en aanpassing bijwerken
1. Sluit uw gamemuis aan op uw computer via de meegeleverde kabel.
2. Download en installeer de Armoury Il-software van

https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.
3. Volg de softwareinstructies voor het bijwerken van de firmware van uw gaming-muis.

4. Pas uw gamemuis aan met Armoury Il.
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Laitteen ominaisuudet

Vasen painike Logolaatta (piilotettu)

Oikea painike USB Type-C™
Vierityskiekko Yhteystilakytkin
Analoginen tikku (piilotettu) Pariutuspainike
Eteenpdin-painike DPI-painike

Taaksepdin-painike Optinen anturi

00PO600

USB-kayttoavain (piilotettu)
iren liittdminen

Langaton Qi-latausalue

o

h

Pelihiiren asettaminen langallisena hiirend
Liita toimitukseen kuuluva USB Type-C™ - Type-A -kaapeli pelihiireen ja tietokoneen USB-porttiin.

el

Pelihiiren asettaminen langattomana radiotaajuushiirena
1. Liita toimitukseen kuuluva USB-kayttoavain tietokoneen USB-porttiin.
2. Aseta liitantakytkin langattomaan RF 2.4G -tilaan.

Pelihiiren asettaminen langattomana Bluetoothshiirena
Aseta liitdntékytkin Bluetooth -tilaan.

HUOMAUTUS: Pariuttaaksesi pelihiiren eri laitteeseen, pidd Pariutus-painiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia,
kunnes pelihiiren LED-valot alkavat vilkkua sinisend. Kun pelihiiren pariuttaminen on onnistunut,
pelihiiren LED-merkkivalo palaa sinisend 3 sekuntia.

Pelihiiren profiilit

Profiili | Oletusvalaistustehoste | Oletustoiminto

Profiili 1 @+e Aalto Hiiri ja 4 néppaimiston suuntanappaintd
Profiili 2 ®+e Varisykli Hiiri ja analoginen tikku

Profiili 3 m + e Komeetta (sininen) Peliohjain

Pelihiiren maarittaminen peliohjaimeksi Steamille

Voit asettaa pelihiiren Steamin peliohjaimeksi kdyttamalld peliohjainprofiilia (oletus on Profiili 3).

HUOMAUTUS: Voit mukauttaa peliohjainprofiilia tai nollata sen oletus-Profiili 3:ksi kdyttdmalld ROG
Armoury Il:ta.

1. Liitd pelihiiri tietokoneeseen.
2. Kdynnisté Steam, siirry sitten kohtaan Settings (A kset) > C ller (Ohjain) > GENERAL CONTROLLER
SETTINGS (Yleiset ohjainasetukset).

3. Vaihda pelihiiriprofiilisi peliohjainprofiiliksi (oletusasetus on Profiili 3).

4. Tarkista Xbox-maaritystuki ja Yleiset peliohjainmaarityksen tukivalinnat.

5. Valitse Tunnistetut ohjaimet- kohdassa ROG CHAKRAM : Yleinen peliohjain.

6. Maarita peliihiiren Taaksepai inikk Eteenpii inik kiekon ja Oikea-painikk
napsautus pelihiiressa Ensisijai iminta -, Siirry takaisin -, Tertiddrinen- ja Toissijainen toiminta

-komennoiksi.
Maéritd analogisen tikun x-akseliksi ja y-akseliksi Vasen tikku X - ja Vasen tikku Y -komennoiksi.
8. Paina ndppaimiston Esc-ndppdintd ja napsauta sitten SAVE (Tallenna).
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Tekniset tiedot*

Resoluutio | DPI1 | DPI2 | DPI3 (Oletus) | DPl14
100 - 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Voit mukauttaa DPI:n DPl-asetuksia Valilla 1-4 Armoury ll:ssa tai DPI On-The-Scroll -toiminon suorittamiseksi loppuun

DPI On-The-Scroll -viritystoiminnon kaytto
DPI On-The-Scroll -viritystoiminto antaa mukauttaa pelihiiren DPl-arvon kayttaméattad Armoury Il:ta.
1. Pidé DPI-painiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia, kunnes pelihiiren LED-valo syttyy.

2. Vieritd vierityskiekkoa eteenpdin tai taaksepain saatadksesi DPI:ta. Vierityskiekon LED-vérisévy on erilainen
DPI-saadén mukaan.

HUOMAUTUS:
« DPIkasvaa100 DPI:Ild eteenpdinvieritystd ja vdhenee 100 DPL:IIa taaksepainvieritysta kohti.
«  DPLn vaihteluvdli on 100 DPI (sininen) - 16 000 DPI (punainen).

3. Kunolet lopettanut DPl-arvon mukauttamisen, paina DPI-painiketta kerran tallentaaksesi tehdyt muutokset.

Akun tila

Pelihiiren LED-valot muuttuvat punaisiksi (hengitys), kun akkutila on alle 25 % Bluetooth tai RF 2.4G -tilassa. Voit
ladata pelihiiresi kdyttdmalla toimitukseen kuuluvaa USB-kaapelia tai mitd tahansa langatonta Qi-laturia.

Laiteohjelmiston paivitys ja mukauttaminen

1. Liita pelihiiri tietokoneeseen toimitukseen kuuluvalla kaapelilla.

2. Lataajaasenna Armoury Il -ohjelmisto osoitteesta
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Péivita pelihiiren laiteohjelmisto ohjelmiston ohjeiden mukaisesti.

4. Mukauta pelihiireesi Armoury Il-ohjelmistolla.
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Az eszkoz funkcioi

Bal gomb Logd lapka (rejtett)
Jobb gomb USB Type-C™
Gorgetokerék Csatlakozési mod kapcsoldja

Analég stick (rejtett) Parositds gomb

Elére gomb DPI gomb
Vissza gomb Optikai érzékel6

USB-hardverkulcs (rejtett) Vezeték nélkiili Qi toltési zona

00060000
000600

A jatszéegér iizembe helyezése

A jatszéegér bedllitasa mint vezetékes egér

Csatlakoztassa a tartozék USB Type-C™ - Type A kabelt a jatszoegérhez és a szamitogép USB portjahoz.
A jatszéegér bedllitasa mint RF vezetéknélkiili egér

1. Csatlakoztassa a tartozékként kapott USB-hardverkulcsot a szamitogép USB-portjaba.

2. Allitsa 4t a csatlakozasi kapcsolot az RF 2,4 GHz-es vezeték nélkiili iizemmédra.

A jatszéegér bedllitasa mint Bluetooth vezetéknélkiili egér
Allitsa 4t a csatlakozési kapcsol6t az Bluetooth-es iizemmédra.

MEGJEGYZES: Ha a jatszéegeret egy masik eszkozzel szeretné parositani, tartsa megnyomva a
parositasi gombot 3 masodpercig, amig a jatszoegéren 1évé LED-ek kék szinnel fognak villogni. Miutan
a jatszoegér parositasa sikeresen megtdrtént, a jatszoegéren lévd LED-jelz6fény 3 masodpercig kék
szinnel fog vilagitani.

Jatszoegér profilok
Alapértelmezett vilagitohatas | Alapértelmezett funkcio
Profil 1 m + o Hullam Egér és 4 billentytizet iranygomb
Profil 2 m + e Szinciklus Egér és analdg stic
Profil 3 @+ @ | Ustokos (kek) Jatékpad

A jatszoegér beallitasa mint Steam jatékpad
Bedllithatja a jatszoegeret Steam jatékpadnak a jatékpad profil hasznalatéval (alapértelmezetten a 3 profil).

MEGJEGYZES: Testreszabhatja a jétékpad profiljait vagy visszadllithatja az alapértelmezett 3 profilra a
ROG Armoury Il hasznalataval.

1. Csatlakoztassa a jatszéegeret a szamitégéphez.
2. Inditsa el a Steam alkalmazést, majeg menjen a Beallitasok > Vezérlé > ALTALANOS VEZERLOBEALLITASOK

ponthoz.

3. Kapcsolja a jatszéegér profiljat a jatdkpad profilra (alapértelmezetten 3 profil).

4. Ellendrizze az Xbox konfiguracios timogatasat és az Altalanos jatékpad konfiguraciés tamogatést.

5. Azérzékelt vezérloknél valassza ROG CHAKRAM: Altalanos jatékpad.

6. Rendelje hozza a Vissza gombot, El6re gombot, Gorgeto kerék kattintast és Jobb gombot a jatszdegéren
az Elsédleges akci6, Visszalépés, Harmad| és Masodl; akcio parancsokhoz.

Allitsa be az x tengelyt és y tengelyt az analég stick balra X és jobbra Y parancsokra.

o N

Nyomja meg a billentytizeten az Esc gombot, majd kattintsona a SAVE (MENTES) lehetdségre, hogy
befejezze.
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Miiszaki jellemzék*

Felbontas | ppPI1 | DPI2 | DPI3 (Alapértelmezett érték) | DPI4
100 DPI - 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Személyre szabhatha a DPI beallitéast a DP1 1-4 az Armoury lI-n keresztiil vagy a DPI On-The-Scroll tuning funkcié.

A DPI On-The-Scroll tuning funkcié hasznalata

A DPI On-The-Scroll tuning funkcio lehet6vé teszi a DPI testreszabasét a jatszoegeren az Armoury |l hasznalata
nélkiil.

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a DPl gombot 3 masodpercig, amig a jatszéegéren felgyul a LED.

2. Gorgesse a kereket el6re vagy hatra a DPI allitésahoz. A LED szin telitettsége a gorgetSkeréken véltozik a DPI
bedllitas figgvényében.

MEGJEGYZES:

A DPI 100 DPI lépésenként novekszik a kerék eléregorgetésével és 100 DPI Iépésenként csokken ha
visszafele gorgeti.

A DPI tartomanya 100 DPI (kék) - 16000 DPI (piros).

3. Nyomja meg egyszer a DPI gombot, miuatn befejezte a DPI érték tetreszabasat, hogy elmentse a valtozasokat.

Akkumulator allapota

A jatszoegér LEDek vorosre véltanak (Iélegzés) amikor az elemek fesziiltsége 25% ala esik a Bluetooth vagy RF 2,4G
modban. A jatszéegeret feltéltheti a tartozék USB kabel hasznalataval vagy barmilyen Qi vezeték nélkiili toltével.

A firmware frissitése és testreszabas

1. Csatlakoztassa a jatszoegeret a szamitogéphez a tartozék kabel hasznalataval.

2. Toltse le és telepitse az Armoury Il szoftvert a kovetkez6 weboldalrdl
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Frissitse az egér firmware-ét a szoftver Utmutatésa szerint.

4. Testreszabhatja a jatékhoz valé egérbe az Armoury Il segitségével.
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Enhetsfunksjoner

o Venstreknapp e Logoplate (skjult)

9 Hoyre knapp e USB Type-C™

9 Rullehjul @ Tilkoblingsmodusbryter
e Analog spak (skjult) m Paringsknapp

e Fremoverknapp @ DPI Knapp

e Tilbakeknapp @ Optisk sensor

o ®

USB-dongle (skjult) Qi tradlost ladeomrade

Koble til spillmusen
Sette opp spillmusen som en kablet mus
Koble den medfelgende USB Type-C™ til Type-A-kabelen til spillmusen og en USB-port p& datamaskinen

Sette opp spillmusen som en tradlgs RF-mus

1. Koble den medfalgende USB-donglen til datamaskinens USB-port.
2. Setttilkoblingsbryteren til RF 2,4 GHz tradlgs modus.

Sette opp spillmusen som en tradlgs Bluetooth-mus

Sett tilkoblingsbryteren til Bluetooth modus.

MERK: Hvis du vil pare spillmusen til en annen enhet, holder du inne paringsknappen i 3 sekunder til
LED-lampene pa spillmusen begynner a blinke blatt. Nar spillmusen har blitt paret, lyser LED-indikatoren
pa spillmusen blatt i 3 sekunder.

Spillmusprofiler
| Standard lyseffekt Standardfunksjon
Profil 1 @ + e Bolge Mus og 4 tastaturretningstaster
Profil 2 @+e Fargesyklus Mus og analog spak
Profil 3 m + e Komet (bla) Spillkontroller

Tilordne spillmusen som en spillkontroller for Steam

Du kan konfigurere spillmusen som en spillkontroller for Steam ved & bruke spillkontrollerprofilen (standard profil 3).

MERK: Du kan egendefinere spillkontroller-profilen eller tilbakestille den til standard, profil 3, ved & bruke
ROG Armory Il.

1. Koble spillmusen til datamaskinen.

2. Start Steam, og ga deretter til Settings (Innstillinger) > Controller (Kontroller) > GENERAL CONTROLLER
SETTINGS (GENERELLE KONTROLLERINNSTILLINGER).

3. Bytt spillmusprofilen til spillkontroller-profilen (standard profil 3).

4. Marker ved alternativene Xbox Configuration Support (Konfigurasjonsstatte for Xbox) og Generic Gamepad

Configuration Support (Konfigurasj: te for spillk ller).
5. Under Detected Controllers (Oppdagede kontrollere) velger du ROG CHAKRAM: Generisk spillkontroller.
6. Kartlegg bak knappen, fremover-knappen, rullehjulklikk og heyre-knappenpa spillmusen til

kommandoene Primary Action (Primaerhandling), Go back (Ga tilbake), Tertiary (Tertizerhandling) og
Secondary Action (Sekundarhandling).

7. Tilordne x-aksen og y-aksen til den analoge spaken til kommandoene Left Stick X (Venstre styrespak X) og
Left Stick Y (Venstre styrespak Y).

8. Trykk Esc pa tastaturet, og klikk deretter SAVE (Lagre) for a fullfore.
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Spesifikasjoner*

Opplasning ppt. 2 | ppt. 3 (Standard) | ppt. 4
100 til 16000 ppt. 400 ppt. 800 ppt. 1600 ppt. 3200 ppt.

* Dukan tilpasse DPl-innstillingene for DPI 1-4 gjennom Armoury |l eller funksjonen DPI On-The-Scroll.

Bruke funksjonen DP1 On-The-Scroll
Du kan bruke funksjonen DPI On-The-Scroll til & tilpasse DPI-en til spillmusen uten a bruke Armory Il.
1. Trykk og hold inne DPI-knappen i 3 sekunder til LED-lampene pa spillmusen lyser.

2. Blarullehjulet fremover eller bakover for a justere DPI. LED-fargetonen pa rullehjulet varierer avhengig av DPI-
justeringen.

MERK:

DPI gar opp med trinn pa 100 DPI per rull fremover og 100 DPI per rull bakover.
DPI stilles inn fra 100 DPI (bla) til 16000 DPI (rad).

3. Trykk DPI-knappen nar du er ferdig med a tilpasse DPI-verdien for & lagre endringene.

Batteristatus

LED-lampene pa spillmusen puster rgdt nar batteriet er under 25 % i Bluetooth- eller RF 2,4 GHz-modus. Det kan
lade spillmusen med den medfalgende USB-kabelen eller en hvilken som helst Qi tradlgs-lader.

Oppdaterer fastvaren og tilpass

1. Koble spillmusen til datamaskinen med den medfelgende kabelen.

2. Last ned og installer Armoury Il-programvaren fr
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Felginstruksjonene i programvaren for a oppdatere fastvaren til spillmusen.

4. Tilpass spillmusen ved hjelp av Armoury II.

ROG Chakram Gamingmus 37




45|04
©000000

Funkcje urzadzenia

Lewy przycisk Plytka z logo (niewidoczna)

Prawy przycisk USB Type-C™
Kotko przewijania Przetacznik trybu potaczenia
Drazek analogowy (niewidoczny) Przycisk parowania
Przycisk do przodu Przycisk DPI

Przycisk do tytu Czujnik optyczny

00PO600

Klucz USB (niewidoczny) Obszar bezprzewodowego fadowania Qi

Podtaczanie myszy dla graczy

Konfiguracja myszy dla graczy jako myszy przewodowej
Podtacz dotaczony kabel USB Type-C™ na typu A do myszy dla graczy i do portu USB w komputerze

Konfiguracja myszy dla graczy jako bezprzewodowej myszy radiowej
1. Podtacz dostarczony klucz USB do portu USB komputera.
2. Ustaw przefacznik potaczenia w pozycji trybu potaczenia bezprzewodowego RF 2.4G.

d

Konfiguracja myszy dla graczy jako bezpr: j myszy Bluetooth
Ustaw przetacznik potaczenia w pozycji trybu potaczenia Bluetooth.

UWAGA: Aby sparowac mysz dla graczy z innym urzadzeniem, nacisnij przycisk parowania i
przytrzymaj go przez 3 sekundy, az diody LED myszy zaczng migac na niebiesko. Po pomysinym
sparowaniu wskaznik LED myszy dla graczy bedzie swieci¢ na niebiesko przez 3 sekundy.

Profile myszy dla graczy
DomyslIny efekt . 4
et an Funkcja domysina
Profil 1 m + G Fala Mysz i 4 kierunkowe klawisze klawiatury
Profil 2 @ + e Cykl koloréw Mysz i drazek analogowy
Profil 3 m + e Kometa (niebieski) Gamepad

Mapowanie myszy dla graczy jako gamepada do platformy Steam

Profil gamepada (domyslnie Profil 3) umozliwia skonfigurowanie myszy dla graczy jako gamepada do platformy
Steam.

UWAGA: Profil gamepada mozna dostosowac lub przywrdci¢ domyslne ustawienia Profilu 3 za pomoca
oprogramowania ROG Armoury Il.

1. Podtacz mysz dla graczy do komputera.

2. Uruchom program Steam, a nastepnie przejdz kolejno do pozycji Settings (Ustawienia) > Controller
(Kontroler) > GENERAL CONTROLLER SETTINGS (OGOLNE USTAWIENIA KONTROLERA).

3. Przefacz profil myszy dla graczy na profil gamepada (domyslnie Profil 3).

4. Zaznacz opcje Xbox Configuration Support (Obsiuga konﬁguracu Xbox) i Genenc Gamepad
Configuration Support (Obstuga konfiguracji gog

5. W obszarze Detected Controllers (Wykryte kontrolery) wybierz pozyqe ROG CHAKRAM: Generic
Gamepad (ROG CHAKRAM: standardowy gamepad).
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6. Przypisz Backward button (Przycisk Do tytu), Forward button (Przycisk Do przodu), kliknigcie Scroll
wheel (Pokretto przewijania) i Right button (Przycisk W prawo) na myszy do gier do Primary Action
(Gtéwna akcja), Go back (Przejscie wstecz), polecen Tertiary (Trzecia) i Secondary Action (druga akcja).

7. Przypisz 0$ xi 03 y drazka analogowego do polecen osi X lewego drazka i osi Y lewego drazka.
8. Naciénij klawisz Esc na klawiaturze, a nastepnie kliknij przycisk SAVE (ZAPISZ), aby zakorczy¢.

Specyfikacje*
Rozdzielczos¢ DPI1 DPI 2 DPI 3 (Domysine) DPI 4
100 DPI do 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI
* Ustawienie DPI dla pozycji DPI 1-4 mozna d ¢ zapomocy ia Armoury Il lub funkcja dostosowywania

DP10n-The-Scroll.

Korzystanie z funkcji dostosowywania DPI On-The-Scroll

Funkcja dostosowywania DPI On-The-Scroll umozliwia zmienianie ustawienia DPI myszy dla graczy bez korzystania z

oprogramowania Armoury Il.

1. Naci$nij przycisk DPI i przytrzymaj go przez 3 sekundy, az diody LED myszy dla graczy zaczna Swiecic.

2. Przesun kotko przewijania do przodu lub do tytu, aby dostosowac DPI. W zaleznosci od ustawienia DPI zmieni
sie odcien koloru diody LED kétka przewijania.

UWAGI:

Kazde przesuniecie kétka przewijania do przodu zwigksza ustawienie DPI 0 100 DPI, a do tytu
zmniejsza je 0 100 DPI.

Zakres ustawienia DPl wynosi od 100 DPI (niebieski) do 16 000 DPI (czerwony).
3. Naciénij przycisk DPI po zakoriczeniu ustawiania wartosci DPI, aby zapisa¢ wprowadzone zmiany.

Stan baterii

Gdy poziom natadowania baterii spadnie ponizej 25% w trybie Bluetooth lub RF 2.4G, diody LED myszy dla graczy
zaczna $wieci¢ na czerwono. Mysz dla graczy mozna natadowac przy uzyciu dotgczonego kabla USB. Mysz dla
graczy mozna natadowac przy uzyciu dotaczonego kabla USB lub dowolnej bezprzewodowej fadowarki Qi.

Aktualizowanie oprogramowania uktadowego i dostosowywanie

1. Podtacz mysz dla graczy do komputera przy uzyciu dotaczonego kabla.

2. Pobierzi zainstaluj oprogramowanie Armoury Il ze strony
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk_Download.

3. Wykonaj instrukcje w oprogramowaniu, aby zaktualizowa¢ oprogramowanie uktadowe myszy do gier.

4. Dostosuj myszy do gier za pomocg oprogramowania Armoury Il.
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Caracteristicile dispozitivului
Buton stanga Placutd cu sigla (ascuns)
Buton dreapta USB Type-C™
Rotita de derulare Comutator mod conexiune
Stick analogic (ascuns) Buton asociere
Buton inainte Buton DPI

Buton inapoi Senzor optic

00PO600

Dongle USB (ascuns) Zona de incarcare wireless Qi

Conectarea mouse-ului dvs. pentru jocuri

Configurarea mouse-ului dvs. pentru jocuri ca un mouse cu fir

Conectati cablul USB Type-C™ la Type-A inclus la mouse-ul pentru jocuri si la un port USB de pe computerul dvs

Configurarea mouse-ului dvs. pentru jocuri ca un mouse RF fara fir

1. Conectati dongle-ul USB inclus in pachet la portul USB de pe computer.

2. Setati butonul de conectare la modul wireless RF 2.4G.

Configurarea mouse-ului dvs. pentru jocuri ca un mouse Bluetooth fara fir

Setati butonul de conectare la modul Bluetooth.
NOTA: Pentru a asocia mouse-ul pentru jocuri la un dispozitiv diferit, apasati si mentineti apasat
butonul de asociere timp de 3 secunde péand ce indicatoarele LED de pe mouse-ul pentru jocuri incep sa

lumineze albastru intermitent. Dupd ce mouse-ul pentru jocuri a fost asociat cu succes, indicatorul LED
al mouse-ului va ilumina in culoarea albastru timp de 3 secunde.

Profiluri ale mouse-ului pentru jocuri

Efectul de lumina

Functie prestabilita

prestabilit
Profil 1 m + o Valuri Mouse si patru taste directionale
Profil 2 ®+e Schimbare culori Mouse si stick analogic
Profil 3 m + e Comet (albastru) Controler pentru jocuri

Maparea mouse-ului dvs. pentru jocuri ca si controler pentru jocuri pentru
Steam

Puteti configura mouse-ul dvs. pentru jocuri ca si controler pentru jocuri pentru Steam, cu ajutorul profilului de
controler pentru jocuri (prestabilit la profilul 3).

NOTA: Puteti particulariza profilul dvs. de controler pentru jocuri sau il puteti reseta la profilul 3
prestabilit folosind ROG Armoury |1.

1. Conectati mouse-ul pentru jocuri la computer.

2. Lansati Steam, apoi mergeti la Settings (Setari) > Controller (Controler) > GENERAL CONTROLLER
SETTINGS (SETARI GENERALE PENTRU CONTROLER).

3. Comutati profilul mouse-ului pentru jocuri la profilul de controler pentru jocuri (prestabilit la profilul 3).

4. Bifati optiunile Xbox Configuration Support (suport configurare Xbox) si Generic Gamepad
Configuration Support (suport configurare controler generic pentru jocuri).

5. LaDetected Controllers (controlere detectate) selectati ROG CHAKRAM: Generic Gamepad (controler
generic pentru jocuri).
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6. Mapati Backward button (butonul inapoi), Forward button (butonul inainte), click-ul Scroll wheel (rotita
de derulare), 5i Right button (butonul Dreapta) de pe mouse-ul dvs.pentru jocuri la comenzile Primary
Action (actiune principala), Go back (mergi inapoi), Tertiary (tertiara) si Secondary Action (actiune
secundara).

7. Mapatiaxa X si axa Y ale stick-ului analogic comenzile Left Stick X (stick stanga pe axa X) si Left Stick Y (stick
stangapeaxay).

8. Apasati Esc pe tastaturd si apoi faceti clic pe SAVE (salvare) pentru a finaliza.

Specificatii*
Rezolutie DPI1 DPI 2 DPI pl DPI 4
Intre 100 DPI 5i 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Puteti sa personalizati setarile pentru DPI 1-4 folosind Armoury Il sau functia de reglare DPI On-The-Scroll.

Utilizarea functiei de reglare DP1 On-The-Scroll

Functia de reglare DPI On-The-Scroll va permite sa particularizati DPI pentru mouse-ul pentru jocuri faré a utiliza

Armoury Il.

1. Apasati si mentineti apasat butonul DPI timp de 3 secunde, pana ce LED-urile de pe mouse-ul dvs. pentru
jocuri se aprind.

2. Rotiti roata de derulare inainte sau inapoi pentru a ajusta valoarea DPI. Nuanta de rosu a LED-ului de pe roata
de derulare va fi diferita, in functie de ajustarea DPI.

NOTE:
« DPlavanseazd in incremente de 100 DPI per derulare inainte si incremente de 100 DPI per derulare
napoi.

«  DPlvariaza de la 100 DPI (albastru) pana la 16000 DPI (rosu).
3. Apésati butonul DPI dupa ce ati finalizat particularizarea valorii DPI pentru a salva modificarile efectuate.

Starea bateriei

LED-urile de pe mouse-ul dvs. pentru jocuri se vor aprinde rosu (pulsat) cand puterea bateriei scade sub 25%
in modul Bluetooth sau RF 2.4G. Puteti incarca mouse-ul pentru jocuri cu ajutorul cablului USB inclus. Puteti sa
incarcati mouse-ul pentru jocuri folosind cablul USB inclus in pachet sau orice incarcator wireless Qi.

Actualizarea firmware-ului si personalizarea

1. Conectati mouse-ul pentru jocuri la computer cu ajutorul cablului USB inclus.

2. Descarcati si instalati software-ul Armoury Il de la adresa
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download.

3. Urmati instructiunile din software pentru a actualiza firmware-ul mouse-ului pentru jocuri.

4. Particularizati mouse-ul pentru jocuri cu ajutorul software-ului Armoury II.
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Enhetens funktioner

Vénster-knapp Logotypskylt (dold)
Héger-knapp USB Type-C™
Rullhjul Omkopplare for anslutningsldge

Analog spak (dold) Kopplingsknapp

Framét-knapp DPI-knapp

Bakat-knapp Optisk sensor

00006000
00PO600

USB-dongle (dold) Tradlos Qi-laddningszon

Ansluta spelmusen

Inctall hal Tt

a spel somen | mus
Anslut den medfoljande USB Type-C™- till Type-A-kabeln till spelmusen och en USB-port pa datorn.

Installera spelmusen som en tradlos RF-mus
1. Anslut den medféljande USB-donglen till datorns USB-port.
2. Stéllin kopplingsbrytaren pa tradlést 2,4 G frekvenslage.

Installera spelmusen som en tradlos Bluetooth-mus
Stéll in kopplingsbrytaren pa Bluetooth.

OBS: For att lanka spelmusen till en annan enhet, hall linkningsknappen intryckt i 3 sekunder
tills indikatorerna pé spelmusen bérja blinka bla. Nar spelmusen har lankats kommer indikatorn pa
spelmusen att lysa bld i 3 sekunder.

Splmusprofiler
| Standardbelysningseffektt | Standardfunktion
. Mus och 4 riktningstangenter pa
Profil1 m * e Vag tangentbordet
Profil 2 ®+e Fargcykel Mus och analogt minne
Profil 3 m + e Komet (bld) Gamepad

Mappa spelmusen som en gamepad for Steam

Du kan stalla in spelmusen som en gamepad for Steam med hjélp av gamepad-profilen (standard som profil 3).

OBS: Du kan anpassa gamepad-profilen eller &terstalla den till standardprofil 3 med ROG Armoury Il.

1. Anslut spelmusen till datorn.

2. Starta Steam, ga till Settings (Instaliningar) > Controller (Kontroll) > GENERAL CONTROLLER SETTINGS
(ALLMANNA KONTROLLINSTALLNINGAR).

3. Andra spelmusens profil till din gamepad-profil (standard till profil 3).

4. Markera alternativen Xbox Configuration Support (Konfi i p
Gamepad Configuration Support (Generisk konfi pport for g

5. Under Detected Controllers (Identifierade kontroller), vélj ROG CHAKRAM : Generisk gamepad.

t for Xbox) och Generic

d)

6. Mappaden framatk skrollhjulklick och hégerknappen pa pa spelmusen for
kommandona Primary Action (Standardatgard), Go back (Ga tillbaka), Tertiary (Tertiér) och Secondary
Action (Sekundar atgard).

7. Mappa den analoga spakeen x- och y-axel till kommandona Left Stick X (Vénster spak X) och Left Stick Y
(Vénster spak Y).

8. Tryck pa Esc pa tangentbordet, och klicka pd SAVE (SPARA) for att avsluta.
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Specifikationer*

Upplésning | DPI 1 | DPI2 | DPI3 (Standard) | DPI4
100 DP! till 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Dukan anpassa DPl-instéllningarna for DPI 1-4 till och med Armory Il eller eller direktinstaliningsfunktionen DPI On-The-
Scroll.

Anvénda direktinstéllningsfunktionen DPI On-The-Scroll.
Direkinstéliningsfunktionen DPI On-The-Scroll ger dig méjlighet att anpassa spelmusens DPI utan att anvénda
Armoury II.

1. Hall DPI-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder till indikatorerna tands pa spelmusen.

2. Rulla skrollhjulet framat eller bakat for att justera DPL:n. Fargtemperaturen pa skrollhjulets indikator varierar
efter DPI-justeringen.

0BS:
DPI-6kningarna pa 100 DPI per skroll framét och minskningar pa 100 DPI per skroll bakat.
«  DPlvarierar fran 100 DPI (bla) till 16 000 DPI (r6d).

3. Tryck en gang pa DPI-knappen nar du har slutat anpassa DPI-vardet for att spara andringarna.

Batteristatus

Indiatorerna pa spelmusen blir roda (pulserande) nér batterieffekten &r lagre &n 25 % i Bluetooth- eller RF
2,4G-lage. Du kan ladda spelmusen genom att anvanda den medféljande USB-kabeln eller en tradlos Qi-laddare.

Uppdatering av inbyggd programvara och anpassning
1. Anslut spelmusen till datorn med den medféljande kabeln.

2. Hamta och installera Armoury ll-programvaran fran

https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk_Download.
3. Folj programvaruinstruktionerna for att uppdatera spelmusens inbyggda programvara.
4. Anpassa spelmusen med Armoury Il.
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Oco6nuBocTi npuctpoto
JliBa KHoOMKa lnactuHa 3 noroTnom (MprxoBaHunin)

MpaBa kHonka USB Tuny C™

Koniwatko npokpyuysaHHs lMepemuKay pexumy niaKaoUeHHs
AHanoroBuii cTik (MpuxoBaHui1) KHonka noeHaHHs B napy
KHonka «Bnepeg» KHonka DPI

KHonka «Hazag» ONTUYHWIA CeHcop

00PO600

Apantep USB (npuxoBaHui1) 3apaaHa pinaHka Qi

MigknioyeHHsA irpoBoi muwi

HanawTyBaHHA irpoBoi MuLLi AK APOTOBOI MULLi

NiaknioyiTb NoeaHarWin y napy Kabenb USB Tuny C™y Tun A fo irpoBoi muLwi Ta Ao nopTy USB Ha komn'toTepi.
HanawTtyBaHHs irpoBoi MuLwi Ak 6e3gpoTtoBoi RF-muwi

1. Niakniouitb 6e3apoTosuit Koy USB o nopty USB Ha komn'toTepi.

2. BcraHoBiTb NepemmKay nigKNtoYeHHA Ha 6e3apoToBNI pexxum paaiovactor 2,4 Mu,
HanawryBaHHsa irpoBoi MuLwi ak 6e3gpoTtoBoi Bluetooth-muwi

BcTaHoBITb NepemmnKay niakmioueHHs Ha 6e3apoTosuit pexum Bluetooth.

MPUMITKA: LL|o6 noeaHaTy irpoBy MuLuly B Napy 3 iHLWINM NPUCTPOEM, HATUCHITD | YTPUMYiiTe KHOMKY
MOEAHAHHA B NMapy 3 CeKyHAM, 0KV CBITNIOAIA0AM Ha irpOBilt MULLI MOYHYTb MEPEXTITI GNaKUTHUM.
LLjoiHo irpoBy MuLuy 6yfe yCniluHO NOEAHAHO B Mapy, CBITNOAIOAHNIA IHANKATOP Ha irpOBil MU
3aCBITUTbCA GNAKUTHUM Ha 3 CeKyHAN.

Mpodini irpoBoi muwwi

Mpodinb Edekr ocBiTneHna sa A
DyHKUiA 32 3aMOBYYBaHHAM
3aMOBYYBaHHAM
Mpodinb 1 ere Xsuna Mwwa i 4 Knaiwi HaNpAMIB Ha KnasiaTypi
Mpodins 2 m + e Konboposuit Lykn Mwuwa i aHanorosuii cTik
Mpodins 3 m + e Comet (6nakutHi1) leiimnag

Bino6paxeHHs irpoBoi MuLi AK reiimnaga gna Steam

Mo»Ha HanaluTyBaTy irpoBy MULLY K reiiMnag Ana Steam yepes npodinb reiiMnaga (3a 3amoBUyBaHHAM - Mpodinb 3).

MPUMITKA: MoxHa 3p0buTit KOpUCTyBaLibKi HanalTyBaHHaA Npodinio reiimnagy abo CKMHYTM 110ro Ha
babpuuri y Mpodini 3 3a gonomoroto ROG Armoury Il.

1. MigkniouiTb irpoBy MuLLy O KOMM'IOTEpa.

2. 3anycrtitb Steam, noTim nepeigitb 4o Settings (HanawrysawHs) > Controller (Kontponep) > GENERAL
CONTROLLER SETTINGS (FonoBHi HanawTtyBaHHA KOHTponepa.

3. TepeMKHiTb Npodink irposoi MULi Ha Npodinb reimnaa (3a 3amoBuyBaHHAM - Mpodink 3).

4. Mo3snaute Xbox Configuration Support (MigTpumka koHdirypauii Xbox) i Generic Gamepad Configuration
Support (MiaTpumka Kondirypauii aHanoriuHoro reiimnapa).

5. Y Detected Controllers (BusHaueHi koHTponepw) snbepite ROG CHAKRAM : AHanoriunmin reimnag,

6. 3pobiTb BifobpaxkeHH: NPaBoi KHOMKI, KHOMOK «Ha3azy | «BnepeAy, KoilaTka npoKpyyyBaHHA Ha irpoBil
muLi Ansa komakg Primary Action (Mepwa gis), Go back (Hasap), Tertiary (TpetunHa) i Secondary Action
(Bpyra pis).

7. 3po6iTb Bifo6paxeHHA OCi X Ta Oci y aHanoroBoro cTika y komaHgax Left Stick X (Miswii ctik X) i Left Stick Y (Ninin
cTiKY).

8. HatucHiTb Ha knaBiatypi Esc, a notim HatucHiTe SAVE (36epertu) ans 3aBeplueHHs.
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TexHiuHi xapakTepncTukn®

Po3pinbHa 3paTHiCTL DPI33a

3aMOBYYBaHHAM
Big 100 DPI go 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* MoxHa 3po6uTy BnacHi HanawTyBaHHa gna napamerpie DPI 1-4 uepes Armoury Il a6o ¢pyHKLis TOHKOro HanawTysaHHa DPI
On-The-Scroll.

KopucryBaHHA pyHKLi€lo ToHKOro HanawTtyBaHHA DPI On-The-Scroll

OyHKLiA ToHKOro HanawTyBarHa DPI On-The-Scroll Hapae MoxnuBicTb npuctocysatin DPI irpoBoi muwi 6e3

3actocysaHHa Armoury Il.

1. HatucHitb i yTpumyitte KHonky DPI 3 ceKyHAM, AOKM He YBIMKHITbCA CBITNOAIOAN Ha irpoBilt MuLLi.

2. TpOKpyTIiTb KOMILLATKO MPOKPYYyBaHHA Briepes abo Hasag, Wwob sigperyniosatn DPI. BiaTiHOK Konbopy
cBiTnOAiofa BiAPI3HATUMETLCA 3aneXHO Bif perynioBaHHa DPI.

MPUMITKA:

«+  DPI36inbluyetbca Ha 100 DPI Ha KoxeH pyx NpOKpyYyBaHHsA Briepef, i 3MeHLyeTbca Ha 100 DPI Ha
KOXEH PyX NPOKPYYyBaHHA Ha3af.
«+ [lianasoH DPI Big 100 DPI (6nakutHuit) so 16000 DPI (yepBoHuit).

3. Konu 3akiHunTe BHOCUTI OCOBUCTI HanalwTyBaHHA 3HaueHb DPI, HaTUCHiTb KHonKy DPI oauH pas, wob
36eperTi BHeCeHi 3MiHu.

CraH akymynsaTopa

CgiTnogioau Ha irpoBilt MyLLi NOYepPBOHIIOTb (i MepexTITMMYTb), KON 3apAz batapei onycTUTLCA HKYe 25 %
y pexumax Bluetooth a6o RF 2.4G. 3apagxyBaTi irpoBy MuLLY MOXHa kabenem USB 3 komnnekTy a6o 6yab-AKk1M
6e37poTOBIM 3apAAHIUM NPUCTPOEM Qi.

MoHoBNeHHA MmiKponporpam i NPUCTocyBaHHA

1. MiAKNIOYITE irpoBY MULLY A0 KOMMN'loTepa Kabenem 3 KOMMNeKTy.

2. 3aBaHTaxTe i BCTaHOBITb M3 Armoury |13
https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpD-esk_Download.

3. BuKoHyiTe IHCTpYKLiii 4O MporpamMHOro 3a6e3neyeHHs OO MOHOBNEHHA MIKPOMPOrpamu irpoBOi MuLLi.
4. Mpuctocyitte irpoBoi MuLwi 3a gornomoroto Armoury |l.
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Aygit ozellikleri
Sol Diigme Logo plakasi (gizli)
Sag Diigme USB Type-C™
Kaydirma tekeri Baglanti modu anahtar
Analog qubuk (gizli) Eslestirme dugmesi
leri diigmesi DPI Diigmesi

Geri duigmesi Optik sensor

00006000
00PO600

USB aygiti (gizli) Qi kablosuz sarj alani

Oyun farenizi baglama

Oyun farenizi kablolu fare olarak ayarlama

Birlikte verilen USB Type-C™ - Type-A arasi kabloyu oyun farenize ve bilgisayarinizdaki bir USB baglanti noktasina
takin.

Oyun farenizi RF kablosuz fare olarak ayarlama

1. Birlikte saglanan USB yardimci aygitini bilgisayarinizin USB baglanti noktasina baglayin.

2. Baglanti anahtarini RF 2.4G Kablosuz moduna ayarlayin.

Oyun farenizi Bluetooth kablosuz fare olarak ayarlama
Baglanti anahtarini Bluetooth moduna ayarlayin.

NOT: Oyun farenizi farkli bir aygitla eslestirmek icin, Eslestirme diigmesine, oyun farenizdeki LED'ler
mavi renkte yanip sénene dek 3 saniye basili tutun. Oyuncu fareniz basariyla eslestirildikten sonra,
oyuncu farenizin tizerindeki LED gostergesi, 3 saniye kadar mavi renkte yanacaktir.

Oyun faresi profilleri

Varsayilan aydinlatma

Varsayilan iglev

efekti
Profil 1 m + e Dalga Fare ve 4 klavye yon tusu
Profil 2 ®+e Renk déngiist Fare ve analog gubuk
Profil 3 ®+e Kuyruklu Yildiz (mavi) Gamepad

Oyun farenizi Steam i¢in Gamepad olarak esleme

Gamepad profilini (varsayilan: Profil 3) kullanarak oyun farenizi Steam icin Gamepad olarak ayarlayabilirsiniz.

NOT: ROG Armoury Il kullanarak Gamepad profilinizi 6zellestirebilir veya varsayilan Profil 3 olarak
sifirlayabilirsiniz.

Oyun farenizi bilgisayariniza baglayin.

Steam'i baslatin ve Ayarlar > Kumanda > GENEL KUMANDA AYARLARI kismina gidin.

Oyun faresi profilinizi Gamepad profili (varsayilan: Profil 3) olarak degistirin.

Xbox Yapilandirma Destegi ve Genel Gamepad Yapilandirma Destegi seceneklerini isaretleyin.
Algilanan Kumandalar altinda ROG CHAKRAM : Generic Gamepad'i segin.

Oyun farenizdeki Geri diigmesi, ileri diigmesi, Kaydirma tekerlegi tiklamasi ve Sag diigme islevlerini,
Birincil Eylem, Geri dén, Ugiinciil ve ikincil Eylem komutlariyla eslestirin.

Analog gubuktaki x ekseni ve y eksenini Sol Cubuk X ve Sol Cubuk Y komutlarina esleyin.
Klavyenizdeki Esc tusuna basip, islemi tamamlamak icin SAVE (Kaydet) diigmesine.
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Teknik ozellikler*

Goziiniirliik DPI2 | DPI3 | DPI4

(Varsayilan)
100 DPIila 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Armoury llile DPI 1-4 icin DPl ayarlarini 6zellestirebilirsiniz veya DPI On-The-Scroll ayarlama islevine tiklayin.

DPI On-The-Scroll ayarlama islevini kullanma
DPI On-The-Scroll ayarlama islevi, oyun farenizin DPI'sini Armoury Il kullanmadan 6zellestirmenizi saglar.
1. Oyun farenizdeki LED'ler yanana dek DPI diigmesine 3 saniye basili tutun.

2. DPlyiayarlamak igin kaydirma tekerini ileri veya geri kaydirin. DPI ayarina bagl olarak kaydirma tekerinizdeki
LED renk tonu farklilik gosterir.

NOT:
«+  DPIileri dogru kaydirma basina 100 DPI artar ve geri dogru kaydirma basina 100 DPI azalir.
DPI degeri, 100 DPI (mavi) ile 16000 DP!I (kirmizi) arasindadir.

3. Yapilan degisiklikleri kaydetmek icin DPI degerini 6zellestirmeyi tamamladiginizda DPI digmesine bir kez
basin.

Pil Durumu

Bluetooth veya RF 2.4G modunda pil glicti %25'in altina diistiigiinde oyun farenizdeki LED'ler kirmiziya (nefes
alip verme) déner. Oyun farenizi birlikte verilen USB kablosunu veya herhangi bir Qi kablosuz sarj cihazini
kullanarak sarj edebilirsiniz.

Aygit yazilimi giincelleme ve kisisellestirme

1. Birlikte verilen kabloyu kullanarak oyun farenizi bilgisayariniza baglayin.
2. Armoury Il yaziimini https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download
adresinden indirip ytikleyin.

3. Oyun farenizin donanim yazilimini glincellemek icin yazilim talimatlarini izleyin.
4. Armoury Il yazilimini kullanarak oyun farenize 6zellestirin.
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Funkcie zariadenia
Lavé tlacidlo Platnicka loga (skryta)
Pravé tlacidlo USB Type-C™
Rolovacie koliesko Prepinac rezimu pripojenia
Analégova ovladacia packa (skryta) Tlacidlo parovania

Tlacidlo Forward (Vpred) Tlacidlo DPI

Tlacidlo Backward (Spét) Opticky snimac

00060000
00PO600

USB dongle (skrytd) Plocha Qi pre bezdrétové nabijanie

Pripojenie hernej mysi

Nastavenie hernej mysi ako kablova mys

Dodany kabel USB Type-C™ do Type-A zapojte do hernej mysi a do portu USB v pocitaci.
Nastavenie hernej mysi ako kablova mys RF

1. Dodany USB dongle zapojte do portu USB v pocitaci.

2. Spinac pripojenia prepnite do bezdrétového rezimu RF 2.4 G.

Nastavenie hernej mysi ako kablova mys Bluetooth

Spinac pripojenia prepnite do rezimu Bluetooth.

POZNAMKA: Ak chcete hernt mys sparovat s inym zariadenim, stlacte tlacidlo Pairing (Parovanie) a podrzte ho
stlacené na 3 sekundy, kym neza¢nu blikat modré kontrolky LED na hernej mysi. Po ispesnom sparovani hernej mysi sa
na nej rozsvieti modré LED kontrolka na dobu 3 sektind.

Profily hernej mysi

Predvoleny svetelny

Predvolena funkcia

efekt
1. profil m + e Vina Mys a 4 smerové klavesy na klavesnici
2. profil m + e Farebny cyklus Mys3 a analégové ovladacia packa
3. profil m + e Kométa (modra) Herny ovlada¢

Mapovanie hernej mysi ako herny ovladac pre paru

Hernti mys mozete pomocou profilu herného ovlddaca nastavit ako herny ovladac (predvoleny pre 3. profil).

POZNAMKA: Profil svojho herného ovlddaca mozete prisposobit alebo pomocou ROG Armoury Il ho
mozete resetovat na predvoleny 3. profil.

1. Hernd mys pripojte k pocitacu.

2. Spustite paru a potom prejdite do Settings (Nastavenia) > Controller (Ovladac) > GENERAL CONTROLLER
SETTINGS (VSEOBECNE NASTAVENIA OVLADACA).

3. Profil hernej mysi prepnite do profilu herného ovladaca (predvoleny na 3. provil).

4. Zatiarknite moznosti Xbox Configuration Support and (Podpora konfiguracie Xbox) a Generic Gamepad
Configuration Support (Podpora konfiguracie spoloéného herného ovladaca).

5.V polozke Zistené ovladace vyberte ROG CHAKRAM: Spolo¢ny herny ovladac.

6. Kliknutim na tlacidld Backward (Dozadu), Forward (Dopredu) a rolovacie koliesko mapujte a kliknutim
pravym tla¢idlom na hernej mysi zadajte prikazy Prva akcia, Vratit sa, Tretia a Druha akcia.

7. Naanaldgovej ovladacej packe zmapuijte osi x a y na prikazy Left Stick X (Lava packa X) a Left Stick Y (Lava
packay).

8. Na klavesnici stlacte tlacidlo Esc a potom dokoncite kliknutim na moznost SAVE (Ulozit).
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Specifikacie*

Rozlisenie DPI3

(Standardne)
100 DPI az 16000 DPI 400 DPI 800 DPI 1600 DPI 3200 DPI

* Nastavenie DPI pre DPI 1-4 mbzete upravit pomocou Armory Il alebo na funkciu Otocenie DPI On-The-Scroll.

Pouzivanie funkcie Otocenie DPI On-The-Scroll
Funkcia Otocenie DPI On-The-Scroll umoziuje prisposobit DPI hernej mysi bez pomoci Armoury 1.

Slovensky

1. Stlacte tlacidlo DPI a podrzte ho stlacené na 3 sekundy, az kym na hernej mysi nebudu svietit kontrolky LED.

2. DPI nastavte rolovanim pomocou rolovacieho kolieska dopredu alebo dozadu. Farebny odtien LED kontrolky
na rolovacom koliesku sa bude lisit v zavislosti od nastavenia DPI.

POZNAMKA:
Prirastky DPI po 100 DPI na rolovanie dopredu a poklesy po 100 DPI na rolovanie dozadu.
Hodnota DPI sa pohybuje od 100 DPI (modry) do 16 000 DPI (¢erveny).

3. Ked'je hodnota DPI upraven, vykonané zmeny ulozte jednym stlacenim tlacidla DPI.

Stav batérie

Ked'v rezime Bluetooth alebo RF 2.4G klesne kapacita batérie pod 25 %, na hernej mysi zacnu svietit ¢ervené
(dychanie). Hernt mys mozete nabijat pomocou dodavaného USB kabla alebo akejkolvek bezdrétovej nabijacky
Qi.

Aktualizacia firmvéru a prisposobenie
1. Hernt mys pripojte k pocitacu pomocou dodaného kabla.

2. Zlokality https://www.asus.com/Keyboards-Mice/ROG-Chakram/HelpDesk Download
si prevezmite stibor Armoury Il a nainstalujte si ho.

3. Podla pokynov softvéru vykonajte aktualizaciu firmvéru hernej mysi.
4. Hernej mysi si prisposobte podla aplikacie Armoury II.
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Safety Guidelines

Keep the device away from liquid, humidity, or moisture. Operate the device only within the specific temperature
range of 0°C(32°F) to 40°C(104°F). When the device exceeds the maximum temperature, unplug or switch off the
device to let it cool down.

Lt
- BB AEIERR TR 40C (104F) HRREE FIEF -
- T TR G R -

About the accessories

The accessories packed together with this product has been designed and its safety is verified for the use in
connection with this product. Also, never use the accessories for other products. Otherwise, electric shock or fire
may be caused.

NBRREARREATY, AUREERAOBRIE, TR/ T—IIHIBOLDEBENEL,
Ffe, MBRIERORRITIEER LENTIREY, BRREE L Ik AEPRBORRLE 5555
anbIEY,

Notices

Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where because of a default on ASUS’ part or other liability, you are entitled to recover
damages from ASUS. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages
from ASUS, ASUS is liable for no more than damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real
property and tangible personal property; or any other actual and direct damages resulted from omission or failure
of performing legal duties under this Warranty Statement, up to the listed contract price of each product.

ASUS will only be responsible for or indemnify you for loss, damages or claims based in contract, tort or
infringement under this Warranty Statement.

This limit also applies to ASUS' suppliers and its reseller. It is the maximum for which ASUS, its suppliers, and your
reseller are collectively responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS ASUS LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: (1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST
YOU FOR DAMAGES; (2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR (3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR
SAVINGS), EVEN IF ASUS, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR POSSIBILITY.

RF Exposure Warning

The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The equipment
must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

REACH

Complying with the REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals) regulatory
framework, we published the chemical substances in our products at ASUS REACH website at http://csr.asus.com/
english/REACH.htm.

ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services

ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest standards for protecting our
environment. We believe in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries,
other components as well as the packaging materials. Please go to http:/csr.asus.com/english/Takeback.htm for
detailed recycling information in different regions.

Lithium-lon Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent
type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.




Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

« This device may not cause harmful interference.

«+ This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference

in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

+  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION! Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information

The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada (ISED) radio frequency exposure limits. The Wireless Device should be used in such a manner such that the
potential for human contact during normal operation is minimized.

This device has also been evaluated and shown compliant with the ISED RF Exposure limits under portable
exposure conditions. (antennas are less than 20 cm of a person's body).

Informations concernant I'exposition aux fréquences radio (RF)

La puissance de sortie rayonnée du dispositif sans fil est inférieure aux limites d'exposition aux radiofréquences
d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISED). Le dispositif sans fil doit étre utilisé de
maniére a minimiser le potentiel de contact humain pendant le fonctionnement normal.

Cet appareil a également été évalué et montré conforme aux limites d'exposition RF ISED dans des conditions
d'exposition portable. (les antennes mesurent moins de 20 cm du corps d'une personne).

Compliance Statement of |

1, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

1
PP

Déclaration de conformité de Innovation, Sciences et Dé t écor Canada

(ISED)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne
doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de |'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi,
méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Proper disposal

DO NOT throw the device in municipal waste. This product has been designed to enable proper
reuse of parts and recycling. The symbol of the crossed out wheeled bin indicates that the product
(electrical, electronic equipment and mercury-containing button cell battery) should not be placed
in municipal waste. Check local regulations for disposal of electronic products.

DO NOT throw the device in fire. DO NOT short circuit the contacts. DO NOT disassemble the
device.
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NCC: Taiwan Wireless Statement
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VCCI: Japan Compliance Statement
VCCI Class B Statement
ZEVCC#EY 5 X BHss (BA)
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KC: Korea Warning Statement
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Ukraine Certification Logo

¥

EAC Certification Logo
RF Output table
Function Frequency Maximum Output Power (EIRP)
(2403 - 2480MHz) - Mouse 5dBm
2.4GHz wireless
(2403 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle 4dBm
Bluetooth (2402 - 2480 MHz) - Mouse 4dBm

Wireless Operation Channel for Different Domains
The wireless operation channel of this mouse is universal worldwide: 2.402-2.480 GHz, Ch02 to Ch80.

CE Mark Warning

Cce

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
ASUSTek Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Full text of EU declaration of conformity is available at
https://www.asus.com/support/
Déclaration simplifiée de conformité de I'UE
ASUSTek Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux critéres essentiels et autres
clauses pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU. La déclaration de conformité de I'UE peut étre téléchargée a partir
du site internet suivant : https://www.asus.com/support/

infachte EU-Konformitatserklarung
ASUSTek COMPUTER INC erkléart hiermit, dass dieses Gerat mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und

anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU Gibereinstimmt. Der gesamte Text der EU-
Konformitétserklarung ist verfiigbar unter: https://www.asus.com/support/




Dichiarazione di conformita UE semplificata

ASUSTek Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che questo dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle
altre disposizioni pertinenti con la direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE &
disponibile all'indirizzo: https://www.asus.com/support/

YipouienHoe 3asiB/ieHHe 0 COOTBETCTBHH eBPONeIiCKoii ANPeKTHBE
ASUSTek Computer Inc. 3asBIsieT, 4T YCTPOHCTBO COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHBIM TPEOOBAHHAM H JIPYTHM
COOTBETCTBYIOIINM YcloBHAM jpextusbl 2014/53/EU. Tonnbiii Teket fekapaiun coorsercTus EC roctynen Ha
https:/www.asus.com/support/
oo da) g aall Jauall (8l (e
A sy Aualal) Aleall 3 5 A ASa Y1 5 Apulu) Skl pe 38155 Sleall 13 o ASUSTek Computer & ,& i
sl s ATyl e alaall Gl GMe Y JelSI il i 5y .2014/53/EU
https://www.asus.com/support,

OnpocTeHa Aeknapauma 3a cboTeeTcTBME Ha EC

C HactoswoTo ASUSTek Computer Inc. seknapupa, 4e ToBa yCTPOCTBO € B CbOTBETCTBUE CbC ChLYECTBEHUTE
M31CKBaHMA U PYriTe NPUNOXNMI NOCTaHOBEHMUA Ha CBbp3aHaTa [iupektusa 2014/53/EC. MbnHuAT TekcT Ha EC
[AeKnapaLma 3a CbBMeCTUMOCT e JOCTbeH Ha aapec https://www.asus.com/support/

Declaragao de Conformidade UE Simplificada

ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras
disposicoes relevantes relacionadas as diretivas 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaragdo de conformidade CE
estd disponivel em https://www.asus.com/support/

Poied: 1

F jena EU Izjava o
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj sukladan s bitnim zahtjevima i ostalim odgovaraju¢im
odredbama direktive 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na
https://www.asus.com/support/

Zjednodusené prohlaseni o shodé EU

Spole¢nost ASUSTek Computer Inc. timto prohlasuje, Ze toto zafizeni spliuje zakladni pozadavky a dalsi pfislusna
ustanoveni smérnice 2014/53/ EU. PIné znéni prohlaseni o shodé EU je k dispozici na adrese

https://www.asus.com/support/
! Klet EU |
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklzerer hermed at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med hovedkravene og evrige

relevante bestemmelser i direktivet 2014/53/EU. Hele EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan findes pa
https://www.asus.com/support

Vereenvoudigd EU-conformiteitsverklaring

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante
bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op
https://www.asus.com/support/

Lit {EU okl

Kaesolevaga kinnitab ASUSTek Computer Inc, et seade vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EU olulistele nduetele ja teistele
asjakohastele satetele. EL vastavusdeklaratsiooni taistekst on saadaval veebisaidil https://www.asus.com/support/

Eurooppa - EY:n

ASUSTek Computer Inc. ilmoittaa téten, ettd tama laite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU olennaisten vaatimusten ja
muiden asiaankuuluvien liséysten mukainen. Koko EY:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on luettavissa

osoitteessa https://www.asus.com/support/

L) Al Ay 0 o3k ddasi ) i
2014/53/EU 4sily 43 ka0 ye Ol jia ol 5 L,..‘L..\ ouLu L \Swu ol aS A JA‘,)\:‘ il » ASUSTek Computer Inc

An\ 1Hévn Afdwon Zuppépewong EE

Aié tou mapévtog n ASUSTek Computer Inc. SnAwvel 6Tt auTr) N GUOKEUN givat GOPHOPPN HE TIG BACIKEG
npoUmnoBéoelc kat aMeg oxeTIkég dtatdgelg TG Odnyiag 2014/53/EE. To mArjpeg Keipevo Tng SAwong
ouppopewonc T EE givat SlaBéoipo otn SievBuvon https://www.asus.com/support/

191X TIN'RN 112V NIXIEN NNI07IA0 NINRD NAXA

¢ D"0NITIN D'D'WON IRYTI NIMINN NIYAT? DXIN AT 1'wdn D R n'nn ASUSTek Computer Inc.
MAUNDA 'DN'RN TIN'RN 112V NI071IN DINKNN INNXD 70 X710 nonn Nk kN7 N1 .2014/53/EU mpn
https://www.asus.com/support/

Egyszeriisitett EU megfeleldségi nyilatkozat

Az ASUSTek Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az eszkéz megfelel az 2014/53/EU sz. iranyelv alapveté
kovetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozo rendelkezéseinek. Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovegét a
kévetkez6 weboldalon tekintheti meg: https://www.asus.com/support/



Pernyataan Kesesuaian UE yang Disederhanakan

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. dengan ini menyatakan bahwa perangkat ini memenuhi persyaratan utama dan
ketentuan relevan lainnya yang terdapat pada Petunjuk 2014/53/EU. Teks lengkap pernyataan kesesuaian EU
tersedia di: https://www.asus. com/supgort/

Vienkarsota ES atbilstibas pazin

ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ar $o pazino, ka si ierice atbilst Direktivas

2014/53/ES batiskajam prasibam un citiem citiem saistosajiem nosacijumiem. Pilns ES atbilstibas pazinojuma
teksts pieejams Seit: https://www.asus.com/support/

Supaprastinta ES atitikties deklaracija

Siame dokumente bendrove ASUSTek Computer Inc pareiskia, kad $is prietaisas atitinka pagrindinius
reikalavimus ir kitas susijusias Direktyvos 2014/53/ES nuostatas. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pateikiamas
¢ia: https://www.asus.com/support/

Forenklet EU-samsvarserkleering

ASUSTek Computer Inc. erklaerer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med hovedsaklige krav og andre relevante
forskrifter i direktivet 2014/53/EU. Fullstendig tekst for EU-samsvarserklzeringen finnes pa:
https://www.asus.com/support/

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Firma ASUSTek Computer Inc. niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze urzadzenie to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i
innymi wiasciwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny
pod adresem https://www.asus.com/support/

Declaragao de Conformidade Simplificada da UE

A ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo estd em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e
outras disposicoes relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaracéo de conformidade da UE esta
disponivel em https://www.asus.com/support/

Declaratie de conformitate UE, versiune simplificata

Prin prezenta, ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara ca acest dispozitiv este in conformitate cu reglementarile esentiale
si cu celelalte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al declaratiei de conformitate UE este
disponibil la adresa https://www.asus.com/support/

Pojednostavljena Deklaracija o usaglasenosti EU

ASUSTek Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj usaglasen sa osnovnim zahtevima i drugim relevantnim
odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU. Ceo tekst Deklaracije o usaglasenosti EU dostupan je na lokaciji
https://www.asus.com/support/

Zjednodusené vyhlasenie o zhode platné pre EU

Spoloc¢nost ASUSTek Computer Inc. tymto vthaque Ze toto zanademeje v sulade so zakladnymi pozmdavkaml a
dalgimi prislusnymi ustanoveniami smernice ¢. 2014/53/EU. PIné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode pre EU je k dispozicii
na lokalite https://www.asus.com/support/

Poenostavljena izjava EU o skladnosti

ASUSTek Computer Inc. tukaj izjavlja, da je ta naprava skladna s temeljnimi zahtevami in drugimi relevantnimii
dolocili Direktive 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na https://www.asus.com/support/

Declaracion de conformidad simplificada para la UE

Por la presente, ASUSTek Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo cumple los requisitos basicos y otras
disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 2014/53/EU. En https://www.asus.com/support/ esté disponible el texto
completo de la declaracion de conformidad para la UE.

Forenklad EU-forsakran om dverensstammelse

ASUSTek Computer Inc. deklarerar harmed att denna enhet dverensstimmer med de grundlaggande kraven och
andra relevanta bestimmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Fullsténdig text av EU-forsékran om 6verensstammelse finns
pa https://www.asus.com/support/

senefenfund Wy Tsduuutia

ASUSTek Computer Inc. aalsznmidtuiifiinalnsaiiifinnuaannaasiuainu
davnsAandunazidanlaiiAesdaciu 4 aasuniinaddaniwua 2014/53/EU
iamiauysaivasissnannusanndadiy EU fiagil https://www.asus.com/support/

Basitlestirilmis AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi

ASUSTek Computer Inc., bu aygitin 2014/53/EU Yonergesinin temel gereksinimlerine ve diger ilgili
hiiktimlerine uygun oldugunu bildirir. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni su adreste bulunabilir:
https://www.asus.com/support/

i Npo Bi iAHICTb HoE €C
ASUSTek Computev Inc. 3aABNIAE, WO Lieil NPUCTPIN BiANOBIAAE OCHOBHWM BUMOTaM Ta iHLIMM BiANOBIAHUM
Bumoram [iupekTusu 2014 /53 / EU. MosHWI TeKCT Aeknapalii BianosigHocTi Hopmam €C JOCTYNHMIA Ha
https://www.asus.com/support/



ASUS contact information

ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Address: 4F, No. 150, Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei 112, Taiwan
Telephone: +886-2-2894-3447

Fax: +886-2-2890-7798

Web site: WWW.asus.com

Technical Support

Telephone: +86-21-38429911
Fax: +86-21-5866-8722, ext. 9101#
Online support: https://www.asus.com/support/Product/ContactUs/Services/questionform/?lang=en

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (America)

Address: 48720 Kato Rd., Fremont, CA 94538, USA

Telephone: +1-510-739-3777

Fax: +1-510-608-4555

Web site: http://www.asus.com/us/

Technical Support

Support fax: +1-812-284-0883

Telephone: +1-812-282-2787

Online support: https://www.asus.com/support/Product/ContactUs/Services/questionform/?lang=en-
us

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Germany and Austria)

Address Harkort Str. 21-23, 40880 Ratingen, Germany

Fax +49-2102-959931

Web site http://www.asus.com/de

Online contact http://eu-rma.asus.com/sales

Technical Support

Telephone +49-2102-5789555

Support Fax +49-2102-959911

Online support https://www.asus.com/support/Product/ContactUs/Services/questionform/?lang=de-
de

0¢|n|.manbuoe npeacTaBuUTeNbCTBO B Poccun

Topavas nuHuA Cnyx6bl TexHUYecKoll noaaepxKu B Poccnu:
BecninatHbiin beaepanbHblii Homep Ans 380HKOB o Poccuu: 8-800-100-2787
Homep ansa nonb3oateneit B Mockse: +7(495)231-1999

Bpema pa6orbi: [H-[17,09:00 - 21:00 (Mo MOCKOBCKOMY BpemeHM)

OduumanbHble caiitbl ASUS B Poccun:

WWW.asus.ru

Www.asus.com/ru/support

Jlannoe ycTpoiicTBo cooTBeTcTBYyeT TpeboBanuaM Texunueckoro permamenta Tamoxennoro Coroza TP TC
020/2011 SnexrpoMarHUTHAs COBMECTHMOCTb TeXHIUeCKUX cpecT yTB. pemernem KTC or 09.12.2011r
Ne879



ASUS Warranty Information Form

Mr./Mrs./Ms./Miss:

Telephone Number:

Address:

E-mail:

Purchase Date: / / (DD/MM/YYYY)

Dealer’s Name:

Dealer’s Telephone Number:

Dealer's Address:

Serial Number

This ASUS manufacturer warranty (hereafter referred to as the “Warranty") is
granted by ASUSTeK Computer Inc. (hereafter referred to as “ASUS") to the
purchaser (hereafter referred to as“You’) of the accessory of ASUS computer
system, tablet, and phone (hereafter referred to as the “Product”). This warranty
card is being delivered with the Product, subject to the following terms and
conditions. ASUS accredited Service Agents and Repair Centers will provide the
services covered under this Warranty.

Important: Please store this card in a secured location for future reference.
ASUS reserves the right to request this document before accepting
replacement requests.

Warranty Period of the Product:

This Warranty applies for the period indicated on the Product page of ASUS
official website at http://www.asus.com/entry.htm > select country of purchase >
click“Service" to support site > click “Accessory Warranty Information” (“Warranty
Period”) from the date the Product was first purchased by an end-customer
(“Date of Purchase”), please visit the Product purchased country of ASUS Official
Website for the details. If proof of purchase cannot be provided, the manufacture
date as recorded by ASUS will be deemed to be the start of the Warranty Period.

Statutory Rights

This Warranty is given independently of any statutory rights that may apply in
the country of purchase and does not affect or limit such statutory rights in any
manner whatsoever.

1. General

ASUS warrants the Product to be free from defects in workmanship and materials
for the Warranty Period. The Warranty does not cover bundled accessories, which
were delivered together with the Product such as: cables, bag, mouse etc. If the
Product fails during normal and proper use within the Warranty Period, ASUS

will repair or replace the defective parts of the Product, or the Product itself,

with new or reconditioned parts or products that are functionally equivalent or
superior to those originally supplied.

This Warranty applies only if the Product was newly manufactured on the Date
of Purchase and not sold as used, refurbished or manufacturing seconds. Please
keep the original purchase invoice and this warranty card for future service
request. This Warranty does not include failure caused by improper installation,
operation, cleaning or maintenance, accident, damage, misuse, abuse, non-
ASUS modifications to the product, any software programs, normal wear and
tear or any other event, act, default or omission outside ASUS’ control. For further
details, see section 4 of this Warranty Card.

All components that an ASUS Service Center repaired or replaced will be under
warranty for three months or for the remainder of the warranty period, whichever
is applicable. The Repair Center may recover the originally configured operation
system bundled with the Product. ASUS will not restore or transfer any data
or software from the Product’s original storage media. If the Product is
replaced o refund, all user generated data may be permanently deleted.
Ifthe Product is under Warranty, You hereby agree to transfer the ownership of
replaced defective parts and such parts shall automatically become the property
of ASUS.

2. Customer Responsibility
When using the Product

+ Read the user manual first and use the Product only according to the user
manual.

+  Periodically back up your data stored on the Product.
+ Technical support hotline phone number can be found at
http://www.asus.com/support.

+  Ensure that You have fully backed up all the data stored on Your Product
and removed any personal, confidential, or proprietary information before
any service process is started. You agree that ASUS may delete any data,
software, or programs installed on the Product without restoring them.
ASUS shall not be held liable for the permanent loss, damage, or misuse of
your data.

+ Packthe Product i safe and stable packaging and make sure that all accessories
are in the package. The original packaging may be useful for this purpose.

ASUS shall have no liability for the loss, damage or destruction of accessories or
removable storage devices, unless they are caused by willful of gross negligent
acts by ASUS.

3. Warranty Service

When you have the defective Product, you have to take this ASUS Warranty card or
proof of purchase to the place where you bought the product to swap a new product.

4. Exclusions from this Limited Warranty Service

ASUS does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of this Product, The

Warranty only covers technical hardware issues during the Warranty Period and in
normal use conditions. It applies to firmware issues but not to any other software
issues or customer induced damages or circumstances such as but not limited to:
(a) Damage caused to this Product(s) by you or any non-authorized third party;

(b) The serial number of the Product, components or accessories has been altered,
cancelled or removed;

(c) Obsolescence;

(d) Damage (accidental or otherwise) to the Product that does not impact the
Product’s operation and functions, such as without limitation to rust, change in
color, texture or finish, wear and tear, and gradual deterioration;

(e) Damage to the Product caused by improper installation, improper connection
or malfunction of a peripheral device such as printer, optical drive, network card,
or USB device, etc.

5. Li ion of Liability

Except as provided in this Warranty and to the maximum extent permitted by law,
ASUS i not responsible for direct, special, incidental or consequential damages
resulting from any breach of warranty or condition, or under any other legal theory,
including but not limited to loss of use; loss of revenue; loss of actual or anticipated
profits (including loss of profits on contracts); loss of the use of money; loss of
anticipated savings; loss of business; loss of opportunity; loss of goodwil; loss of
reputation; loss of, damage to or corruption of data; or any indirect or consequential
loss or damage whatsoever caused including the replacement of equipment and
property, any costs of recovering or reproducing any data stored on or used with the
Product. The foregoing limitation shall not apply to death or personalinjury claims,
or any statutory liability for intentional and gross negligent acts and/or omissions
by ASUS. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages; to the extent such jurisdiction is governing this Warranty
the above limitations do not apply to You.

6. Privacy

Itis necessary for ASUS to collect, process, and use Your personal data in order to

facilitate the requested service; and for this purpose Your personal data may be

transferred to, stored, processed or used by ASUS'affiliated companies or ASUS’

service providers who may be located in a different country to you. ASUS committed

that all said transfer, storage, process or use of Your personal data shall be subject

to applicable laws on privacy protection and personal data security and the “ASUS

Privacy Policy” Please access and read the ASUS Privacy Policy at:

http://www.asus.com/Terms_of_Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/

7. Warranty and Support

This Warranty applies in the country of purchase.

Product purchased in European Union is eligible for ASUS Warranty Service within

European Union.

In this Warranty:

+  Service procedures may vary by country.

«  Some service and/or replacement products may not be available in all countries.

. Some countries may have fees and restrictions that apply at the time of service;
please visit the ASUS Support site at http://www.asus.com/support for more
details.

ASUS reserves the right to interpret the provisions in this ASUS Warranty Information.

The information in this warranty card may change without prior notice, Please visit

the ASUS Support site at http://www.asus.com/support for current and complete

ASUS warranty information.

8. ASUS Contact Details

This Warranty is provided by:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

'WARNING: This product may contain chemicals known to the State of California

to cause cancer, and birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after
handling.
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Formulaire de garantie ASUS

M/Mme/Mille :

Numéro de téléphone

Adresse :

E-mail :

Date d'achat : / / (JJ/MM/AAAA)

Revendeur :

+  Emballezle Produit dans un emballage solide et stable et assurez-vous que tous les
a:cessolres sont dans I'emballage. Lemba\laFe dlorigine étant la solution idéale. ASUS
ourra en aucun cas étre tenu responsable de la perte, de l'endommagement ou de
 ftruction draccessolres ou de périphériques de stockage amovibles, saufen cas de
negllgen( i grave commise par un employé dASUS.
3. Service de garantie
Si vous étes en possession d'un Produit défectueux, vous devez apporter cette carte de

Garantie ASUS ou une preuve d'achat 3 lendroit ot vous avez acheté le produit pour
pouvair [échanger avec un produit neuf.

4. Exclusions de garantie limitée

ASUS ne garantit pas un fonctionnement sans erreur et ininterrompu du Produit. La
Garantie ne couvre que les pannes matérielles survenant au cours de la Période de
garantie et dans des conditions normales d'utilisation. Cette Garantie ne s'applique pas
aux erreurs logicielles ou aux dommages causés par [ tilisateur ainsi que dans un ou
plusieurs des cas de figure suivants :

(a)  Unquelc d ge du Produit a été causé par vous ou par un tiers non
Numéro de téléphone du revendeur: autorsé; el
(b)  Le numéro de série du Produit, des composants ou des accessoires a été altéré,
Adresse du revendeur - retiré, effacé ou n'est pas identifiable ;
: @ o H
Numéro de série (d) Un dommage (accidentel ou autre) cosmétique du Produit, ou plus précisément

Cette garantie fabricant ASUS (dénommée ci-aprés la "Garantie") est offerte par
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. (dénommé ci-apres "ASUS") au client final (dénommé ci-
aprés "Vous") pour l'achat d'un accessoire d'ordinateur, tablette ou téléphone
ASUS (dénommé ci-aprés le "Produit"). Cette carte de garantie accompagne le
Produit et est sujette aux termes et aux conditions décrites dans les sections
suivantes. Les services couverts par cette Garantie sont offerts par des agents et
des centres de réparation accrédités par ASUS.

Important : Veuillez conserver précieusement cette carte de garantie. ASUS
se réserve le droit de vous demander le présent document avant d'accepter toute
procédure de remplacement.

Période de garantie du Produit :

Cette Garantie couvre la période telle qu'indiquée sur la page du Produit du site
officiel 'ASUS a l'adresse suivante : hn% J/www.asus.com/entry.htm a compter de la
premiére date d'achat du client final ("Date d'achat"). Rendez-vous sur le site officiel
dASUS, sélectionnez le pays d'achat et cliquez sur“Services” puis sur \nformat\ons
de garantie d'accessoire” (Période de garantie’) pour connaitre la Période

garantie du Produit. Pouv lus de détails, veuillez visiter le site officiel dASUS du

?ays d'achat du Produit. Si aucune preuve d'achat ne peut étre fournie, la date de
abrication du produit, telle qu'enregistrée par ASUS, sera considérée comme date de
commencement de la Période de garantie.

Garantie légale

Cette Garantie est offerte indépendamment de toute garantie Iégale pouvant
s appll?uev dans le pays d'achat et naffecte ou ne limite pas ce type de garantie légale
de quelque maniére que ce soit.

1. Conditions générales

ASUS garantit ce Produit contre tout défaut matériel ou de main d'ceuvre durant toute la
Période de garantie. Cette Garantie ne couvre pas les accessoires (gratuits) accompagnant
le Produit tels que les cables, les sacoches de transport, les souris, etc. Si le Produit tombe
en panne au cours de la Période de garantie dans des conditions dutisation normales et
approprides, ASUS s'engage & réparer ou a remplacer les piéces défectueuses ou le Produit
par des piéces neuves ou réusinées, au moins équivalentes aux piéces dorigin

Cette Garantie ne couvre que les Produits vendus neufs lors de la Date d' azha! etniayant
pas été vendus d'occasion ou remis a neuf, Conservez yotte pveuve dachat dorigine

ainsi que la carte de garantle pour toute futule demande d¢ e

un dommage n'empéchant pas le fonctionnement du Produit comme la rouille,
I'atténuation des couleurs, des textures ou des finitions, l'usure naturelle ou la
détérioration graduelle ;

() Un quelconque dommage du Produit a été causé par une utilisation inappropriée
ou une connexion incorrecte & un périphérique (ex : imprimante, lecteur optique,
carte réseau, périphérique USB, etc.

5. Clause de responsabilité limitée

Exception faite des di nies dans cett 't dans les limites.
autorisées par la loi, ASUS ne peut étre tenu responsable des dommages conséquents,
accidentels, directs ou indirects, spéciaux, punitifs ou autres dommages quelconques
résultant de la rupture des termes ou conditions de garantie, ou en vertu de toute autre
théorie juridique, incluant mais ne s’y imitant pas, le manque a gagner, la perte de revenu,
la perte de possibilités d'affaires (incluant les pertes de contrats) ; la perte d'épargne
anticipée ; la perte d'opportunité commerciale ; la perte de réputation ; l'endommagement
ou la corruption des données ; ou toute autre perte indirecte ou préjudices collatéraux ou
dommages causés par le ou de propriéts ; les
colits engendrés par la restauration ou la reproduction de données stockées sur ou utilisées
avec e Produit. Les restrictions précédentes ne s'appliquent pas aux décés et aux préjudices
corporels, ou n'importe quelle responsabilité statutaire découlant de fautes graves et/ou
omisions intentionnelles de la part dASUS. Cetainesjuidctions n'autorisant pas [exclusion
oulali ilté pour u accidentels, certaines
des yesponsammes décrites ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s ‘appliquer dans votre cas. Toutefois
ces limitations seront appliquées dans toute la mesure ot elles restent compatibles ave la loi
applicable.

te d i

6. Protection des données

Vous comprenez et acceptez quiil est nécessaire quASUS collecte, traite et utilise
certaines de Vos données personnelles afin de faciliter votre requéte de prise sous
garantie, et que pour cette raison Vos données personnelles peuvent étre transférées,
stockées, traitées ou utilisées par les filiales ASUS ou les fournisseurs de service SASUS
et que ces derniers peuvent se trouver dans un pays différent du vétre. ASUS s'est engagé
a ce que tout transfert, stockage, traitement ou utilisation de Vos données personnelles
soit soumis aux lois appl\(ab\es en matlere de protection de la vie privée et de sécurité
des données a "Poll US". Vous pouvez
consulter la déclaration de (unﬁdent\allle dASUS al'adresse suivante : http:/www.asus.
com/Terms_of_Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/

7. Garantie et assistance

Cette Garantie ne s'applique que dans le pays d'achat.

Les produits achetés au sein de I'Union Européenne bénéficient d'un service de garantie
valable dans tous les pays membres de I'Union Européenne.

Garantie ASUS n'inclut pas les d usés par tallation ou un:
utilisation inappropriée, une absence d entretien b de maintenance, un accident, -
abus d'utilisation ou une utilisation dans des conditions anormales, des modifications
apportées au Produit et non effectuées par ASUS, des défauts de logiciels, une usure
normale ou un tout autre événement, action, défaut ou omission réalisés hors du controle
JASUS. Pour plus de details, consulte? la section 4 de cette carte de garantie.

Tous les composants réparés ou remplacés par un centre de réparation accréité par
ASUS resteront sous garantie jusqu'a a fin e la Période de garantie ou pour une période
minimale de tros (3) mois. Le centre de réparation peut restaurer Ia configuration d'usine
du systéme d‘explolla\lon tel ue fournia 'achat du ProdLut. ASUS ne restaurera ou

ne transfére les logiciel

ine du P le Produit est remplacé ou remhours&, toutes les données de
Tutilisateur peuven( ‘étre supprimées de maniere définitive.

il Produit est sous Garantie, Vous acceptez que e droit de propriété des pidces
défectueuses remplacées soi transfeéré a ASUS.

2. Responsabilité duclient

Utilisation du Produit :

. Lisez le manuel d'utilisation et utilisez le Produit conformément aux instructions qui
y sont fournies.

. Crées d de d

une copi données stockées sur le Produit.

* Visitezleste Web hitpy/wnasus com/support pour obtenir e uméro de
téléphone du service cientéle de votre paysrégion.

D: :
Les procédures de prise sous garantie varient en fonction du pays.

Certains services et/ou produits de remplacement peuvent ne pas étre disponibles dans
certains pays.

Certains pays peuvent posséder certaines restrictions ou facturer certains frais de
éparation. Rendez-vous sur e site officiel /ASUS pour plus de détals : http:/wwwiasus.
com/support.

ASUS se réserve le droit diinterpréter et de clarifier les informations relatives aux garanties
ASUSLestetmes de cete cate de gratesotujts changement sans péas Vst

site internet pour obtenir plus d'
garantie d'ASUS.
8. Informations de contact ASUS

Cette garantie est offerte par :

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Tél: +886-2-2894-3447

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient des agents chimiques, incluant du plomb, connus
dans I'Etat de la Cal\foml: pour provoquer des cancers, des malformations congénitales

données et toutes i

. toutes

comprenez et acceptez quASUS puisse supprimer des données ou e \oglc\els

installés sur le Produit sans obligation de restauration, Vous étes tenu responsable de

Ia perte, de fendommagement ou de la mauvaise utilisation des données résultant

e absence de céaion de copede sauvegarde e de supression des données
roduit.

ou autres fetus. Lavez-vous les mains aprés avoir manipulé le produit.



ASUS Garantiekarte

Frau/Herr:

bevor der tet wird. Sie durch dieEil
zu, dass ASUS Daten oder |nsta|||erte Software auf dem Produkt ohne

Adresse:

E-Mail:

Iéschen kann. ASUS haftet nicht fiir den dauerhaften
Verlust, Beschédigung oder Missbrauch Ihrer Daten.

« Verpacken Sie das Produkt in einer sicheren und stabilen Packung und achten
Sie darauf, das gesamte Zubehdr beizufiigen. Die Originalverpackung kann fiir
diesen Zweck verwendet werden. ASUS {ibernimmt keine Haftung fiir den Verlust,

(TT/MM/JJ13)

Name des Handlers:

Telefonnummer des Handlers:

Adresse des Handlers:

Ser

Diese ASUS Herstellergarantie (nachstehend die "Garantie" genannt) wird

von ASUSTeK Computer Inc. gewéhrt. (nachstehend "ASUS" genannt) an den
Kaufer (nachstehend "Sie" genannt) des Zubehdrs fiir ASUS Computersysteme,
Tablets und Telefone (nachstehend das "Produkt" genannt). Diese Garantiekarte
wird mit dem Produkt geliefert und unterliegt den folgenden Bedingungen.
Dienstleistungen im Rahmen dieser Garantie werden von ASUS Service-Agenten
und Reparaturzentren erbracht.

Wichtig: Bitte bewahren Sie diese Karte zukiinftig an einem sicheren Ort
auf. ASUS behilt sich das Recht vor, dieses Dokument vor der Annahme von
Reparaturanfragen anzufordern.

Die Garantiezeit des Produktes:
Diese Garantie gilt fiir die auf der Produktseite der offiziellen ASUS-Webseite

¥ asu htm > Wahlen Sie das Kaufland
> Klicken Sie auf, Service" zum Aufrufen der Support- Selte > Klicken Sie auf
zum Zubehor” , e gilt ab

dem Tag, an dem das Produkt erstmals durch einen Endkunden erworben wurde
("Kaufdatum"). Bitte besuchen Sie die offizielle ASUS-Webseite des Kauflandes fiir
weitere Einzelheiten. Wenn kein Kaufnachweis zur Verfiigung gestellt werden kann,
gilt das aufgezeichnete Herstellungsdatum von ASUS als Beginn der Garantiezeit.

Gesetzliche Rechte

Di ttie besteht ol

die in dem Kaufland gilt, und hat in keinster Weise Einfluss auf die gesetzliche
Gewihrleistung.

1. Allgemein
ASUS garantiert, dass das Produkt frei von Fehlern in Material und Verarbeitung
fiir den Garantiezeitraum ist. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf das beigefiigte
Zubehdr, das zusammen mit dem Produkt geliefert wurde, z. B.: Kabel, Tasche und
Maus usw. Falls das Produkt wahrend des normalen und sachgeméBen Einsatzes
innerhalb der Garantiezeit einen Mangel aufweist, repariert oder ersetzt ASUS nach
seinem Ermessen die defekten Teile des Produktes oder das Produkt selbst durch
neu hergestellte oder aufbereitete Teile bzw. Produkte, die funktional gleich- oder
hoherwertiger als die gelieferten Originalteile/-produkte sind.
Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn das Produkt zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs neu hergestellt
war. Bitte bewahren Sie die Originalrechnung und diese Garantiekarte fiir
2ukiinftige Serviceanfragen auf. Diese Garantie gilt nicht fir Fehler, verursacht durch
unsachgemafe Installation, Bedienung, Reinigung oder Wartung, Unfalle, Schiden,
Missbrauch, Anderungen am Produkt, die nicht von ASUS durchgefiihrt wurden,
Softwareprogramme, normalen VerschleiB oder andere Vorfalle, Handlungen,
Versaumnisse oder Unterlassungen auBerhalb von ASUS Kontrolle. Weitere Details
finden Sie in Abschnitt 4 dieser Garantiekarte.
Alle Komponenten, die durch ein ASUS Service-Center repariert oder ersetzt
wurden, fallen unter die Garantie fiir drei Monate oder fiir den Rest der
Garantiedauer, je nachdem, welcher Zeitraum langer ist. Das Reparatur-Center
Kann das zusammen mit dem Produkt ursprtnglich konfigurierte Betiebssystem
ASUS wird keine Dats Saftware

oder Zerstérung von Zubehor oder Speichergeraten, sofern sie nicht
durch vorstzliche oder grob fahrlassige Handlungen von ASUS verursacht werden.

3. Garantieservice

Wenn Ihr Produkt defekt ist, miissen Sie diese ASUS Garantiekarte oder den
Kaufnachweis mit zum Héndler bringen, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, um es
gegen ein neues Produkt einzutauschen.
4. iisse von dieser ei i

ASUS gewahrleistet nicht, dass dieses Produkt unterbrechungs- oder fehlerfrei
funktionieren wird. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nur auf technische Hardwareprobleme
wahrend der iezeit bei gewshnlicher ie findet

bei Problemen mit der Firmware, jedoch nicht bei anderen Softwareproblemen oder
vom Kunden herbeigefiihrten Schaden oder Umstanden, wie unten aufgefiihrt, aber
nicht beschrénkt auf:

(a) Beschédigungen des Produkts, die von Ihnen oder einem nicht autorisierten
Dritten verursacht wurden;

(b)  Die Seri des Produkts, der ile oder des Zubehors wurde verandert,
annulliert oder entfernt;

(c) Veralterung;

(d) Schaden (zufallig oder anderweitig) am Produkt kosmetischer Natur; dies
bezieht sich auf Schaden, welche die Betriebs- und Funktionsweise des Produkts
nicht beeintréchtigen, . B. - ohne jedoch darauf beschrénkt zu sein - Rost,
Anderung in Farbe, Beschaffenheit oder Verarbeitung, Abnutzung, allmahliche
Verschlechterung;

(e) Beschédigungen des Produkts aufgrund von unsachgeméBer Installation oder

falschem Anschluss von Peripheriegeraten, wie zum Beispiel Drucker, optische
Laufwerke, Netzwerkkarten oder USB-Gerate, etc.
5. Haftungsausschluss
Sofern in dieser Garantie nicht ausdriicklich etwas anderes bestimmt ist, schlieBt
ASUS im Rahmen des gesetzlich Zulassigen die Haftung fiir weitere mittelbare
und unmittelbare Schaden, auch Neben- oder Folgeschaden aus. Dies gilt
insbesondere auch fiir den Fall, dass das Produkt nicht zur Benutzung fiir entgangene
Gewinne, geschaftliche Verluste, Entfallen erwarteter Einsparungen, entgangene
Geschéftsmoglichkeiten; entgangene Chancen; Verlust von Firmenwert; Imageverlust;
Kosten fir den Ersatz oder Umbau von Geraten und Eigentum, Verlust, Beschadigung
oder Verfalschung von Daten, jeglicher Kosten zur Wiederherstellung und Reproduktion
von auf dem Produkt gespeicherten oder mit dem Produkt verwendeten Daten
bereitsteht. Die vorangestellte Beschrankung gilt nicht fiir Schadensersatzanspriiche
im Todes- oder Personenschadensfall bzw. im Fall einer gesetzlichen Haftung fiir
vorsiitzliche und grob fahrlassige Handlungen und/oder Unterlassungen seitens ASUS.
Einige Gerichtsstande gestatten nicht den Ausschluss oder die Einschrankung von
2ufalligen Schaden oder Folgeschaden, so dass in derartigen Gerichtssténden, die fiir
diese Garantie sind, die Einsc nicht auf Sie
2utreffen.

6. Datenschutz
Sie sind damit einverstanden und verstehen, dass es fiir ASUS unerlésslich ist, Ihre
persanlichen Daten zu erheben, zu verarbeiten und zu verwenden, um die angeforderte
Dienstleistung zu erméglichen; und dass Ihre personlichen Daten fiir diesen Zweck
an Tochtergesellschaften oder Dienstleister von ASUS, die sich in einem anderen Land
befinden kdnnen, weitergeleitet, dort gespeichert, verarbeitet oder verwendet werden
konnen. ASUS verpflichtet sich, dass die oben genannte Weiterleitung, Speicherung,
Verarbeitung oder Verwendung Ihrer personlichen Daten den geltenden Gesetzen
zum Schutz Ihrer Privatsphare und Sicherheit Ihrer personlichen Daten sowie den
"ASUS Datenschutzrichtlinien” unterliegt. Bitte besuchen und lesen Sie die ASUS
Datenschutzrichtlinien auf

Terms_of Use Notice Privacy Policy/Privacy Policy

7. Garantie und Support
Diese Garantie gilt nur in dem Kaufland.

Ein in der Europdischen Unlon erworbenes Produkt ist zur Inanspruchnahme von ASUS-
Europiéischen Union berechtigt.

des Produktes Wenn das
Produkt ersetzt oder erstattet wird, konnen alle vum Nurzer generierten Daten
dauerhaft geléscht werden.
Wenn sich das Produkt innerhalb der Garantie befindet, stimmen Sie hiermit zum
Ubertragen des Besitzes von ersetzten defekten Teilen zu, und solche Teile werden
automatisch Eigentum von ASUS.
2. Kundenverantwortung
Beim Gebrauch des Produkts
+  Lesen Sie erst die Bedienungsanleitung und verwenden Sie das Produkt nur

gem3B den Vorgaben.

In dieser Garantie:

+  Service-Verfahren kénnen je nach Land variieren.

+ Einige Services und/oder Ersatzteile/-produkte sind mdglicherweise in bestimmten
Landern nicht verfiigbar.

+  Beieinigen Léndern fallen maglicherweise Gebiihren und Beschrankungen an, die
zum Zeitpunkt der Serviceleistung wirksam werden. Besuchen Sie bitte die ASUS-

pport-Webseite unter http: . t fiir weitere Details.
ASUS behilt sich das RechlzurAus\egung der Bestlmmungen in diesen ASUS
i in dieser
Vorankiindigung geanderl weerden Bitte besu(hg[ Sie die ASUS-Supportwebseite unter

«  Sichern Sie die Daten, die auf dem Produkt gespeichert sind, in
Abstanden.

+ Die technische Support-Hotline-Telefonnummer finden Sie unter
http://www.asus.com/de/support.

+  Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Daten auf Ihrem Produkt vollsténdig
gesichert haben und Sie persénliche, vertrauliche oder geschiitzte
Informatinner entfernen,

fiir

8. ASUS Kontaktinformation
Diese Garantie wird angeboten von:
ASUSTek COMPUTER INC.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Telefon: +886-2-2894-3447



Modulo informativo deIIa garanzia ASUS

Sig./Sig.ra:

AssicurateVi di aver eseguito una copia di backup di tutti i dati memorizzati

Numero di telefono:

sul Vostro Py di aver rimosso tutte le informazioni personali,
:onﬁdenzlall o propnetarle prlma dirichiedere il servizio. Richiedendo
tt: h ASUS possa cancellare dati o

Indirizzo:

E-mail:

Data d'acquisto: / / (GG/MM/AAAA)

Nome del rivenditore:

Numero di telefono del rivenditore:

in seguito. ASUS non &

proprio dei Vostri dati.

+ Imballate il Prodotto in una confezione sicura e stabile e assicuratevi di includere
tutt gl accessori.Uimballaggio orginale potrebbe essere ndicato a tale scopo.
ASUS non si assume alcuna in caso di ccessor,
o dispositivi di archiviazione rimovibili, a meno che il danneggiamemo stesso non
sia frutto di azione volontaria o negligenza da parte di ASUS.

3. Servizio di Garanzia

Se avete un Prodotto difettoso sara necessario portarlo al rivenditore presso il quale lo
avete acquistato, assieme a questo certificato di Garanzia, e una prova d'acquisto, per
ottenere la sostituzione con un prodotto nuovo.

4. ioni e i della Garanzia

Indirizzo del rivenditore:

Numero di serie

Questa garanzia del produttore ASUS (qui di seguito indicata come la "Garanzia")
& concessa da ASUSTeK Computer Inc. (qui di seguito indicata come "ASUS")
allacquirente (qui di seguito indicato come "Voi") dell'accessorio per sistema
computer ASUS, tablet e telefono (qui di seguito indicato come il "Prodotto”).

Il certificato di garanzia é fornito assieme al Prodotto ed & soggetto ai seguenti
termini e alle seguenti condizioni. Gli agenti di servizio e  centri di riparazione
ASUS forniranno il servizio previsto da questa Garanzia.

conser qt in un posto sicuro per un
eventuale utilizzo in futuro. ASUS si riserva il diritto di richiederVi questo
documento prima di accettare la richiesta di sostituzione.

Periodo di garanzia del Prodotto:

La Garanzia si applica per il periodo indicato nella pagina del Prodotto sul sito
ufficiale ASUS all'indirizzo http://www.asus.com/entry.htm > selezionate il Paese
dacquisto > cliccate su“Assistenza” per i sito di supporto > cliccate su‘Informazioni
accessorie sulla garanzia” (*Periodo di garanzia’). i periodo parte dalla data in cui

il cliente finale ha effettuato I'acquisto (Data d'acquisto), visitate il sito ufficiale
ASUS del Paese in cui avete acquistato il Prodotto per maggiori informazioni. Se
non fosse possibile fornire una prova della Data d'acquisto quest'ultima verra
sostituita con la data di ione da parte di ASUS e, di il Periodo
di Garanzia partira da quella data.

Garanzie legali

Questa Garanzia & fornita indipendentemente da qualsiasi altra forma di garanzia
legale prevista nel Paese d'acquisto e non condiziona, né limita, tale garanzia
legale in qualsivoglia maniera.

1. Generale

ASUS garantisce che il Prodotto sia privo di difetti di materiali, e di lavorazione, per
il Periodo di Garanzia. La Garanzia non copre gli accessori forniti con il Prodotto
come cavi, borse, mouse ecc. Se il Prodotto, durante I'uso normale e appropriato
eallinterno del Periodo di Garanzia, presentasse difetti o malfunzionamenti,

sara compito di ASUS ripararlo, o sostituirlo, con un altro prodotto, nuovo o

i che sia el , al Prodotto
originario.

La Garanzia si applica solamente se la Data d'acquisto del Prodotto corrisponde
effettivamente al primo acquisto e se, di conseguenza, il Prodotto non era stato
venduto come usato, ricondizionato o altro. Vi preghiamo di conservare la ricevuta
originale dacquisto, assieme a questo certificato di garanzia, per un eventuale uso
futuro. La Garanzia non include i danni derivanti da una non corretta attuazione
delle procedure di installazione, utilizzo, pulizia e manutenzione, da incidenti,

uso improprio, abuso, modifiche non autorizzate da ASUS o da qualsiasi altro
evento, azione 0 mancanza, che non sia sotto la diretta responsabilita di ASUS. Per
maggiori dettagli consultate la sezione 4 di questo certificato di garanzia.

Tutte le componenti riparate dal centro servizi ASUS resteranno in garanzia per tre
mesi, o per il periodo rimanente di garanzia, a seconda di quale periodo sia meglio
applicabile. Il centro di riparazione potrebbe, se necessario, ripristinare i sistema
operanvo predeﬁmtc formto in 1 origine con il Prodotto. ASUS non si occupera

izzati sull'hard disk del
Prodotto. Se la sostituzione del Prodotto 'osse ne(essarla tuttii dati generati
dall'uso dell'utente
Seil Prodotto & coperto da Garanzia, e una sostituzione & necessaria, l'utente
accetta in maniera implicita di trasferire ad ASUS la proprieta delle componenti
difettose sostituite.

2. Responsabilita del cliente

Durante I'tilizzo del Prodotto

. Leggete il manuale utente e usate il Prodotto seguendo le istruzioni fornite.

«  Eseguite un backup periodico dei dati memorizzati sul Prodotto.

« Il numero di telefono del supporto tecnico pub essere reperito al sito: http://
www.asus.com/it/support.

La Garanzia ASUS non comprende le operazioni ininterrotte e continue di questo
Prodotto, la Garanzia copre solamente i problemi hardware durante il Periodo di
garanzia e in condizioni normali di utilizzo. Eventuali problemi del firmware sono
compresi ma non lo sono ogni altro tipo di errore software, danni causati dall'utente o
circostanze tra cui ma non solo:

(a) Dannia questol(i) Prodotto(i) causati da voi o da personale non autorizzato;

(b) Il numero di serie del Prodotto (o di un accessorio) & stato alterato, cancellato o
1imosso;
(c) Disuso;

(d) Danni (accidentali o meno) al Prodotto che non influenzano le funzionalita del
Prodotto stesso come, ad esempio, ruggine, variazioni di colore, consistenza
finitura, usura e graduale deterioramento;

(e) Danni al Prodotto causati da un'i ione non corretta, un t
ad una periferica, o un malfunzionamento di essa, sia essa una stampante, un
disco ottico, una scheda di rete, un dispositivo USB ecc.

5. Limitazione di responsabilita

Fatto salvo quanto previsto da questa Garanzia, e nei limiti massimi previsti dalla legge,
ASUS non si ritiene responsabile per eventuali danni diretti, speciali, incidentali o
consequenziali derivanti da ogni violazione della Garanzia, condizione o legge come, ad
esempio e non solo: perdita di utilizzo, perdita di profitti, perdita di ricavi dimostrabili
o presunti {inclusala perdita di utilsui contrati), perdita di denaro, isparmi, affan

©o opportunita, perdita di perdita,

alterazione di dati o qualsiasi altro genere di perdita o danno che porti alla soslltuzwone
di apparecchiature e proprieta cosi come per qualunque altro costo sostenuto per il
Tipristino, o la riproduzione, di qualsiasi dato memorizzato sul Prodotto o usato con
esso. Le limitazioni, di cui al passo precedente, non si applicano a casi di morte, danni
alla persona o responsabilita legali derivanti da condotta negligente o omissioni da
parte di ASUS. Alcune giurisdizioni non consentono I'esclusione (o la limitazione) dei
danni incidentali o consequenziali. Se Vi trovate in una di queste particolari giurisdizioni
le precedenti limitazioni non troveranno applicazione nel Vostro caso.

6. Privacy

Per facilitare la richiesta di servizio & necessario che ASUS acquisisca, trasferisca ed

elabori i Vostri dati personali. A tale scopo i Vostri dati personali potrebbero essere

trasferiti, memorizzati, elaborati o utilizzati dalle aziende affiliate ASUS o dai fornitori

di servizi ASUS. Tali soggetti potrebbero trovarsi in Paesi diversi dal Vostro. ASUS

si & impegnata a garantire che tutte le operazioni di trasferimento, archiviazione,

elaborazione o utilizzo dei dati personali dell'utente siano soggette alle leggi applicabili

in materia di protezione della privacy e sicurezza dei dati personali e alla "Informativa

sulla privacy ASUS". Vi invitiamo a leggere l'informativa ASUS sulla privacy al sito: http:/

www.asus.com/Terms_of Use Notice Privacy Policy/Privacy Policy/

7. Garanzia e supporto

Questa Garanzia & applicabile nel Paese d'acquisto.

I prodotti acquistati in Unione Europea possono usufruire del Servizio di Garanzia ASUS

all'interno dell'Unione Europea.

In questa Garanzia:

+ Le procedure di servizio potrebbero variare a seconda del Paese.

+ Alcuni servizi e/o ricambi potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i paesi.
Alcuni paesi potrebbero avere tasse e restrizioni applicabili al momento del
servizio. Visitate il sito di supporto ASUS all'indirizzo http://www.asus.com/it/
support per maggiori informazioni.

ASUS siriserva il diritto di interpretare le disposizioni contenute in questo modulo

informativo. Il contenuto di questa Garanzia & soggetto a cambiamenti senza preavviso.

Visitate l sito di supporto ASUS allindirizzo: http://www.asus.comyit/support per

otenere informazioni complete e aggiornate sulla Garanzia ASUS.

8. Informazioni sui contatti ASUS

La presente Garanzia & fornita da:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Telefono: +886-2-2894-3447

AVVERTIMENTO: Questo prodotto potrebbe contenere sostanze chimiche

cancerogene, responsabili di malattie congenite o di altri danni al sistema riproduttivo.
Lavate bene le mani dopo aver maneggiato il prodotto.



Formulario de informacién de garantia de ASUS

Sr/Sra./Srta.:

Numero de teléfono:

proceso de asistencia técnica. Ud. acepta que ASUS pueda eliminar cualquier
dato, sohware programa instalado en el Producto sin restaurarlos.

ASUS noasumird inguna responsabilidad por a pérdida, dafo o mal uso

Direccién:

Direccién de correo
electronico:

Fecha de compra: / / (DD/MM/YYYY)

Nombre del proveedor:

Numero de teléfono del
proveedor:

Direccién del proveedor:

Numero de serie

Esta garantia de fabricante ASUS (en adelante la “Garantia’) es concedida por
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. (en adelante "ASUS") al comprador (en adelante “Ud.") de
los accesorios del equipo ASUS, tableta y teléfono (en adelante el “Producto”). Esta
tarjeta de garantia se proporciona con el Producto sujeta a los siguientes términos
y condiciones. ASUS acredit6 a los Centros de reparacion y agentes de servicio para
Que proporcionen los servicios cubiertos bajo esta Garantia.

Importante: guarde esta tarjeta en un lugar seguro por si tiene que consultarla
en otro momento. ASUS se reserva el derecho a solicitar este documento antes
de aceptar las soli les de reemplazo.

Periodo de garantia del producto:

Estas garantia se aplica durante el periodo indicado en la pagina el producto del sitio
Web oficial de ASUS en https://www.asus.com/es/support/ hacer clic en "Accessory
Warranty Information” (Informacion sobre la garantia de accesorios) (“Warranty Period”)
(Periodo de garantia) desde la fecha en que el producto fue comprado por primera

vez por un cliente final, Visite la seccion del pais donde ha comprado el producto en la
pagina oficial de ASUS para obtener mas informacion. Si por cualquier razon no puede
aportar la prueba de compra, la fecha de fabricacion del Producto registrada por ASUS
sera considerada como el inicio del Periodo de Garantia.

Derechos legales

Esta garantia se ofrece independientemente de los derechos legales que pudieran ser
de aplicacion en el pais de compra y no limita ni afecta a dichos derechos legales en
modo alguno.

1. General

ASUS garantiza que el Producto esta libre de defectos de mano de obra y materiales
durante el Periodo de garantia. La Garantia no cubre los accesorios incluidos que
puedan ser distribuidos junto con el producto, como por ejemplo: cables, fundas,
ratén, etc.

Esta Garantia solo se aplica si el producto se fabricé recientemente respectoa la

fecha de compray no se aplicara si el producto ha sido adquirido como B-stock o
reacondicionado. Conserve la factura de compra original y esta tarjeta de garantia por
si solicita el servicio de reparacion en el futuro. Esta garantia no cubre aquellas averias
provocadas por la instalacion, uso, limpieza o mantenimiento incorrecto del producto,
ni tampoco aquellas derivadas de accidentes, dafios, mal uso, abuso, alteraciones

del producto realizadas sin autorizacion de ASUS, cualquier programa de software,
desgaste o deterioro normales, o cualquier otro evento, acto, defecto u omision que
escape al control de ASUS. Para obtener una informacién mds detallada, visite la
seccion 4 de esta Garantia.

Todos los componentes reemplazados en un Centro de servicio técnico de ASUS estaran
cubiertos por el periodo de garantia remaneciente o en el caso de que este fuera inferior
a3 meses, ASUS asumira la garantia durante los 3 primeros meses posteriores a la
entrega del equipo. ASUS no restaurara ni transferira ningtn dato o software desde
¢l medio de almacenamiento original del Producto. Si el Producto se repara, todos
los datos generados por el
Sila Garantia del Producto atin esta vigente, por el presente documento Usted
acepta transferir la propiedad de las piezas defectuosas de forma que estas pasaran
a ser propiedad de ASUS automaticamente.

2, Responsabilidades del cliente
Al utilizar el Producto

- Enprimer lugar, lea el manual del usuario y utilice el Producto s6lo conforme a
dicho manual.

. Haga copias de seguridad periédicamente de los datos almacenados en el
Producto.

. Puede encontrar el nimero de teléfono de la linea directa de atencion al cliente en
http://www.asus.com/support.

- Asegirese de que ha hecho una copia de seguridad completa de todos los
datos almacenados en sul Productoy que haq

. Empaquete el Producto con su embalaje seguro y estable y asegurese de que
todos los accesorios se encuentran en el paquete. Si el embalaje original se
encuentra en buen estado, sera ideal para su transporte. ASUS no asumira
ninguna responsabilidad por la pérdida, dafio o destruccién de accesorios o
dispositivos de almacenamiento extraibles, a menos que sean causados por
ASUS de forma intencionada o negligente.

3. Servicio de garantia

Cuando el producto se averie, tendra que llevar esta tarjeta de garantia de ASUS
o prueba de compra al lugar en el que compro el producto para cambiarlo por un
nuevo producto.

4. de este Servicio de garantia limitada

ASUS no garantiza el funcionamiento ininterrumpido o sin errores de este Producto.
La garantia solamente cubre los problemas de hardware técnicos durante el periodo
de famismay en condiciones de uso normal. Se aplica a problemas de firmware pero
no a ningtn otro problema de software o dafos inducidos por cliente o circunstancias
como, pero sin limitacion, las siguientes:

(a)  Danos causados a estos productos por usted o terceros no autorizados.

(b)  Elnimero de serie del Producto, los componentes o los accesorios han sido
alterados, cancelados o extraidos.

(o) Obsolescencia;

(d)  Dano (accidental o de cualquier otro tipo) causado al Producto que no afecte al
uso y funcionamiento del Producto, como, sin limitacion, oxidacion, cambio en
el color, la textura o el acabado, desgaste por el uso y deterioro gradual.

(e)  Daios al Producto causados por la instalacién o conexion inapropiada a un
dispositivo periférico como, por ejemplo, una impresora, una unidad 6ptica, una
tarjeta de red o un dispositivo USB;

5. Limitacién de responsabilidad

Excepto en lo proporcionado en esta garantia y en la medida en que lo permita la
ley vigente, ASUS no asume ninguna responsabilidad por dafios directos, especiales,
incidentales o consecuentes derivados del incumplimiento de la garantia o de
las condiciones, o bajo cualquier otra teoria legal, lo que incluye, sin limitacion,
pérdida de uso; pérdida de ingresos; pérdida de beneficios reales o anticipados
(mclulda la pérdida de beneficios contractuales); pérdida de uso de dinero; pérdida
de ahorros anticipados; pérdida de negocio; pérdida de oportunidades; pérdida de
colaboracién; pérdida de reputacion; pérdida de, dafio a o corrupcion e datos; 0
cualquier pérdida o dafio indirecto o consecuente, sea cual fuere, causado, lo que
incluye la sustitucion del equipo y la propiedad, cualquier costo de recuperacion o
reproduccién de cualquier dato almacenado en el Producto o utilizado con este. La
limitacién anterior no se aplicara en reclamaciones por muerte o dafios personales,
o cualquier responsabilidad legal por actos intencionados o negligentes graves y/u
omisiones de ASUS. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de
darios incidentales o consecuentes; por tanto, en la medida en que lo permitan tales
jurisdicciones que rigen esta Garantia, las limitaciones anteriores puede que no se
le apliquen a Usted.
6. Privacidad
Es necesario que ASUS recopile, procese y use sus datos personales para facilitar el
servicio solicitado; y para esta finalidad, sus datos personales pueden ser transferidos,
almacenados, procesados o utilizados por las companias afiliadas de ASUS o por los
proveedores de servicios de ASUS que puedan estar ubicados en un pais diferente
al que usted se encuentra. ASUS tiene el compromiso de que dicha transferencia,
almacenamiento, proceso o uso de sus datos personales estaran sujetos a las leyes
vigentes sobre proteccion de la privacidad y seguridad de datos personales y a la
“politica de privacidad de ASUS" Acceda y lea la politica de privacidad de ASUS en
http://www.asus.com/Terms_of Use Notice Privacy Policy/Privacy Policy/y léala.

7. Garantia y asistencia internacional

La Garantia se aplica en el pais de compra.

El producto adquirido en la Unién Europea tiene derecho al Servicio de garantia de
ASUS dentro de dicho territorio.

En esta garantia:

+ Los procedimientos de servicio pueden variar en funcién del pais.

Algunos servicios y/o piezas de productos de reemplazo pueden no estar
disponibles en todos los paises.

Algunos paises pueden tener tarifas y restricciones que se apliquen en el
momento de realizar el servicio. Para obtener mas detalles, visite el sitio de
soporte técnico de ASUS en http://www.asus.com/support.

ASUS se reserva el derecho de ilustrar e interpretar las informaciones de Garantia
ASUS. Consulte el soporte oficial ASUS en http://www.asus.com/support para obtener
la Informacion de Garantia ASUS actualizada y completa.

8. Detalles de contacto de ASUS

Esta garantia se proporciona por:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene quimicos conocidos por el estado de

personal, p de llevar b I_I

California c de cancer y defectos de nacimiento u otros dafos
reproductivos.



Formulério dei nformagoes de garantia ASUS

St/Sraz: Antes de envlar oprod ifi deq efetuou uma copia d
de todos os d o seu Produto e deq todasas
Numero de telefone: i 0 i i antes d iar qualquer
processo de assisténcia. A ASUS pode apagar todos os dados, software, ou
Endereco:. instalados no Prod taura-lo. A ASUS nao podera ser
ili por perdas danos ou utilizagao indevida dos
seus dados.
- Embale o produto em uma embalagem segura e etével e vriique setodos os
E-mail: ac na A original pode ser ttil para esse fim.
A ASUS néo se responsabiliza pela perda, dano ou destruigéo de acessorios ou
Data da compra: /. /. (DD/MM/AR) dispositivos de armazenamento removiveis, a menos que sejam causados por atos
dolosos e negligentes da ASUS.
Nome do

Ntmero de telefone do

3. Servico de Garantia

Endereco

Numero de série

Esta garantia de fabricante ASUS (a“Garantia’) é concedida pela ASUSTeK
Computer Inc. (a“ASUS") a0 comprador (0 “Utilizador”) do sistema de
computador ASUS, tablet e telephone (o “Produto”). Este certificado de Garantia é
fornecido com o produto, sujeito aos seguintes termos e condicdes. A assisténcia
no ambito desta Garantia sera prestada por agentes de assisténcia e centros de
reparo definidos pela ASUS.

Importante: guarde este certificado em local seguro para referéncia
futura. A ASUS reserva o direito de solicitar este documento antes
de aceitar pedidos de servico e reparo.

Periodo de garantia do produto:

Esta garantia aplica-se ao periodo indicado na pagina do produto do site oficial da
ASUS em http://www.asus.com/entry.htm> selecione o pais da compra > clique em
“Servico” para suporte do site > clique em “Informagoes sobre garantia de acessrios”
(*Periodo de garantia”) a partir da data em que o Produto foi comprado pela primeira
vez por um cliente final (“Data da Compra”), visite o pais adquirido do Produto no Site

Quando o produto esta com defeito, vocé deve levar este cartao de garantia ASUS ou
ccomprovante de compra para o local onde comprou o produto para trocar um novo
produto.

4. Exclusées deste servio de garantia limitada

A ASUS néo garante um funcionamento ininterrupto ou sem erros deste Produto. A

garantia cobre apenas problemas técnicos de hardware durante o periodo de Garantia e

‘em condides normais de utilizagao. Se aplica a problemas de firmware mas nao se aplica

aoutros problemas de software ou danos induzidos pelos clientes ou circunstancias, tais

como, mas nao se limitam a:

(a)  Danos causados a este(s) Produto(s) por vocé ou por terceiros nao autorizados;

(b) O ntimero de série do produto, os componentes ou acessrios tiverem sido alterados,
cancelados ou removidos;

(c) Degradacao;

(d)  Danos (acidentais ou outros) no Produto que néo influenciem o funcionamento e as
fungdes do Produto, incluindo mas no se limitando a, corroséo, alteracéo da cor da
textura ou o revestimento, desgaste e deterioragdo gradual;

(e)  Danos ao Produto causados pela instalagéo ou ligagéo do Produto a um dispositivo
periférico que ndo seja da marca ASUS ou comercializado pela ASUS.

5. Limitacao de responsabilidade

Com excepgao do previsto na presente garantia e até ao limite maximo permitido por
lei, a ASUS nao é responsavel por danos directos, especiais, acidentais ou consequentes
resultantes de qualquer violagéo da garantia ou condicao, ou sob qualquer outra teoria
juridica, incluindo mas néo se limitando a perda de utilizagao; perda de receitas; perda
delucro real ou previsto (incluindo perda de lucros sobre contratos); perda de utilizago
de dinheiro; perda de poupanca prevista; perda de negdcios; perda de oportunidade;
perda de boa vontade; perda de reputagao; perda de, danos a ou corrupgao de dados;
0u quaisquer outras perds ou danos |nd|rettos ou consequentes causados, incluindo a
despesas de recuperagio ou reprodugdo de

Oficial da ASUS para obter detalhes, Se no for possivel fornecer uma
da data de compra, a data de fabricagao do produto seré considerada como a data de
compra.

Direitos Estatutorios

Esta garantia é oferecida independentemente de quaisquer Direitos Estatutdrios que
possam ser aplicadas no pais onde o prodto foi adquirido e nao afecta nem limita de
forma alguma essas Direitos Estatutorios.

1. Geral

AASUS garante que o produto se encontra livre de defeitos de fabrica e de material
durante o periodo de garantia. A garantia nao cobre os acessorios incluidos,

dados armazenados em ou u(lhzadcs com o Produto. A limitagao precedente nao se aplica
areclamagoes sobre morte ou danos pessoais, ou a qualquer responsabilidade legal por
actos e/ou omissoes negligentes e intencionais por parte da ASUS. Algumas jurisdigoes
néo permitem a exclusio ou limitacéo de danos acidentais ou consequentes, na medida
em que tais jurisdigoes regulem esta Garantia, as limitagdes mencionadas acima nao se
aplicarao ao Utilizador.

6. Protegao de dados
E necessario que a ASUS colete, processe e use seus dados pessoais para facilitar o servico
solicitado; e para este fim, os seus dados pessoais podem ser transferidos, armazenados,
u utilizados pelk fill US ou pelos fornecedores
de servicos da ASUS, que podem estar localizados num pais diferente do seu. A ASUS
aque toda a transferéncia proc

entregues com o produto, tais como: cabos, mala, mouse etc. Se o produt
durante a utilizacdo normal e correcta dentro do periodo de garantia, ASUS, conforme:
sua discregao, reparard ou substituira as pecas defeituosas do Produto, ou o préprio
produto, por componentes ou produtos novos ou reparados com funcionalidade

ou superior a dos ¢ u produtos originais.
Esta garantia aplica-se apenas aos produtos que sejam novos na data de compra.
Guarde a nota fiscal de compra original e este certificado de garantia para utilizar em
futuros pedidos de assisténcia. Esta garantia nao inclui falhas causadas por instalacéo,
utilizagao, limpeza, ou manutencao incorretas, acidentes, danos, ma utilizagao, abuso,
modificacées ao produto nao efetuadas pela ASUS, quaisquer programas de software
de terceiros, desgaste normal ou qualquer outro evento, ato, falta ou omissao que
nao seja da responsabilidade da ASUS.
Todos os componentes reparados ou substituidos por um Centro de Assisténcia da
ASUS terio garantia durante trés meses ou durante o restante periodo de garantia,
conforme aplicével. O Centro de reparagao poder recuperar o istema operacional
a0 estado original fornecido como produto AASUS naoira restaurar ou Ivansferlr
quaisquer dados ou
Produto. Se o Produto for l!palﬂdﬂ, todos os dados criados pelo  utilizador
poderao ser eliminados permanememente Antes de enviar seu produto para

faca um back up/c de todas as il
Seo[roduto se encontra sob Garantia, o Utilizador concorda em transferir a

m defeito paraa ASUS.

2. Responsabilidade do cliente

Ao utilizar o produto

+ Leia o manual do utilizador primeiro e utilize o produto apenas como indicado
no manual do utilizador.

«  Efetue periodicamente a copia de seguranga dos seus dados armazenados no
produto.

« Ondmero de telefone do suporte técnico pode ser encontrado no link fale
conosco em https://www.asus.com/pt/su

unhzacao dos seus dados pessoais esteja sujeita as leis aplicéveis em matéria de protecao

de privacidade e seguranca de dados pessoais e da “Politica de privacidade da ASUS".

(https://www.asus.com/pt/Terms_of Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/ ).

7. Garantia e suporte

Esta Garantia aplica-se no pais da compra.

0 produto adquirido na Unido Europeia é elegivel para o Servico de Garantia ASUS na

Unido Europeia.

Nesta garantia o cliente reconhece que:

+ Os procedimentos de servico podem variar por pais.

+ Alguns servicos e / ou pegas de reposigo podem nio estar disponiveis em alguns
paises.

+ Alguns paises podem ter taxas e restricoes que se aplicam no momento do servio
prestado, visite o site de Suporte da ASUS em https://www.asus.com/pt/support para
mais detalhes.

ASUS reserva-se o direito de ilustrar e interpretar as Informagoes de Garantia ASUS.

Consulte o Suporte Oficial da ASUS em https://www.asus.com/pt/support para obter a

Informacao de Garantia ASUS atual e completa.

8. Detalhes da conta ASUS

Esta garantia é fornecida por:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

AVISO: Este produto pode conter produtos quimicos conhecidos no Estado da Califérnia

a causar cancer e defeitos congénitos ou outros problemas de reprodugao Lave as maos
ap6s 0 manuseio.



FapaHTuitHbIN TanoH ASUS

T-H/T-x: rapaHTWiAHOrO NepuoAa B NODMaﬂbHIzIX ycnosm«x apaHTha He pacnpocrpanuem Ha
CTOpOHHee eveHN MeHTOM,
Hovep Tenedor: Hanpumep cnegyiouve:
(a) u3pene b PEMOHTY CO CTOPOHbI CIELIMANUCTOB, He yIONHOMOUEHHbIX
A Komnarueit ASUS;
ec: P
AP (b) CepwitHbIit HOMEP U3HENVA, KOMNOHEHTOB WK aKCeCcyapoB OTCYTCTaYeT, yaaneH,
VCNpaBAeH, UCMopYeH N MOBPeXeH;
(c) HakneliKa C cepuitHbIM HOMEPOM UCMPaBNEeHa UK NOBPEXAeHa;
(d) ecrecTBeHHbIN U3HOC;
Sn.novra:
() (cnyuaitHoe unm uHoe) MpojyKTa ABNAETCA KOCMETMYECKYM, TO eCTh,
noBpeX/eHUe, KOTOPOE He BAVAET Ha SKCMNyaTaLyio U GyHKUMOHMpoBaHKe MpoayKTa,
Mata nokynku: / / aa/mm/rrer Hanpu1mep, Koppo3us, N3MeHeHMe LBETa, TEKCTYPbI 1 OTAENKM, U3HOC;

HasBaHue komnaxnu-
npopasya:

yerpoiicrea, [ obcroaTenscTaamy (8oiika,
KT 1eppOpIIE 10729, 283 CTXIIHOR GeACTEME), yWBILITEHHbIM Wik Cayaitioim

TeneoHHbI HOMEp
npopasua:

ABpec KomnaHm-
npopasL;

CepuitHblii Homep

Ycnosus rapanTumn

flaHHas rapanria 1"Fapamm ) pegocTaneTs ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

anee “Bbl") Mbiwv ROG (nanee

vmenyemoin ‘TipogykT’). 06cny>msanwe 110 JaHHOV rapaHTy ByAeT OCyL|eCTBAATLCA
OfABLOM.

1. TapaHTuiiHbIi CPOK

TapanTys Ha MPOAYKT cocTaBnAeT 24 Mecaua (“TapaHTUiHbIf CPOK”) ¢ AaTbl
npuobpeTena MpoaykTa KnneHTom («[lata NOKynKkw»). fapaHTUil CPOK Ha MpoaykT
8 7106OM CNly|ae He MOXET NpeBblWaTh 30 MECALIEB C AaTsl NPOM3BOACTBA. CPoK
Cny6bi [POAyKTa CoCTaBAAET 30 MeCALIEB C AaTbi NPOUBOACTEA.

BaxHo! [laTa npou3soacTsa MpogyKTa onpeaenseTca no cepuitHomy Homepy
©0bopyAoBaHus. MepBbili CMMBON CEPUIIHOTO HOMepa 0603HauaeT rofl NPoN3BoACTBa
(H=2017r,, J=2018r, K=2019r,, L=2020r.), BT0pOii CMBON — HOMep MecAlia
NPOM3BO/ICTBa AHHOTO YCTPOIHCTBA (1-0 - AHBapb-CEHTAGP, A-OKTAGDY, B-HOAGDS,
(C-pekabpb). be3 npepocTaBeHmA 40Ka3aTeNbCTBA MOKYMKI AaTO MOKYNKi GyaeT
CHMTATHCA AaTa M3roToBNIeHMA MpoayKTa.

ASUSTeK Computer Inc rapaHTipyer, 4To HacTolLiee 0GOpyR0BaHUe He iveeT
ReGEKTOB, CBA3aHHbIX C Er0 NPOM3BOAICTBOM B TeYeHUe FapaHTUIAHOrO Nepofa.
TapaHTA He PacnPOCTPHAETCA Ha aKCECCYapb, MOCTABNAEMBIE BMeCTe C
TIPOAYKTOM, HanpyMep, Kaben, NepexoRHHKY, Mrpbl 1 T.4. ECn B0 Bpems
rapaHTUiiHoro nepviona poflKT BBIAKET M3 CTPOA, Komnakua ASUS, no caoemy
YCMOTPEHMIO, MOYMHUT 1A 3ameHUT [TPORYKT. [laHHaR rapaHTVA pacnpOCTPaHAETCA
TONbKO Ha HoBbIe MPOAYKTbI, NprobpeTeHHbie y oduumansHoro gunepa ASUS.
MoxanyiicTa, CoxpaHuTe KBUTaHLMI0 06 ONNATE W rapaHTHiiHbIA TanoH AnA Byaywero
VCMONb30BaHUA, 3Ta rapaHTA He PaCNPOCTPAHAETCA Ha BCnencTe

wnm uc B YCnoBUAX;
(9) nospexaenue NpogykTa Bui38aHo YcTaHoBKoi unn

NOAKAIOYeHNEM NepudepuitHbIX YCTPOMCTB, HanpUMep, NPUHTEPa, ONTUYECKOro
npvBoAa, ceTeBoi kapTbl, USB-ycTpoiictea 1 . 4. (h) nospexaerve Mpogykta

BbI3B3HO HaMEPEHHBIM WM CNyJaitHbIM CEOEM B SIEKTPOMVITAHIM VI MEXaHNYECKIM
Bo3geliCTBIEM;

(i) nopexpeHve MpogykTa Bbl3BaHO KC wm B 3KC

YCI0BMAX (ROMYCTUMBIE YCNIOBIAA SKCTYATaLuy YKa3aHbl B PYKOBOACTBE NOAb3oBaTeNA);
(j) noBpexaenvie MpoyKTa BbI38aHO CTOPOHHYIM NPOTPaMMHBIM 0BecriedeHMeM Wi
BYpyCOM;

(k) naponb, ecnv TakoBOW 6bin ycTaHOBNEH Ha NporpammHoe obecnevenve MpopykTa,
6bin yTepaH unu 3a6biT;

(1) noBpexgeute MpoayKTa BbI3aHO MONAZAHUEN KUAKOCTH, 3arpA3HEHUEM ONACHbIMA
BeWWeCTBaMM, BPEAUTENAMM WM Paaviaued;

(m) noBpexaeHue MpoayKTa Bb13BaHO NPEBBILIEHYEM AONYCTUMBIX NAPAMETPOB
o Mpopyra () st  Fogy ToM Koo CoHapHOTD

YCTpOiACTB Nacmrbl WX napamerpoa npoueccopa 03Y W MHbIX KOMNOHEHTOB

iicre),
KOAVDOBAHYIEM, U3MEHEHUEM ICKOAHOTO xo;:\a, ynaneuuem W MHOI MOZUOHKaLEih
nporpammHoro obecneyenns MpofyKTa, yCTaHOBNEHHOTO NPOM3BOAMTENEM;
(n) noBpexenve MPOAYKTa Bbi38aHO AOGHIEI! KDHNTOBANIOTH! WM CBASaHHbIX C Heil
ReWCTBIA, ECNM MOJIeNb He NPejHasHaYeHa ANA TOro;
(0) UHbIE yMBILLNEHHbIE NI HEOCTOPOXHbIE AEICTBA NONb30BATENA, KOTOPbIE NPUBENY
K BO3HUKHOBEHYIO HENCPaBHOCTH B MPoAYKTe.
5. OrpannyeHne OTBETCTBEHHOCTH
3a VICKNI0UEHMEM CTy4aes, NPEflyCMOTPEHHBIX B AaHHOIA FapaHT U pa3pellieHHbiX
3aKOHOM, KOMNaHWA ASUS He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a NPAMblE, CNeLanbHble,
ChyvaiiHble UNK KOCBEHHBIE YGbITKI B Pe3yAibTaTe HapyILEHUA YCTOBUiA FapaHTUl,
BKII04aA, HO HE OrPaHVI|UBAACH NOTEPI0 10XO0B, MOTePio aKTHYECKOii N OXIAEMO
npu6HIH (3 Tom umcre noTeps wcr
[jeHer, N0TepA OXWaeMoii IKOHOMMM, NIOTEPA GU3HECa, NOTEPA BO3MOKHOCTH;
noTepA penyTaLwy, NOTeps UK NOBPEXAEHNE AaHHbIX NGO Kakue-nn6o Npamble
WV KOCBEHHbie yBbITKH UTW ylep6, Boi38aHHBIf 3aMeHOit 06OpYA0BaHIA, Ni0Bble
pacxopbl Ha BOCC aHHbIX, XDaHALXCA Ha MpopyKTe. By
OFpaHVYeHMe He NPYIMEHAETCA K CMPTY WM MPETEH3/IM O NONlyYeH M TPABMbI WM
1060 IOPVAVHECKOIA OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 33 YMbILINEHHOE W HeBPEXHO ACICTBHE 1
/wnw Gespeiicaue ASUS. HeKoTopbie IopUCAVKUUYA He JOMYCKaIOT MCKITIoUeHNA unit
OpaHIYEHIA OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 32 CNYaiiHBIE N KOCBEHHBIE YBBITKY, B TaKOM Cryuae

HEPABITIHOI YCTaHOBKI, SKCTINYATaLIA, YWICTKA WA TEXHUMECKOTO 06CY KiBaHU,
asapuy, RyKTa,
nporpammmx 0WWGOK, HOPMaNbHOTO U3HOCa MW NIOGOTO APYroro CoBLITAS, He
3aBucaulero ot ASUS. [lononHuTeNbHylo MHGOpMALIo CMOTPUTe B pasaene 4.

2.TMporpammHan noaaepxKa

Tlaboe mporpanioe obecneene, ocTasnsewos e < pogycTon
IpEHOCTABIAETC oMLY "k i ASUS ec

PaHYEHIA He PaCNPOCTPAHAITCA Ha Bac.

6. MpuBaTHOCTD

Bbl cornawaeTecs 1 noHwmaete, 4o ASUS HeoBxogumo cobpats 1 o6paboTars
nepcoHanbHbie JaHHbIE 1A OCYUIECTBNGHIA 3aNPALIUBAEMOTO OBCNYX/BAHUR; 1 UTO
BITVX Lienax Balun JaHHble MOryT 6biTb NepefjaHbi v 06paboTakbl B nio6oit CTpake, rae
ASUS 11 ee f04epHYIe KOMNaHIM UMeloT NPe/ICTaBATENbCTBa 1 pnmansl, OHako ASUS
ﬁynet VICNOIb30B3T 1 3AUMLLATS B AaHHbIE B nmﬁoe BpemA 1 B M1060Vi CTpaKe.

a60Tbi NloGoro Nporp o6e(neuenw| o
I'Iponynom ASUS 6ypeT oKa3biBaTb TeXHUYECKYI0 NOAAEPXKY ANA NPEABAPUTENLHO
YCTAHOB/IEHHOTO NPOTPAMMHOIO OBECrIeHeHIA TObKO B ClyUae Hapiexauero
yHKUMOHWPOBaHWA annapaTHbix YacTeit [1POAyKTa. B Cyuae BOSHUKHOBEHIA
npobnem ¢ nporpaMMNMM oﬁe(neqenuem b comeryen cavaRouTLCAC

Ha caiire ASUS. Ha
nononHmeﬂbHoe nporpaMMHoe oéecneqenwe, Kovopoe MOXeT NOCTaBNATLCA
C paHHbiM MPOJlyKTOM, HACTOALIAA FapaHTUA HE PACTPOCTPAHAETCA, CTOPOHHee
NPOrpaMMHOE OBecneueH/e MOXeT NoTpe6OBaTH MOAEPKI CO CTOPOHI
COOTBETCTBYIOWMX NPOU3BOAMTENENA,
3. OTBETCTBEHHOCTb KNNEHTa Npu ncnonbsosaxnu MpogykTa
CHavana C pyKoBoCTBOM U ucnonbayiiTe MpoaykT
TONbKO B COOTBETCTBIM C PYKOBOCTBOM N0Nb30BaTeNA. B Cnyyae 0BHapyxeHNs
HeUCNPABHOCTH B BUEOKapTe OBPaTUTECH K PYKOBOACTBY MONb30BATENS WAl Ha
caiiT noasepxkm ASUS. Ecn pewerus, npegoctasnenbie ASUS, e npvseni k
YCTPaHeHIIo HeUCNPaBHOCTH, To Bam ByeT HeoBXOAMMO 0BPATUTLCA N MecTy.
noKynku. Homepa TenehoHoB cyxbl TeXHU4ECKO NOAAEPXKI MOXHO HalTH
Ha https://www.asus.com/ru/support/. loxanyiicTa, CaenaiTe pesepsHble Konun
BaXHbIX JaHHBIX M YAANNTE C YCTPOVICTBa MI0BYI0 KOHMACHUUANbHYIO, CyXeBHYI0
i AndHylo uHdopMaLo. Kownanis ASUS He GyaeT HecTu OTBETCTBEHHOCT 32
10TEPI0 AaHHBIX VAW MPOTPaMMHOTO 0BeCneyeHIA, XPaHMOTO B YCTPOMCTBE, @
TaKKe He BOCCTaHaBIMBAET U He 3aMeHseT ero.
4.Uc n3
ASUS He 6ec i i pa6ori 370r0 MpopykTa.
TapaHTWA PACTPOCTPAHAETCA TONbKO Ha OTKa3bl WM C60U NPOVI30LWepUIIe B TeleHke

T ASUS MoXHO Ha (https:
cnm/mfrerms of_Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy).
7. He rapanTuiiHble cnyyan
Bo3spar MpoayKkTa NpoAaBLly B TeYEHNe rapaHTUIHOTO NepHoaa He 03Hayaer, uTo
Tpopy«T GyneT 0bA3aTeNbHO OTpeMOHTUPOBaH becnnatHo. Mpu nonyyeHwn MpogykTa
npeaCTas/Tenvt M1pOgaBLa MMEloT NpaB0 NPOBEPHTS AEVICTBEHHOCTS Balueli rapaHTAn
11060CHOBaHHOCTb Balielh 3aABKIN Ha rapaHTMiiHbIe yCnyri. ECAM rapaHTUiiHbiit nepvos
WCTEK MW ClyYail COOTBETCTBYET KaKOMY-NM60 13 UCKKoueHHii B pasgene 4, Baw 3anpoc
ByAeT CyMTaTbCA He rapaHTUiiHbIM Criyyaem (“O0W").
8. CepBuc 1 noaaepXKa
[laHHaA rapaHTVA PACNPOCTPAHACTCA TONLKO Ha CTPaHy NoKyMKiL. MpoLieaypi
OB KUBAHWA MOFYT BAPbUPOBATLCA B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT CTPaHBI. HekoTopbie ycnyrn
W/nH 3anackble YaCTv MOTYT 6biTb HeAOCTYNHbI. HeKoTopble CTpaHbi MoryT cobupars,
c6Opb! UV OTPaHUYIBaTS COOTBETCTBYIoLLE YCNYTH, ANA MOAPOGHO! MHbOpMALIA
nocerue caitt ASUS https://wwiw.asus.com/ru/support/ ASUS octasnset 3a coboit
npaBo Ha 1O B JaHHOM
TapaHTUIiHOM TanoHe MoXeT 6biTb M3MeHeHa 6e3 npessapyTenbHoro ysegoMneHus. ina
NONyueHIA FONONHUTENbHOI MHbopMauy oceTwTe caitt ASUS hitps:/www.asus.com/
ru/support/
KoutakTHble ganHble ASUS
31a rapaHTVA NpeAoCTaBneHa:
ASUSTeK Computer Inc.
15, Li-Te Road, Peitou
Taipei 112, Taiwan
Tenedo: +886-2-2894-3447




Formula¥ zaruénich informaci ASUS

Pan/Pani/Sle¢na:

it viechna

Telefonni islo:

oftware neb. i é na Virobku. ASUS
data, programy v

Adresa:

E-mailové adresa:

Datum nakupu: / / (DD/MM/RR)

Jméno prodejce:

Telefonni ¢islo prodejce:

Adresa prodejce::

Sériové ¢islo

Tato zéruka vyrobce ASUS (déle jen ,Zaruka“) je udélena spole¢nosti ASUSTeK
Computer Inc. (dale jen,ASUS") majiteli (dale jen,Vy“) pocitacového systému ASUS
(déle jen Vyrobek”). Tento zérucni list je poskytovan spolecné s vyrobkem, a to za
nésledujicich podminek. Akreditovani servisni zastupci a servisni strediska ASUS
budou poskytovat sluzby na zakladé této Zaruky.

Dal rento list si peclivé uschovejte pro budouci pouziti. ASUS si
vyhrazuje pravo vyzadat tento dokument pied pfijetim zadosti o opravu.

Zaruéni doba na Vyrobek:

Tato zéruka plati po dobu uvedenou na oficialni webové strance produkti ASUS
http://www.asus.com/entry.htm > zvolte zemi nakupu > kliknéte na,Service”
(Sluzba) pro stranku podpory > kliknéte na,Accessory Warranty Information”
(Informace o zaru¢ni dobé pfislusenstvi) (,Warranty Period”) (Zéru¢ni doba) od data
prvniho zakoupeni produktu koncovym zékaznikem (,Date of Purchase) (Datum
zakoupen), pro podrobnosti prosim navitivte zemi nékupu produktu na oficiélni
webové strance ASUS. Pokud nelze poskytnout doklad o koupi, za pocétek zaruéni
Ihtity bude povazovéano datum vyroby produktu zaznamenané ASUSem.

Zakonna prava

Tato zaruka je poskytovana nezavisle na pfipadnych zakonnych pravech, ktera
mohou platit v zemi nakupu, a zadnym zpiisobem neovliviuje ani neomezuje
zakonna prava.

1. Vieobecné

Spolecnost ASUS zarucuje, ze Vyrobek bude béhem Zarucni doby prosty vad
zpracovani a materil(i. Zéruka se nevztahuje na piibalené prislusenstvi, které bylo
dodano spolu s Vyrobkem, napi: kabely, taska, my3 atd. Pokud se na Vyrobku pfi
bézném a spravném pouzivani vyskytne vada béhem Zaruéni doby, spole¢nost
ASUS podle vlastniho uvazeni zaktualizuje/upgraduje firmware Produktu nebo
vyméni cely Produkt, ktery bude funkéné minimalné rovnocenny s piivodné
dodanou ¢asti nebo vyrobkem.

Tato Zéruka plati pouze v piipadé, 7e byl Vyrobek nové vyroben v den nakupu a
nebyl prodan jako pouzity, repasovany nebo 2. jakost. Original faktury a zaru¢ni
list si prosim uschovejte pro piipad budouci Zédosti o servis. Tato Zaruka se
nevztahuje na poruchy vzniklé v diisledku nespravné instalace, provozu, cisténi
nebo Udrzby, nehody, poskozeni, Spatného poutziti, zneuziti, Giprav vyrobku
neprovedenych spole¢nosti ASUS, jakékoli softwarové programy jinych vyrobc,
bézného opotiebeni nebo jakékoli jiné udalosti, jednani, chyby nebo opomenuti
mimo kontrolu spoleénosti ASUS. Pro vice informaci si prostudujte bod 4 tohoto
zérucniho listu.

Na viechny komponenty, které byly opraveny nebo vyménény v servisnim
stiedisku ASUS, je poskytovana zaruka v trvéni minimélné tfi mésicd, pfipadné
zZbyvaijici zaruéni doby na cely vyrobek Servisni stiedisko miize obnovit pivodné
nakonfigurovany operaéni systém dodany s Vyrobkem. Spoleénost ASUS
nebude provadét obnovu ani pfenos zadnych dat ani softwaru z piivodnich
pamétovych médii Vyrobku. Pfi opravé Vyrobku mohou byt viechna

o . f o

ta tr

Pokud se na Vyrobek vztahuje Zéruka, souhlasite timto s prevodem viastnictvi
vyménénych vadnych ¢asti a takové Easti se automaticky stavaji majetkem
spolecnosti ASUS.

2.

Pr| pouzivani tohoto Vyrobku
Nejprve si proctéte uzivatelskou pfirucku a Vyrobek pouzivejte pouze podle
této pirucky.

. Pravidelné si zalohujte data ulozend na Vyyrobku.

+ Telefonni ¢islo na horkou linku technické podpory Ize nalézt na
http://www.asus. com/suppcn

. Ujistéte se, Ze jste pi i é zal i V34 d:
uloZena na Vasem Vyrobku a odstranili veskeré osobni, divémé nebo

Odpovédnost zakaznika

. Zabalte produkt do bezpeéného a stabilniho obalu a uji éte se, e vesheré
prislusenstvi je v balicku. Pro tento G¢el mize byt uzitecné pivodni baleni.
Spole¢nost ASUS nenese odpovédnost za ztratu, poskozeni nebo zniceni
prislusenstvi nebo vyménitelnych tloznych zafizen, ledaze byly zptisobeny
UmysIné nebo hrubou nedbalosti ze strany spolecnosti ASUS.

3. Zaruéni oprava
Pokud méte vadny produkt, musite si vzit tento ASUS. Pro vyménu za novy produkt
pouijte zruéni list nebo doklad o nakupu v misté zakoupeni produktu.

4, Vyluky z omezené zaruky

Spolecnost ASUS nezaruéuje neprerusovany ani bezchybny provoz tohoto Vyrobku.
Zéruka se vztahuje pouze na technické problémy s hardwarem v pribéhu zaruéni
doby a za normalnich podminek pouziti. Zaruka se nevztahuje na softwarové
problémy ani skody zplisobené zakaznikem a napfiklad tyto dalsi okolnosti:

() Poskozeni tohoto produktu zpiisobené vami &i jakoukoli neopravnénou treti
stranou;

(b)  Sériové cislo Vyrobku, i nebo pii i bylo éné
zruseno nebo odstranéno;

(c)  Zastarani;

(d)  Poskozeni (ndhodné ¢i jiné), které nema vliv na provoz ani funkce Vyrobku, jako
je napiiklad koroze, zména barvy, textury nebo povrchové tpravy, opotiebeni a
postupné zhorsovani;

(e)  Poskozeni Vyrobku zplisobené vlkou, terorismem, pozarem, havarii, Zivelnou
pohromou amysinym nebo nahodnym nespvavnym pouzitim, zneuZitim,

nebo nespravnou drzbou a zaneobvyklych
podminek.

5. Omezeni odpovédnosti

S vyjimkou pripadi uvedenych v této zéruce a v maximalni mozné mife povolené
zakonem neodpovidé spolecnost ASUS za piimé, mimoradné, nahodné nebo nasledné
3kody vyplyvajici z jakéhokoli poruseni zaruky nebo podminky nebo na zakladé jinych
pravnich teorii, napfiklad za ztratu pouZiti, ztrétu piijmu, ztrétu skutecnych nebo
predpokladanych ziski (veetné ztraty zisku ze zakazek), ztrétu pouzivani penéznich
prostredkd, ztratu predpokladanych dspor, ztratu obchodu, ztrétu prileZitosti, ztratu
goodwill, ztrétu dobrého jména; ztrtu, poskozeni nebo zniceni dat ani za pipadné
nepfimé nebo nasledné ztraty, véetné vymény zafizeni a majetku, a naklady na
obnovu a reproduki dat ulozenych nebo pouzitych s Vyrobkem. Vy3e uvedené
omezeni se nevztahuje k narokiim vyplyvajicim z usmrceni nebo djmy na zdravi ani na
zakonnou odpovédnost v piipadé imyslu a hrubé nedbalosti a/nebo opomenuti ze
strany ASUS. Nékteré jurisdikce neumoziiuji vylouceni nebo omezeni nahodnych nebo
naslednych $kod, pokud je takova jurisdikce uréujici pro tuto Zaruku, vyse uvedena
omezeni se na Vs nevztahuji.

6. Soukromi

Je nezbytné, aby spoleénost ASUS v zjmu zjednodueni poskytovéni pozadované

sluzby shromazdovala, zpracovévala a pouzivala vase osobni tdaje; pro tento tcel

mohou vase osobni tdaje pijimat, uchovévat, zpracovavat nebo pouZivat pridruzené
spolecnosti ASUS nebo poskytovatelé sluzeb, kteff mohou sidlit v zahranici.

Spolecnost ASUS se zavazala, 7e veskeré uvedené pienosy, uchovavani, zpracovavani

nebo pouzivani vasich osobnich tidajti bude probihat v souladu s platnymi zakony na

ochranu soukromi a zabezpeceni

osobnich Gdajti a,Zasady ochrany soukromi ASUS". Se Zasadami ochrany soukromi

ASUS se mlzete seznamit na adrese: http://www.asus. com/Terms_of Use_Notice_

Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/,

7. Zaruka a podpora

Tato Zéruka plati v zemi nakupu.

Na produkt zakoupeny v Evropské unii se vztahuje zaruéni servis ASUS v rémci

Evropské unie.

Berete na védomi, Ze v této zaruce:

. Servisni postupy se mohou lisit podle jednotlivych zemi.

. Neéktery servis a/nebo nahradni dily nemuseji byt dostupné ve viech zemich.

. Neékteré zemé mohou Uctovat poplatky a mit omezeni platné v dobé servisu,
dal3i podrobnosti najdete na webovych strankach technické podpory
spolecnosti ASUS na adrese http: éfw 5US.COM), pﬁov(. .

Spolecnost ASUS si vyhrazuje pravo vykladu téchto Zai ich ustanoveni. Informace

obsazené v tomto zaruénim listu se mohou zménit bez predchoziho upozornéni, pro

aktualni a kompletni informace o zaruce ASUS, navtivte stranky podpory ASUS na
http://www.asus.com/support, prosim.

8. Kontaktni tidaje spoleénosti ASUS

Tato zéruka je poskytovana:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

VAROVANI: Tento produkt miize obsahovat chemické latky, o nichz je ve staté
Kalifornie znamo, Ze zplisobuji rakovinu a vrozené vady ¢i jiné reprodukéni vady. Po
manipulaci si peclivé umyjte ruce.



Informatieformulier ASUS-garantie

Dhr/Mevr: + Zorgervoor datu een back-up hebt van alle gegevens die zijn opgeslagen op
het product en dat u
Telef ) verwuder! voordat het servlcepro(es gestart wordt, ASUS kan gegevens,
elefoonnr.: b het product zijn
zonder deze terug te zetten.ASUS kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden
Adres: voor verlies van, schade aan of misbruik van uw gegevens.
' + Verpak het product in een veilige en stabiele verpakking en controleer of alle
E-mailadres: accessoires in de verpakking zitten. De originele verpakking kan nuttig zijn
voor dit doel. ASUS zal niet aansprakelijk zijn voor verlies, schade of vernieling
Aankoopdatum: / / (DD/MM/JJJJ) van accessoires of verwisselbare opslagapparaten, tenzij ze opzettelijk of door

Naam verkoper:

ernstige nalatigheid van ASUS zijn veroorzaakt.

3. ieservice

erkoper:

Wanneer u het defecte Product hebt, moet u deze ASUS-garantiekaart of een

Adres verkoper:

Serienummer

Deze ASUS fabrieksgarantie (hierna “garantie” genoemd) wordt door ASUSTeK
Computer Inc. (hierna"ASUS" genoemd) verleend aan de koper (hierna “U” genoemd)
van het ASUS-computersysteem, tablet en telefoon (hierna het “product” genoemd”).
Deze garantiekaart word bij het product geleverd en is onderhevig aan de volgende
algemene voorwaarden. De diensten die onder deze garantie vallen, zullen geleverd
worden door door ASUS erkende service-agenten en reparatiecentra.

Let op: Gelieve deze garantlekaan goed te bewaren voor eventuele
het recht voor om een kopie van
deze garantiekaart te vragen alvorens de reparatieaanvraag te accepteren.

Garantieperiode van het product:

Deze garantie is van toepassing op de periode die is aangegeven op de
productpagina van de officiéle ASUS-website op http:/www.asus.com/entry.
htm > selecteer land van aankoop > ik op “Service” voor de ondersteuningssite
> klik op “ tie-infc tie accessoires” ( ") vanaf de datum
waarop het product voor het eerst werd aangeschaft door de eindgebruiker
(“Datum van aankoop”). Bezoek de officiéle ASUS-website van het land waar het
product werd aangeschaft voor details. Indien er geen aankoopbewijs geleverd
kan worden zal de datum van productie van het product, zoals vastgelegd door
ASUS, aangehouden worden als aanvang van de garantieperiode.

Statutaire rechten

Deze garantie wordt jk van niet-
of waarborgen die mogelijk van toepassing zijn in het land van aankoop
gegeven en heeft op geen enkele manier invloed op deze wettelijke garanties of
waarborgen, en beperkt deze op geen enkele manier.

tteliik ti
ijke g

1. Algemeen
ASUS garandeert dat het product gedurende de garantieperiode vrij is van
materiaal- en fabricagefouten. De garantie dekt geen gebundelde accessoires
die bij het product geleverd zijn, zoals kabels, tas, muis, etc. Indien het product
in de garantieperiode tijdens normaal en juist gebruik een mankement vertoont,
ASUS zal naar eigen oordeel de firmware van het product bi

van de plaatse waar u het product hebt aangeschaft, om het te
wisselen voor een nieuw product.

4, Uitzonderingen op deze beperkte garantieservice

ASUS garandeert geen ononderbroken of foutloze werking van het product De

garantie dekt alleen technische

en onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden. Dit is van toepassing oj

firmwareproblemen, maar niet op andere softwareproblemen of door de klant

veroorzaakte schade of omstandigheden zoals, maar niet beperkt tot:

(a) Schade veroorzaakt aan dit (deze) Product(en) door u of een onbevoegde derde
partij;

Als het serienummer van het product, onderdelen of accessoires is gewijzigd,

geannuleerd of verwijderd;

(Q) Veroudering;

(d) Schade (per ongeluk of anders) aan het product die geen invloed heeft op de

werking en functies van het product, waaronder begrepen maar niet beperkt tot

roest, verandering van leur, textuur of afwerking, sljtage en geleidelijke slijtage;

Schade aan het product veroorzaakt door onjuiste installatie, aansluiting of

storing van een randapparaat, zoals een printer, optische schijf, netwerkkaart of

USB-apparaat, etc..

(b)

(e)

5. Beperking van aansprakelijkheid

Behalve zoals vermeld in deze garantie en voorzover is toegestaan door de wet,

is ASUS niet verantwoordelijk voor directe, speciale, bijkomstige of gevolgschade
voortkomend uit de schending van garantie of voorwaarde of onder een andere
rechtsleer, inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot het verlies van gebruik; verlies van

omzet; verlies van werkelijke of verwachte winsten (inclusief verlies van winsten op
contracten); verlies van gebruik van geld; verlies van verwachte besparingen; verlies
van handel; verlies van mogelijkheden; verlies van goodwill; verlies van reputatie;
verlies van of schade aan of corruptie van gegevens; of indirecte of gevolgschade als
gevolg van het vervangen van de apparatuur of eigendom, kosten van het herstellen
of opnieuw produceren van gegevens opgeslagen op of gebruikt met het product.
De voorgaande beperking is niet van toepassing op overlijdens- of persoonlijke
letselclaims of enige andere wettelijke aansprakelijkheid voor opzettelijke en nalatige
handelingen en/of fouten door ASUS. Bepaalde jurisdicties staan de uitsluiting of
beperking van incidentele of gevolgschade niet toe; voorzover dergelijke jurisdicties
deze garantie regelen, zijn deze beperkingen niet van toepassing op u.

6. Privacy

Het s benodigd voor ASUS om uw persoonlijke gegevens te verzamelen, verwerken
of te gebruiken om de verzochte service te kunnen uitvoeren. Voor dit doel kunnen
uw persoonlijke gegevens worden overgedragen naar, opgeslagen op, verwerkt door
of gebruikt door dochtermaatschappijen of serviceproviders van ASUS die zich in
een ander land dan dat van u kunnen bevinden. ASUS verbindt er zich toe dat elke
vermelde overdracht, opslag, verwerking of gebruik van uw persoonlijke gegevens

of het volledige product vervangen, repareren of vervangen met nieuwe of
gereviseerde onderdelen of producten die functioneel gezien gelijkwaardig of
beter zijn dan de onderdelen of producten die oorspronkelijk geleverd zijn.

Deze garantie s alleen geldig indien het product nieuw was op de datum

van aankoop en niet werd verkocht als gebruikt, gerenoveerd of showmodel.
Bewaar de originele en deze tvoor

serviceverzoeken, Deze garantie geldt niet voor storingen die veroorzaakt zijn
doorincorrect(e) installatie, gebruik, reiniging of onderhoud, ongeluk, schade,
misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, aanpassingen aan het product door anderen dan
ASUS, enige softwareprogramma's van derden, normale slijtage of andere
gebeurtenissen, voorvallen, fouten of nalatigheid die buiten de macht van ASUS
vallen. Voor verdere details verwijzen wij u naar Afdeling 4 van deze garantiekaart.
Alle onderdelen die gerepareerd of vervangen zijn door een ASUS Service
Center hebben garantie voor de rest van de garantieperiode, maar ten minste 3
maanden, afhankelijk van welke periode van toepassing is. Het reparatiecentrum
kan het dat is met
het product terugzetten. ASUS zal gegevens of software die op de originele
opslagmedia van het product staan, niet herstellen of overzetten. Indien
het product wordt gerepareerd, kan alle door de gebruiker gegenereerde
informatie permanent verwijderd worden.

Indien het product onder de garantie valt, gaat u er hierbij mee akkoord dat de
eigendom van de vervangen defecte onderdelen automatisch overgedragen
wordt aan ASUS.

2. Verantwoordelijkheid klant
Het product gebruiken

+ Leeseerst de gebruikershandleiding door en gebruik het product
uitsluitend volgens de gebruikershandleiding.

+  Maak regelmatig een back-up van de gegevens die opgeslagen staan op
het product.
«  Het telefoonnummer van de technische ondersteuningshotline staat

vermeld op http//www.asus.com/nl/support/.

ig zal zijn aan de wetten op de bescherming van de privacy
en de beveiliging van persoonsgegevens en aan het “ASUS Privacybeleid” Gelieve
open en lees het ASUS Privacybeleid op:
http://www.asus.com/Terms_of_Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/
7. Garantie en ondersteuning
Deze garantie i van toepassing in het land van aankoop.

Als het product is aangeschaft in de Europese Unie, komt het in aanmerking voor de
ASUS-garantieservice binnen de Europese Unie.

U erkent dat in deze garantie:

«  Serviceprocedures kunnen per land variéren.

+ Hetkan zijn dat bepaalde service en/of reserve-onderdelen niet beschikbaar
Zijnin alle landen.

+ Inbepaalde landen kunnen, ten tijde van de service, kosten in rekening worden
gebracht of beperkingen van toepassing zijn. Gaat u naar de website van het
ASUS-servicecentrum op http://www.asus.com/support contact-ASUS voor
gedetailleerde contactgegevens.

ASUS behoudt zich het recht voor om de ASUS garantie-informatie te interpreteren

en it te leggen. Kijk op de officiéle ASUS Support Site http://www.asus.com/support

voor de huidige en volledige ASUS garantie-informatie.

8. Contactgegevens ASUS

Deze garantie wordt verleend door:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

WAARSCHUWING: Dit product kan chemische bestanddelen bevatten die in de

staat Californié bekend zijn als stoffen die kanker, geboorteafwijkingen of andere

reproductieve schade kunnen veroorzaken. Was uw handen na het gebruik.



ASUS-takuutietolomake

ennen minkéén huollon alomam ta. ASUS voi poistaa kaikl
ji t:

Hra/Rva/Nti: ohjelmat niita. ASUS ei
ole vastuussa pysyvisté tietojesi menetykslsta, vahingosta tai tietojesi
vaarinkaytosta.

Osote: - Pakkaa tuote turvalliseen ja tukevaan pakkaukseen ja varmista, kaikki

ovat mukana pakkaus soveltuu hyvin
téhan larkontukseen ASUS ei ota vastuuta Ilsavarus(ewden tai kannettavien
paitsi jos se
on seurausta ASUKSEN tahallisista teoista tai karkeasta huolimattomuudesta.
3. Takuuhuolto
Ostonivamsrs
/ [PPIKKAVY) Jos tuotteesi ei toimi, sinun on esitettava tama ASUS-takuukortti tai ostotosite
Myyiin nimi: paikassa, josta ostit tuotteen sen vaihtamiseksi uuteen tuotteeseen.
lyyjan nimi;
4. Téamén joi
Myyjan ASUS ei takaa tamén tuotteen keskeytymatont tai virheetonts toimintaa.
Takuu kattaa vain tekniset laitteisto-ong ja

Myyjén osoite:. i e soveltuu lait j iin, mutta ei muihin

ohjelmlslo ongelmiin tai asiakkaan aiheuttamiin vahmkolhm tai olosuhteisiin, kuten

Sarjanumero

ASUSTeK Computer Inc (tdman jalkeen "ASUS") myontéa taman ASUS-valmistajan
takuun (tdman jélkeen "takuu’) ASUS-t etokoneJarJestelm n,tabletti ja puhelin
(tamiin jélkeen "tuote’) ostajalle (tdmin jélkeen "sind"). Tama Takuukortti
toimitetaan tuotteen mukana seuraavien maardysten ja ehtojen mukaisena.
ASUKSEN ja toimittavat taman
takuun kattamat palvelut.
Térkeda: Sailyta tima kortti tallessa tulevaa kayttda varten. ASUS pidattad
oikeuden pyytaa tata asiakirjaa néhtéavéaksi ennen korjauspyynnon
hyvaksymista.
Tuotteen takuuaika:
Tamé takuu kattaa ajan, joka on iimoitettu ASUKSEN virallsen verkkosivuston
m/entry.htm > valitse ostomaa
> napsauta "Palvelu” sunyakses\ tukisivustolle > napsauta "Lisavarusteen

" ("Takuuaika’) jolloin & ensiksi osti

vahinko talle

(a) Sinun tai
tuotteelle / nille tuotteille;

osapuolen ail

(b) Tuotteen, osien tai lisévarusteiden sarjanumeroa on muokattu, pyyhitty tai
poistettu;

(c)  Vanheneminen;

(d) Tuotteen vahinko (vahingossa tai muuten), joka ei vaikuta tuotteen kayttoon
eika toimintaan, kuten mm. ruoste, varin, pintamateriaalin tai paallysteen
muutos, kuluminen ja vahittinen huonontuminen;

(e) Tuotteen vahinko, joka on aiheutunut lisalaitteen, kuten tulostimen,

optisen hiiren, verkkokortin, USB-laitteen tai vastaavan lisélaitteen vaarasta
asennuksesta, vaarasta liitannasta tai laitteen toimintahiriosta.

5. Vastuurajoitus

Paitsi téssa takuussa esitetysti, ja lain tarkoittamaan enimmaisméaréan asti, ASUS

ei ole vastuussa mistadn suorista, erityisistd, satunnaisista tai seurauksellisista
vahingoista, jotka johtuvat mistd tahansa takuun tai ehtojen rikkomisesta, tai
mistaan muusta oikeusteoriasta, mm. kayton menetys; tulon menetys; odotettujen
tai todellisten tuottojen menetys (mukaan lukien sopimushydtyjen menetys); rahan
kaytdsta syntynyt menetys; odotettujen sadstdjen menetys; liiketoiminnan menetys;
mahdollisuuden menetys; goodwill-menetys; maineen menetys; tietojen menetys tai
tai mika tahansa epasuora tai seuraamuksellinen menetys tai vahinko,

tuotteen ("Ostopaivamaara”), siirry ASUKSEN virallisen otteen

tu
ostomaahan saadaksesi lisatietoja. Jos ostotositetta ei ole esittad, tuotteen
T 152 35 pidetain T

Lakimaaraiset oikeudet

Témé takuu on mydnnetty itsendisesti riippumatta kuluttajan oikeuksiin
kuuluvasta takuusta, jota voidaan soveltaa ostomaassa, eika se vaikuta milldan
tavoin kuluttajan oikeuksiin kuuluviin takuisiin tai rajoita niitd.

1. Yleistd

ASUS-takuu kattaa tuotteen ty6- ja materiaalivirheet takuuajan kuluessa. Takuu
i kata laitteen toimitukseen kuuluvia ||savaru5(e|(a kuten: kaapem Taukku, hilri

joka aiheutuu, mukaan Iuklen laitteen ja omaisuuden vaihto, kaikki kustannukset
tietojen jotka on tai
jossasita kéytetaan. Edella mamlttu rajoitus ei koske kuolemaa tai henkilsvammoja
koskevia vaateita tai mitaan laillista vastuuta ASUKSEN tahallisista teoista tai karkeasta
ja/(a\ tekematta ja isi Jo\Hakln

sallita j in kuin
tallainen \amsaadanto hallitsee tata takuuta, ylla olevat raJoltukset ta\ pois sulkem\set
eivét koske sinua.

6. Yksityisyyden suoja
AsUSille on vélttamétonta kerat, kasitelld ja kayttaa henkilokohtaisia tietojasi
ja tis: ASUSin tytaryhtiot ja

jne. Jos tulee
ASUS, oman harkintansa mukaan, korjaa ta\ vaihtaa tuotteen VIa||ISe( osat, jotka
ovat toiminnallisesti samanlaiset kuin alun perin toimitetut.

Témé takuu on voimassa vain, jos tuote on ostopaivamédrané u

i ek sita myyty

ASUSIn p: jotka voivat sijaita eri maassa, kuin missa sind asut, voivat
siirtéd, tallentaa ja ella henkilokohtaisia tietojasi. ASUS on sitoutunut siihen, etta
kaikki mainitut henkilokohtaisten tietojesi siirrot, kasittelyt ja kaytot noudattavat
tietosuojalakeja, henkilokohtaisten tietojen suojelua ja ASUS Privacy Policy”

3. Tarkemmat tiedot ASUS Privacy Policy:sta I6ydatte alta olevasta

Kaytettyna tai Sailyt: ostokuitti ja tamé
tulevaa palvelupyyntod varten. Tamd taku e kata vikoja, jotka aiheutuvat
i lisesta kayto: i i tai

tai

linkista: https://www.asus.com/fi/Terms_of_Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_
Policy.

7. invalinen takuu ja tuki

vaérinkaytostd, muista kuin ASUS
minké tahansa osapuolen

kulumisesta tai muusta tapahtumasta, toimesta, hairiosté tai puutteesta, johon
ASUS ei voi vaikuttaa. Lisatietoja alhees(a ondatte pykalésta 4.

Kaikilla ASUS tuotteilla on

kolmen kuukauden takuu tai takuuajan Jaueua oleva aika, kumpi vain on

Téma takuu on voimassa ostomaassa.

Euroopan unionin alueella ostettu tuote on oikeutettu ASUS-takuuhuoltopalveluun
Euroopan unionin alueella.

| denne garanti:
i voivat vaihdella

sovelle(tavwssa [remove ensin]. Huo\lokeskus voi palau(taa tuotteen
ka silla oli ASUS ei palauta eik
mit istoa tuottees i

Jos tuote korjataan, Kaikki kayttsjsn tuottamat iedof voidaan poistaa
pysyvisti.

Jos tuote kuuluu takuun piiriin, sina suostut siirtdmaan korvattujen viallisten
osien omistajuuden, jolloin tallaiset osat tulevat automaattisesti ASUS-yrityksen
omaisuudeksi.

2. Asiakkaan velvollisuus

Tuotetta kaytettdessa
+ Lueensin kayttsopas ja kiyta tuotetta vain kdyttdoppaassa kuvatulla
tavalla.

«  Varmuuskopioi saannéllisesti tuotteeseen tallennetut tiedot.

« Teknisen tuen loytyy p: om,
support.
+  Varmista, etté olet varmuuskopioinut kai

tuotteelle tallennetut

+ Jotkut huollot ja/tai varaosat eivat ehka ole saatavilla kaikissa maissa.
- Joissakin maissa voi olla maksuja ja rajotuksia, otka ovat voimassa
siirry ASU: http:/A om,
support saadaksesi lisétietoja.

ASUS varaa oikeuden tulkita tamén takuukortin sisaltod. Tieto tassé takuukortista
voi muuttua ilman erillista iimoitusta, taman takia I6ydét aina ajantasaiset takuu-
Ja tukitiedot ASU! kotisivulla http: . asus.com/
support.

8. ASUS-yhteystiedot
Taman takuun tarjoaa:
ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou
Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

tiedot, ja etta olet poistanut kaikki
tai omistukseen liittyvat tiedot,

+Tami tuote voi sisiitia kemikaaleja, jotka Kalifornian osavaltion mukaan
aiheuttaa syntyma- tai li ja. Pese kadet jalkeen.




ASUS Garancialis Tajé

koztaté Nyomtatvany

4. Kizarasok ebbdl a Korlatozott Garancialis Szolgaltatasbol
A garanaa kizarolag a Garancialis Idoszak érvényessége alatt és normalis hasznalati
kozott

Cim:.

tt felmerilld miszaki hardverproblémakra nyuit fedezetet. Firmware-
problémékra érvényes, azonban nem a\kalmazhato szoftverproblémakra vagy az lgyfél

E-mail:

Vasarlas idépontja: / /. (NN/HH/EEEE)

Keresked6 neve:,

Kereskedd

Kereskeds cime:.

Termék neve:

Termék tipusa:

ltal okozott karokra, illetve a: -nel felsorolt

fennallasa esetén:

(a)  Olyan krok, amelyeket On vagy jogosulatian harmadik felek okoznak a termékeken;

(b)  ATermék, a részegységek vagy a tartozékok sorozatszamat megvaltoztattak, torolték
vagy eltévolitottak;

(0 Elavulds;

d)  ATerméket ér6 (véletlenszerd vagy eqyéb jelleg) karosodés, amely nem érinti a

Termék mikodését vagy mikodoképességét, pl. egyebek kbzdtt rozsdasodas, szin,

textura vagy felilet folyamat

(e)  ATermék karosodasét periférids eszkizhz torténd helytelen csatlakoztatasa,
telepitése vagy a csatlakoztatott késziilék hibaja okozta. (pl. nyomtato, optikai
meghajto, halézati kartya vagy USB-eszkoz)

5. A felelésség korlatozasa

foglalt kivétellel és a vonatkozo torvény altal megengedett legnagyobb

Eataz ASUS gyt gaancit ( tovsbbiakban Garanci) a2 ASUSTeK Computer I a
) ny

tablett és telefon (a “Termek’) (a
Ajelen garanciakartya a Termék melléja, s a kovetkezo feltételek és kikstések
érvényesek .

Fontos: A jévébeni felhasznalas céljabol a kanyat tartsa biztonsagos helyen.
Az ASUS fenntartja a jogot, hogy a csere igény elfogadasat e dokumentum
bemutatésatél tegye fiiggévé.

ATermék garancialis idoszaka:

Eza garancia 24 honaplg ervenyes 1NGaranc|a|\s Idoszak"), ame\y 0N Napon kezdédik,

vsarlasi bizonylat nem ll rendelkezésre, a Termék gyartasi iddpontja szolgal a vasarlds
idépontjaként, amit az ASUS hatérozhat meg.

Ezajotallasi idGszak az ASUS hlvatalos weboldalan e\lenonzhe(o http /www.asus.com/
entry.htm > valassza kia gét > kattintson a (‘Service’)
pontra valassza a“Tamogatas'(*Support’) menipontot > gorgessen le Il és
regisztracio™hoz ("Warranty and registration”) és kattintson az “Ellendrizze késziléke
garanciélis idejét” gombra (“Check your warranty status) és adja meg késziiléke
sorozatszamat.

Torvény altal szabalyozott jogok
Aj6tllds a fogyaszto jogszabalybol eredd jogait nem érinti. A Magyarorszagon jelenleg

hatélyos jogszabaly a kotelezs jotalasrol: 151/2003 (X, 22,
1 Altalanos

Az ASUS a Garancidlis IdGszakon belil garanciat vallal azért, hogy a Termék mentes mind
a gyartasi, mind az anyaghibaktol. A Garancia nem fedezi a mellékelt kiegészitoket,
amelyeket a Termékhez mellékelnek. llyen példaul a kébelek, hordtéska, egér stb. Haa
Termék a Garancialis Idoszakon beliil normél és megfelel6 hasznalat mellett elromlik, az
AsUS k\(sereh alermeke

vagy feltjitott) ovobem
meg az eredeti vasarldsi bumny\atot ésezta garanciakértyat. Ez a garancia nem foglalja
magba a termék helytelen telepitése, iizemeltetése, tsztitasa vagy karbantartasa,
baleset, sériilés, visszaélés, helytelen hasznalata, nem az ASUS altali modositasai, nem az
ASUS éltali modositasai, szoftverek, normal § vagy barmilyen més esemény,
mivelet vagy mulasztés ltal okozott olyan meghibasodast, amely az ASUS feltigyeletén
kiviil esik. Tovabbi részleteket a 4.05 pontban olvashat.

2. A vasarlé felelésségi kore

Atermék hasznélata sorén

+  Olvassael , miel6tt
termeket, és azt klzavolag akéziknyvnek megfe\eloen hasznalja.

vennéa

3. Garancialis szolgaltatas
Amennyiben terméke hibds, be kell mutatnia ezt az ASUS garanciakartyat vagy a vasarlas
bizonylatat a vasérlas helyén, hogy jogosult legyen a cseretermékre.

mértékben az ASUS semmilyen kériilmények kozott nem vallal felel6sséget semmilyen
kozvetlen, kozvetett, kiilonleges, véletlenszerd, vagy kovetkezményes karigényért, amely
agarancia vagy felétel megszegesebol iletve birmilyen egyéb jogi eméletbol ered,
beleértve, de nem elvesztését, a be
atényleges vagy vart profit e\veszteset (szerzodéses profit elvesztését is beleevtve),
a pénzhasznalat lehetGségének elvesztését, a vart megtakartitasok elvesztését, izlet
elvesztését, lehetdség elvesztését, joszandék elvesztését, johir elvesztését, adatok elvesztését,
sériilését vagy megsemmisiilését, barmilyen okozott kizvetett vagy kovetkezményes
veszteség vagy kar, beleértve a berendezés vagy tulajdon cseréje altal okozottat is. A
fenti korlatozas nem vonatkozik halal vagy személyi sérilés miatti kérigényekre, lletve az
ASUS szindékos,silyos gondatlansiga és/vagy mulasztisa miattitorvenyes felelosségre.
Egyes nem avéletlen vagy Karok kizarasat

a iben az ilyen joghatésag aGaranciat, a fenti
korlatozasok nem vonatkoznak Onre.
6. Adatkezelés
Az ASUS-nak sziiksége van arra, hogy yijtse, feldolgozza és felhaszndlja az On személyes
adatait a kért szo\ga\taias biztositasahoz, és elkepzelheto, hogy ennek erdekeben az ASUS
tovabbadja az On személyes adatait az ASUS ps
tovabba o dgy

a ezekel az adatokat, és
helye nem

orszagban (a\alhalo, mmt ahol On él. Az ASUS mindent megtesz annak érdekében, hogy
az On személyes adatainak Gsszes ilyen jelleg tovd sa, tarolas:

élésa a személyes adat és védelmérdl sz616 halalyos torvények,
iletve az, ASUS adatvédelmi szabalyzata” szerint torténjen. Kérjik, togasson el a kovetkezo
weboldalra, és ol | az ASUS
https://www.asus.com/hu/Terms_of_Use_Notice anacy Policy/Official-Site

7. 0zi garancia és
A Garancia kizérdlag a vasarlds orszagaban érvényes.

Az Eurdpai Uni teriiletén termékhez az ASU! jaraz
Eurdpai Union belil.
On tudomasul veszi, hogy a Jétallassal:
. AJavl(as\eljarasokovszagonkente\terhetnek
és/vag nem minden

orszagban elerhe(uk

+ Egyes orszagokban olyan dijak és korlatozasok lehetnek érvényben, amelyek a szerviz
idépontjaban alkalmazhatok. Ltogasson el az ASUS tamogatési webhelyére a tovabbi
részletekért: http://www.asus.com/support

Az ASUS fenntartja magénak a jogot, hogy feliilvizsgalja és modositsa a jotallasi feltételeit.

Agaranciapapiron talalhatd informaciok esetlegesen valtozhatnak mindenfajta elézetes

értesités nélkiil. Kérjiik latogasson el (http: asu az

aktudlis ASUS jotallasi feltételiért.

8. ASUS elérhetéségi adatok

Ezt a garanciat a kvetkezé nyujtja:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447




ASUS Garantiinformasjon

Sikre at du har tatt backup av lle data lagret pé ditt produkt, og fiernet
all personlig, foren
serviceprosess |gangsenes. ASUS kan slette alle data, programmer eller all

installert pa Produktet uten a gjenopprette disse. ASUS kan
ikke holdes ansvarlig for permanent tap, skade, eller misbruk av dine data.

+ Pakk produktet i trygg og stabil emballasje, og sorg for at alt tilbehor er i
pakken. Originalemballasjen kan vaere nyttig til dette formalet. ASUS skal ikke
holdes ansvarlig for tap, skade eller adeleggelse av tilbehor eller portable
lagringsenheter, med mindre dette er forérsaket av grove uaktsomme

Nar du har et defekt Produkt, ma du ta dette ASUS-garantikortet eller kjopsbeviset til

stedet der du kjopte produktet for & bytte mot et nytt produkt.

4, Unntak fra denne begrensede garantiservicen

ASUS garanterer ikke uavbrutt Ellerfe\\frl bvuk av dette Produktet. Garantien dekker
i ioden, og ved vanlige

Den gjelder problemer med fas(vave men ikke problemer forérsaket av programvare

Hr./Fru/Frk.:

Adresse:

E handlinger fra ASUS.
Kjopsdato: /. / (DD/MM/AA) 3. Garantitjenester
F navn:

F adresse: bare tekniske
Serienummer

Denne produsentgarantien fra ASUS (heretter “Garantien”) gis av ASUSTeK
Computer Inc. (heretter “ASUS") til kjoperen (heretter “Du’) til ASUS' datasystem,
nettbrett og telefon (heretter “Produktet”). Dette garantikortet leveres sammen
med Produktet, underlagt folgende vilkar: ASUS-godkjente serviceverksteder og
reparasjonssentre vil levere tjenestene dekt av denne Garantien.

Viktig: Oppbevar dette kortet pa et trygt sted for fremtidig referanse. Asus
dt:

seg retten til & for A
reparasjonsforesporsel.

Garantiperiode til Produktet:
Denne garantien gjelder for perioden som str angitt pa Produktets side pa ASUS
sitt offisielle nettsted pa http://www.asus.com/entry.htm > velg kjopsland >

Kikk «Service» (Tjeneste) for 4 ga tl stottenettstedet > klikk «Accessory Warranty
(Warranty Period»

eller skader péfert av kunden eller i situasjoner som, men ikke begrenset til, folgende:
(a

Skade til dette Produktet forarsaket av deg eller en tredjepart som ikke er
autoriser;

(b)  Serienummeret, komponenter eller tilbeher til Produktet har blitt endret,
slettet eller fiernet;

(c)  Foreldelse;

(d)  Skade (utilsiktet eller annen) pa Produktet som ikke pavirker Produktets bruk
og funksjoner, sann som, men uten begrensninger til, rust, endring i farge,
struktur eller finish, slitasje, og gradvis forringelse;

(e)  Skade pé Produktet forérsaket av at Produktet ble feilaktig installert, feilaktig

tilkoblet eller skade forérsaket av feil pé perifer enhet som for eksempel skriver,
nettverkskort, optisk enhet, eller USB-enhet, etc.

5. Begrensning av erstatningsansvar

Bortsett fra som fremsatt i denne garantien og i den grad loven tillater, er ikke ASUS
ansvarlig for direkte, spesielle, tilfeldige eller konsekvensielle skader som matte
oppsta som falge av brudd pa garantien eller forholdet, eller under noen annen
juridisk teori, inkludert men ikke begrenset til tap av bruk; tap av inntekt; tap av
faktiske eller lorventede mntekter (inkludert tap av |nn(ekt fra kontrakter); tap av bruk

fra datoen da Produktet forst ble kjopt av en sluttkunde («Date of Purchase»
(Kjopsdato)). Besek ASUS sitt offisielle nettsted i landet det Produktet ble kjopt for

av penger; ta
tapav goodwm tap av rykte; tap av, skade pa eller odeleggelse av data eller andre
indirekte eller tap eller skader forérsaket overhodet , inkludert

detaljer. His kjopsbevis for produktet ikke kan framvises, vil
som er registrert av ASUS bli betraktet som Kjopsdato.

Lovfestede rettigheter

ombytte av utstyr og eiendom, kostnader for gjenoppretting eller reproduksjon av
data lagret pa eller brukt med Produktet. Forgaende begrensning vil ikke gjelde ved
krav ved dod eller personlig skade, eller annet juridisk ansvar for forsettelig og grov

ller utelatelser fra ASUS. Noen rettskretser tillater ikke ekskludering

Denne garantien gis uavhengig av eventuelle
gjelde i kjopslandet og pavirker ikke eller begrenser slike Loviestede remgheler
pa noen mate.

1. Generelt

ASUS garanterer at Produktet er uten defekter hva gjelder utfarelse og materialer,
i hele Garantiperioden. Garantien dekker ikke medfalgende tilbehor som ble
levert sammen med Produktet, som: kabler, bareveske, osv. Hvis produktet
slutter & fungere under normal og korrekt bruk innenfor Garantiperioden, ASUS
vil, etter eget skjonn, reparere eller erstatte defekte deler pé Produktet, med nye
eller reparerte deler eller produkter som funksjonelt enten er tilsvarende eller
bedre enn de som opprinnelig ble levert.

eller begrensning av tilfeldige eller konsekvensielle skader; i den grad aktuell
rettskrets bestemmer denne Garantien gjelder ikke ovenstaende begrensninger for
deg.
6. Personvern
Det er nodvendig for ASUS & samle, behandle og bruke dine personlige data for
4 tilrettelegge for den forespurte tjenesten. Til dette formal kan dine personlige
data overfores til, lagres, behandles eller brukes av ASUS'tilknyttede selskaper
eller ASUS'tjenesteleverandarer, som kan vaere lokalisert i et annet land enn det
du er. ASUS forplikter seg til at all overforing, lagring, behandling eller bruk av
dine pevsoncpplysmnger ska\ vaere underlagt gjeldende lover om personvern og
0g «A' for Vennligst les ASUS

Denne garantien gjelder kun hvis Produktet nylig var produsert p kj
og ikke kom som brukt, overhalt, b-vare eller demo. Behold den opprinnelige
kjopsfakturaen og dette garantikortet for fremtidig serviceforesparsel. Denne
Garantien inkluderer ikke fefl orarsaket av ckorrekt installasjon, bruk, rengjoring
eller vedlikehold, uhell, skade, feilaktig bruk, misbruk, modlﬁkasjoner av
produktet som ikke er utfort av ASUS, eventuell tredjepartsprogramvare, normal
slitasje og annen hendelse, handling, standard eller forsommelse utenfor ASUS
sin kontroll. For mer detaljert informasjon, vennligst se seksjon 4 av dette Garanti
Kortet.
Alle komponenter som er reparert eller byttet ut av ASUS sitt servicesenter vil
vaere under garanti i minst tre maneder eller det som gjenstar av garant\penoden,
det som er gyldig. vil muligens
opprinnelig konfigurerte operativsystemet som Kom rad Produktot. ASUS vi
eller fra

originale Iagrlngsmedler. Hvis Produktet repareres, vil muligens alle
slett

Hvis Produktet er under garanti, samtykker du herved til 4 overfore eierskapet av
utskiftede defekte deler, og slike deler vil automatisk bli ASUS sin eiendom.

2. Kundens ansvar

Ved bruk av Produktet

«  Les bruksanvisningen forst og bruk Produktet bare i henhold til
bruksanvisningen.

+ Ta periodisk sikkerhetskopi av data du har lagret pa Produktet.

«  Telefonnummeret til teknisk support finner pa

http://www.asus.com/support.

injer for asus.com/Terms_of_Use_ Notice_
PrivacyjoHcy/Privacy)oucy/.
7. Internasjonal garanti og stette
Denne garantien gjelder i kjopslandet.

Produkter som er kjopt innenfor EU/E@S er kvalifisert for ASUS-garantiservice

innenfor EU/E@S.

Du erkjenner at i denne garantien:

. Serviceprosedyrene kan variere fra land til land.

- Noen typer service og/eller reservedeler kan vaere utilgjengelige i noen land.

« Noen land kan ha g;eldende avglfter og restriksjoner pa tidspunktet for service.
Du finner mer i ji p: om,
support.

AASUS forbeholder seg retten til & illustrere og tolke ASUS Garanti Informasjon. For
gjeldende ASUS Garanti Informasjon, besak ASUS offisielle supportside http://www.
asus.com/support.

8. AASUS kontaktdetaljer

Denne garantien leveres av:
ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet kan inneholde kjemikalier som staten California vet
forérsaker kreft, eller andre Vask hendene etter
héndtering.




Formularz informacji o gwaranql ASUS

Pan/Pani:

.« Przed

kopie d wProdukcie usunaé wszelkie
. |nformaqa osobiste, poufne lub doty:zqce wiasnosci. Firma ASUS moze usunaé
Numer telefonu: Produkcie,
9 2
bezich ASUS i za trwalg utrate,

Adres: ezich pr US nie e e

" «  Produkt nalezy zapakowac w bezpieczne i trwate opakowanie, do ktérego
Adres e-mail: nalezy wiozy¢ wszystkie akcesoria. Przydatne do tego celu byloby oryginalne

Firma ASUS 2 utrate, ani zniszczenie

Data zakupu: / / (DD/MM/RR)

Nazwa dostawcy:

Numer telefonu dostawcy:

Adres dostawcy:

Numer seryjny

Ta gwarancja producenta ASUS (okreslana tu jako “Gwarancja’) jest zapewniana
przez firme ASUSTK Computer . olredang u ko ASU%) dla 2 nsbywcy

akcesoriow lub wymiennych urzadzen pamieci, jeéli nie wyniklo to ze
$wiadomego dziafania lub zaniedbania firmy ASUS.

3. Ustuga gwarancyjna

W przypadku wadliwego produktu nalezy dostarczy¢ te karte gwarancyjng ASUS lub

dowdd zakupu do miejsca nabycia produktu w celu jego wymiany na nowy.

4. Wquaema tej ograniczonej ustugi gwarancyjnej

ASUS nie g0 lub wolnego od bledéw dziatania tego

produktu. Ta gwarancja obejmuje wylacznie techniczne problemy sprzetowe,

ktore wystquy w okresie Gwarangjiiw normalnych warunkach uzywania. Dotyczy
do

ale me ma
adnym innym ostaly
spowodowane przez klienta albo w nas(epujqcych (ale e tylko) okollcznosclach
@ L ie Produktu przez ika lub
strone trzecia;

(

-3

Zmieniony, usuniety lub zamazany zostat numer seryjny Produktu, jego
komponentow lub akcesoriéw;
(c) i

tu jako "Uzytkownik”) systemu
tu jako “Produkt”). Ta dostarczana z produktem karta gwarancyjna, podlega
nastepujacym terminom i warunkom. Uslugi w ramach tej gwarandji, zapewnia
i przez ASUS iciele serwisu i punkty napra

Wazne Za(howaj Ig kartew

(d) Wystapito uszkodzenie (przypadkowe lub inne) Produktu, ktdre nie wplywa
na dziatanie i funkcje Produktu, takie jak, ale nie tylko korozja, zmiana koloru,
tekstury lub wykoriczenia, uzycie i stopriowe pogorszenie dzialaia;

CH ie Produktu instalacja,

miejscu, aby méc ¢ z niej
ia teg przed

akeaptacia sadan naprawy,

Okres gwarancji produktu:

Niniejsza gwarancja obowigzuje przez okres wskazany na stronie produktu w
oficjalnej witrynie internetowej firmy ASUS, pod adresem http://www.asus.com/
entryhtm > wybierz kraj, w ktSrym dokonano zakupu > kiiknij pozycje, Sewis’ aby
przejéc na strone pomocy technicznej > kiknij pozycje. Informacje o gwarancji na
akcesoria” (,Okres gwarancji'), ktory jest liczony od daty pierwszego zakupu produktu
przez klienta (,Data zakupu”). Przejdz na strone kraju, w ktorym dokonano zakupu
produktu, w oficjalnej witrynie internetowej firmy ASUS w celu uzyskania szczegotéw.
Jesli dowed zakupu nie zostanie dostarczony wraz z Produktem, jako poczatek okresu
gwaranji zostanie uznana data produkji produktu zarejestrowana przez ASUS.

Prawa ustawowe

Ta gwarandja jest i e od h gwarandji
ustawowych, ktre moga miec zastosowanie w kraju nabycia produktu i nie
wylacza, nie ogranicza, ani nie zawiesza uprawniefi kupujacego wynikajacych z
przepisow o rekojmi za wady rzeczy sprzedanej.

1. 0gélne

Firma ASUS gwarantuje, ze w okresie gwarancyjnym i w kraju zakupu Produkt
bedzie wolny od wad produkcyjnych i materiafowych. Gwarancja nie obejmuje
akcesoriow dostarczonych razem z produktem, takich jak: kable, torby, mysz, itd.
Jesli produkt ulegnie awarii podczas normalnego i prawidlowego uzywania w
okresie gwarandji, firma ASUS, wedlug wiasnego uznania, naprawi lub wymieni
wadliwe czeéci produktu, wykorzystujac nowe lub cdnowmne czescilub produkty,
funkcjonalnie ro zne lub lepsze od orygit onych. ASUS

nieprawidiowym podtaczeniem lub awaria urzadzenia peryferyjnego, takiego
jak drukarka, naped optyczny, karta sieciowa lub urzadzenie USB itp.

5. Ograniczenie odpowiedzialnosci

Poza przypadkarm okreslonym\ W te] gwarancji i w calym zakresie dozwolonym przez
prawo, ASUS ni spedjalne, ub wynikowe
szkody, spowcdowane naruszeniem gwarancji lub warunkéw albo wszelkich innych
teorii prawa, wiacznie ale nie tylko z utrata uzytecznosci; utrata dochodéw; utratg
rzeczywistych i przypuszczalnych zyskow (wiacznie z utrata profitow z kontraktow);
utrata mozliwosci wykorzystania pieniedzy; utrata przypuszczalnych oszczednosci;
utrata biznesu; utrata mozliwosci; utrata wartosci przedsiebiorstwa; utrata reputacji;
utrata, uszkodzeniem lub zniszczeniem danych; lub wszelkimi nie bezposrednimi

lub wynikowymi stratami albo szkodami, spowodowanymi wymiana urzadzenia lub
wlasnosci, z wszelkimi kosztami przywracania lub odtwarzania jakichkolwiek danych
zapisanych lub uzywanych z Produktem. Powyzsze ograniczenie nie ma zastosowania
do roszczeft zwiazanych ze émiercia lub roszczer zwiazanych z obrazeniami osob\styrm
alboz &Cia ustawowa za dzialania oraz zani

lub pomylki ASUS. Niektdre jurysdykcje nie zezwalaja na wylaczenia lub ogramczenla
przypadkowych lub wynikowych szkéd; w zakresie dziafania tych jurysdykcji,
wymienione powyzej ograniczenia tej Gwarancji, moga nie dotyczy¢ Uzytkownika.

6. Prywatnosé

ie d h osobistych L i
przez firme ASUSJest komeczne do usprawnienia $wiadczonej ustugi; w tym celu
dane osobowe L moga byc przesytane, przec|
lub przez spoikd firmy ASUS lub Sw firm,
ASUS, ktérzy moga mie¢ swoje siedziby w kraju innym niz kraj Uzytkownika. Firma
ASUS zobowiazuje swe do tego, aby przec

zobowiazuje sie do naprawy lub wymiany Produklu W ciagu 45 dni.
Niniejsza gwarancja dotyczy wylacznie nowo wyprodukowanego produktu i
obowigzuje od daty zakupu. Ta gwarancja nie dotyczy produktéw sprzedanych jako
uzywane, odnowione czy drugiej jakosci. Nalezy zachowac oryginalny dowod zakupu
i kang gwarancyjna na wypadek przyszfy(h potrzeb serwisowych. Ta gwarancja

lub h osobowych L dl iqzujacym
przepisom prawa w zakresie ochrony prywatnosci i bezpleczenslwa danych
osobowych oraz dokumentowi ,Polityka prywatnosci firmy ASUS". Polityka
prywatnosci firmy ASUS jest dostepna pod adresem: https:/www.asus.com/pl/
Terms of Use Notice Privacy Policy/Privacy Policy/.

jmuje awarii instalacja,
czyszczenlem lub konserwacja,
uzywaniem, naduzywaniem, modyﬁkaqaml produktu wykonanymi poza ASUS,

iem stron trzecich, zuzyciem lub wszelkimi innymi
Jub uc i poza kontrola ASUS.

Dodatkowe informacje mozna znalez¢ w rozdziale 4-tym niniejszej gwarancji.
Wazystkie podzespoly naprawione lub wymienione przez Centrum Serwisowe
ASUS bedg objete miedzynarodowa gwarancja przez pozostaly czas jej trwania dla
orygma\nych podzespotow, ale nie krocej niz przez trzy miesiace. Punkt naprawy moze
przywrocic oryginalnie skonfigurowany system operacyjy, dostarczony z Produktem
ASUS nie przywréci lub nie
oryginalnych nosnikéw pamieci Produktu. Po przekazaniu Produktu do naprawy,
moga zosta trwale usunigte wszystkie wygenerowane dane.
Jesli Produkt jest obje!y gwarancja, Uzytkowmk niniejszym zgadza si¢ na
zedci, a takie czesci stang

sie automatycznie wlasnoscig ASUS.

2. Odpowiedzialno$¢ klienta

Podczas uzywania Produktu

+ Nalezy najpierw przeczytac podrecznik uzytkownika i uzywa Produkt
2godnie z podrecznikiem uzytkownika.

«  Okresowo nalezy wykonywac kopie zapasowa danych zapisanych w Produkcie.

+ Numer telefoniczny infolinii pomocy technicznej to 22 571 80 40. Wiecej
informacji kontaktowych mozna znalez¢ pod adresem http:/www.asus.

com/pl/support.

7. jaipomoc

Ta gwarancja dotyczy kraju, w ktorym zakupiony zostat Produkt.

Produkt zakupiony w Unii Europejskiej podlega Serwisowi gwarancyjnemu firmy

ASUS w Unii Europejskiej.

Uzytkownik potwierdza, ze w tej gwarandji:

+ Procedury serwisowe zaleza od kraju.

+ Niektre ushugi i/lub czeéci zapasowe moga nie by¢ dostepne we wszystkich krajach.

« Wniektorych krajach czas wykonania ustugi moze faczyc sie z optatami i
ograniczeniami, w celu uzyskania dalszych szczegotow nalezy odwiedzi¢ strone
pomocy technicznej ASUS, pod adresem httpy//www.asus.com/pl/support.

ASUS zastrzega prawo do interpretacji informacji zawartych w Gwarancji ASUS.

Prosze odnies¢ sie do Oficjalnej Strony Wsparcia ASUS http://www.asus.com/pl/

support, w celu uzyskanla biezacych i kompletnych informacji o Gwarancji ASUS

8. il jeok ktach ASUS

Ta gwarancja jest dostarczana przez:

ASUSTek Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt ten moze zawiera¢ substancje chemiczne, ktdre w stanie

Kalifornia figuruja jako substancje powodujace raka, wady wrodzone lub zaburzenia

plodnosci. Po obsfudze nalezy umy¢ rece.




Formular de informatii privind garantia ASUS

DI/Dna/Dra:

Numar de telefon:

- Asigurati-vé ca afi creat copii de rezerva pentru toate datele stocate pe
Produsul Dvs. si c ati sters i personale,
brevetate inainte de inceperea procesului de service. ASUS poate sterge

Adresa:

E-mail:

Data achizitionarii: / / (ZZ/LL/AAAA)

Nume distribuitor:

Numér de telefon distribuitor:

Adresa distribuitor:

Numar de serie

Prezenta garantie oferita de ASUS (numité in continuare,Garantia") este asigurata
de ASUSTeK Computer Inc. (numita in continuare,,ASUS") pentru cumpératorul
(numit in continuare,,Dvs!) sistemului computer ASUS, tableta si telefon (numit
in continuare, Produsul’). Prezentul certificat de garantie este livrat impreuna cu
Produsul, in conformitate cu urmétoarele termene si conditii. Serviciile acoperite
de aceast Garantie vor fi asigurate de Agenti de service si Centre de reparatii
acreditate de ASUS.

Important: Depozitati acest certificat intr-o locatie securizata pentru referinte
ulterioare. ASUS isi rezerva dreptul de a solicita acest document inainte de a
accepta solicitari de reparare.

Perioada de garantie a Produsul

Aceasta Garantie se aplica pentru perioada indicat pe pagina de produs a
site-ului oficial ASUS la http://www.asus.com/entry.htm > selectati tara de
achizitionare > faceti clic pe, Service” la site-ul de asistent > faceti clic pe
#Accessory Warranty Information” (Informatii despre garantia accesoriului)
(,Warranty Period”) (Perioada de garantie) din data in care Produsul a fost
achizitionat pentru prima data de catre un client final (,Date of Purchase”) (Data
izitiei), vizitati site-ul oficial Asus pentru tara de achizitie a produsului pentru
detalii. In cazul in care nu se poate prezenta chitanta de achizitionare, data

de fabricare a asa cum este inregistrat de catre ASUS va fi consideraté data de
incepere al serviciului de garantie.

Drepturi statutare

Prezenta garanti orda i pturi legale care se pot aplica
intarade achlznglonare sinu afecteaza si nu limiteaza garantia legala in niciun fel.

1. Informatii generale
ASUS garanteaza ca Produsul nu va prezenta defecte de manopera sau de
materiale de-a lungul Perioadei de valabilitate a garantiei. Garantia nu acopera
accesoriile incluse in pachet, care au fost livrate impreuna cu Produsul, cum ar
fiz cabluri, geanta, mouse etc. Daca Produsul se defecteaza in cazul functionarii
in conditii normale si adecvate in timpul Perioadei de valabilitate a Garantiei,
ASUS, la discrectia sa, va repara sau inlocui piesele defecte ale produsului sau
Produsul in sine cu componente sau produse noi ori reconditionate, sau cel putin
echivalente ca functionalitate cu cele furnizate initial.
Prezenta Garantie se aplica numai daca, la data achizitiondrii, Produsul era
vandut de nou si nu vandut ca folosit, reciclat sau cu erori de fabricatie. Pastrati
factura originala de achizitionare si prezentul certificat de garantie pentru
solicitari ulterioare de service. Prezenta garantie nu include defectiunile cauzate
de instalarea, functionarea, curatarea sau intretinerea necorespunzatoare, de
accidente, deteriorare, utilizare defectuoasa, abuz, modificari neautorizate de
ASUS aduse produsului, ori programe software de la terti, uzura normala sau de
orice alt eveniment, actiune, culpd sau omisiune in afara controlului ASUS. Pentru
mai multe detalii va rugam consultati sectiunea 4 al acestui manual de garantie.
Toate componentele reparate sau inlocuite de un Centru de service ASUS vor
beneficia de garantie timp de trei luni dar pentru durata ramasé din perioada de
valabilitate a garantiei, oricare dintre acestea este valabila. Centrul de reparatii
poate recupera sistemul de o din configuratia nitials, livrat impreuna cu
Produsul. ASUS nu va restabili si nuva transfera date sau software de pe

d ale i. Daca Produsul este reparat,
este posibil ca toate datels de utilizator sa fie s
Daca Podusul s al in Prioada de valabiltate a garantil, prinprezenta v
exprimati acordul de a transfera dreptul de proprietate asupra pieselor defecte
inlocuite, iar piesele respective vor deveni automat proprietatea ASUS.

2. Responsabilitatile clientului

Atunci cand utilizati Produsul

«+ Citii mai intai manualul de utilizare si utilizati Produsul numai in
conformitate cu manualul de utilizare.

- Faceti periodic copii de siguranta ale datelor stocate pe Produs.
- Putefi gasi numérul de telefon al serviciului de asistent3 tehnic la adresa

http://www.asus.com/support.

date, soft i sau programe instalate pe Produs faré a le restabili.
ASUS nu isi va asuma raspunderea pentru pierderea definitiva, deteriorarea
sau utilizarea incorecta a sau accidentala datelor dvs.

+ Ambalati produsul intr-un ambalaj sigur si stabil si asigurati-va c toate
accesoriile se afla in ambalaj. Ambalajul original poate fi util pentru acest scop.
ASUS nu va fi raspunzitor pentru pierderea, daunele sau distrugerea accesoriilor
sau a dispozitivelor de stocare amovibile, decat dacé acestea sunt cauzate de
acte de neglijenta intentionate din partea ASUS.

3. Servicii de garantie

Atundi cand aveti un produs defect, trebuie s duceti acest card de garantie ASUS sau
dovada achizitiei la punctul de vanzare pentru a-| inlocui cu un produs nou.

4. Excluderi de la Serviciul de garantie limitata

ASUS nu garanteaza functionarea neintrerupta sau lipsita de erori a Produsului.
Garantia acopera numai problemele tehnice legate de hardware in perioada de
valabilitate a garantiei si in conditii normale de utilizare. Acest lucru se aplica in cazul
problemelor de firmware, dar nu si in cazul altor probleme software, a daunelor
cauzate de client sau a circumstantelor urmétoare (nu se limiteazé la acestea):

(a) Deteriorarea acestor produse de catre dvs. sau orice terta parte neautorizata;

(b) Numrul de serie al Produsului, componentele sau accesoriile au fost modificate,
anulate sau eliminate;
(© Tnvechire;

(d) Daune (accidentale sau de alt tip) ale Produsului, care nu afecteaza functionarea
sau functiile Produsului, cum ar fi, dar féré a se limita la, rugina, schimbarea
culorii, a texturii sau a finisajului, uzura si deteriorarea treptats;

Daune ale Produsului cauzate de instalarea incorectd sau de conectarea
incorects la un dispozitiv periferic, cum ar fi o imprimant3, o unitate optic3, o
placé de retea sau un dispozitiv USB.

(e)

5. Limitarea responsabilitatii

Cu exceptia prevederilor din prezenta garantie si in limita maximéa permisa de

lege, ASUS nu isi asumé rispunderea pentru daunele directe, speciale, accidentale
sau secundare care rezulta din incalcarea garantiei sau a condifiilor ori conform

altor teorii juridice, inclusiv, dar fara a se limita la pierderea capacitafii de utilizare,
pierderea veniturilor, pierderea profiturilor efective sau estimate (inclusiv pierderea
profiturilor din contracte), pierderea sume\orde bani utilizate, pierderea economiilor
estimate, pierderea afacerii, pierderea atilor, pierderea clientelei, di
reputatiei, pierderea, deteriorarea sau coruperea datelor ori orice pierdere sau daun
indirecta ori secundaré cauzata in orice mod, inclusiv inlocuirea echipamentelor si a
proprietétii, costurile suportate pentru recuperarea sau reproducerea datelor stocate
ori utilizate de Produs. Limitarea de mai sus nu se va aplica in cazul plangerilor
privind decesul sau rénirea ori in cazul raspunderii legale pentru acte de neglijents
intentionate si accidentale si/sau omisiuni din partea ASUS. In unele jurisdictii, nu
este permisa excluderea sau limitarea daunelor accidentale sau secundare; in masura
in care prezenta Garantie este guvernata de o astfel de jurisdictie, limitarile de mai
sus nu se aplica pentru Dvs.

6. Protectia datelor

Este necesar ca ASUS sa colecteze, proceseze si utilizeze date Dvs. personale

pentru a facilita prestarea serviciului solicitat si, pentru acest motiv, datele Dvs.

pot i transferate, stocate 5i procesare sau utilizate de companiile afiliate ale ASUS

sau furnizorii de servicii ai ASUS care se pot afla intr-o alta tara decat dvs. ASUS

s-aangajat ca toate transferurile, stocérile, procesarile sau utilizarile datelor Dvs.
personale s fie supuse legilor aplicabile privind protectia confidentialitatii si
securitatea datelor personale si,Politica de confidentialitate ASUS" Accesati si cititi
politica de c itate ASUS la adresa: http: om/Terms_of_Use_

Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/.

7. Asistenta si garantia

Prezenta Garantie se aplica in tara in care a avut loc achizitionarea.

Produsele achizitionate in Uniunea Europeani sunt eligibile pentru Service in

garantie oferit de ASUS pe teritoriul Uniunii Europene.

Lua;l la cunostinta faptul ca in aceasta garantie:

Procedurile de service pot varia in functie de tara;

+ Este posibil ca unele servicii si/sau piese de rezerva sa nu fie disponibile in toate
tarile;

+ Tn unele tari se pot aplica taxe si restrictii in timpul furnizarii serviciului, pentru
mai multe detalii, vizitati site-ul de asistentd ASUS, la adresa http://www.asus.
com/support.

ASUS isi rezerva dreptul de a ilustra si interpreta informatiile despre garantia ASUS.

Vé rugam sa consultati pagina oficiala de suport ASUS http://www.asus.com/support

pentru informatii curente si complete despre garantia ASUS.

8. Date de contact ASUS

Aceasta garantie este furnizata de:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

AVERTISMENT: Produsele achizitionate in Uniunea Europeana sunt eligibile pentru

Service in garantie oferit de ASUS pe teritoriul Uniunii Europene.Spalati-vd mainile

dupa manipulare.




ASUS Garanti Informationsformular

. attdu éndigt har sé alla data som Iagras
Namn: pa h tagit bort eller 4
skyddad information innan serviceprocessen pabérjas. ASUS kan ta bort
data, eller program som installerats pa produkten utan att
aterstalla dessa. ASUS skall inte hallas ansvariga for permanent forlust,
Adress: skada eller oavsiktlig missbruk av din data.
+  Packa produkten i saker och stabil forpackning, och se till att alla tillbehor finns
i forpackningen. Originalforpackningen kan vara bra or detta andamal. ASUS ar
E nsvangtforfurlust skada eller att tillbehor eller flyttbara lagringsenheter
6rs satillvida det inte orsakats av uppsétlig eller grov vérdsloshet frén ASUS
/ / (DD/MM/AA)
- 3. Garantiservice
Saljarens namn: Nar du har den defekta produkten, maste du ta detta ASUS garantikort eller
inkapskvitto fran platsen dar du kpte produkten for att byta mot en ny.
4. d fran denna vicen
Saljarens adress: ASUS garanterar inte oavbruten eller felfri drift hos denna produkt. Garantin tacker
endast tekniska och vid normal
Serienummer Det galler inte for eller skador eller som

Denna ASUS tillverkargaranti (harefter refererad till som “garantin”) &r beviljad

av ASUSTeK Computer Inc. (harefter referead till som “"ASUS") till agaren (harefter

refererad till som “du”) av ASUS datorsystem, pekdator och telefon (hérefter

refererad till som “produkten”). Detta garantikort levereras med produkten

och giller under foljande villkor. ASUS ackrediterade serviceombud och
kommer att ti servicen som tacks av denna

garanti.

Vlkngt - Spara detta kort pa en siker pla(s fov kommande behov.
sig rétten innan nigon
reparallonsbegaran accepteras.

Garantiperiod for produkten:
Denna garanti galler den period som anges produktsidan pa ASUS officiella
webbplats http:// us.com/entry.htm > vélj > klicka pa
“Service" p4 supportwebbplats > Klicka p4 “Accessory Warranty Information”

ion for tillbehor) (“ iod”) fran den dag da produkten
inhandlades forsta gangen av en slutkundr (“Inkopsdag ), besok ASUS officiella
webbplats i i inte kan uppvisas,
kommer tlllvevknlngsdatum som registreras av ASUS anses vara borjan pa
garantiperioden.

Lagstadgade rattigheter
Denna garanti ges aveventuella ovill garantier
eller garantier som galler i inkopslandet och péverkar eller begransar inte pa
nagot séitt sadana lagstadgade garantier eller garantier.
1. Allmént
ASUS garanterar att produkten ér fri frén tillverknings- och materialfel
under garantiperioden. Garantin técker inte gratis tillbeh6r som levererades
tillsammans med produkten sasom: kablar, véska, mus etc. Vid produktfel vid
normal och korrekt anvéndning under garantiperioden kommer ASUS, efter
eget gottfinnande, kommer att reparera eller byta ut defekta delar av produkten,
eller sjalva produkten mot nya eller reparerade delar eller produkter som ar
funktionellt likvardiga eller bttre an de ursprungligen kopta.
Denna garanti galler endast om produkten nyligen tillverkats enligt datumet for
inképet och inte salts som anvand eller renoverad. Spara originalinkopsfakturan
och detta garantikort for framtida servicebegaran. Denna garanti galler inte for
fel som orsakats av felaktig installation, hantering, rengéring eller underhall,
olyckor, skador, felaktig anvandning, missbruk, icke-ASUS modifieringar av
pmdukten, varje tredje parts program, normalt slitage eller andra handelser,
eller & som ligger utanfor ASUS kontroll.
For ytterligare information se avsnitt 4 detta garantikort.
Alla komponenter som ett ASUS servicecenter reparerar eller byter ut kommer
att ha garanti under tre manader eller under kvarvarande garantiperiod,
vilkendera som ar tillamplig. kan atervinna det
operativsystemet som medfcljde produkten. ASUS kommer inte att aterstilla
nagon data eller program fran
produkten repareras kommer all den anvindargenererade datan att tas
bort permanent.

orsakats av kunden exempelvis men inte begransat till:

(a) Skada pa denna(dessa) produkt(er) som orsakas av icke godkand tredje part;

(b) Serienumret pa produkten, komponenter eller tillbehér har dndrats, strukits
Gver eller tagits bort;

(c) Aldrande;

(d) Skada (oavsiktlig eller pa annat sétt) pa produkten som inte paverkar drift eller

funktion hos produkten, sdsom utan begransning till rost, forandring i farg,

textur eller finish, slitage eller gradvis forslitning;

Skada pa produkten som orsakats av felaktig installation, anslutning eller fel

kringutrustning som skrivare, optisk enhet, natverkskort eller USB-enhet, etc.

e

(e

©

5. Ansvarsbegrénsning

Forutom vad som tillhandahalls i denna garanti och till vad som tillats enligt lag &r

inte ASUS ansvarig for direkta, specia, tillliga eller foljdskador som uppstr fran

brott mot garanti eller villkor, eller under nagon annan juridisk teori, inklusive men

inte begrénsat till oanvandbarhet, inkomsforlust, forlust av verklig eller uppskattad

fortjanst (inklusive forlust av fortjanst i kontrakt); forlust av anvandning av pengar,

forlust av forvantade pengar, forlust av forvantade besparingar, forlust av affarer,

forlust av majligheter, foriust av goodwill, forlorat rykte, forlust av, skada pé eller

forvanskning av data eller nagon indirekt eller dérav foljande skada som orsakats av

byte av utrustning och egendom, kostnader for aterstéllande eller reproduktion av

data som lagrats eller anvands med produkten. Foregaende begrénsning skall inte
lla yrkanden pa grund av dédsfall eller eller nagot for

ansvar for avsiktlig och stor och/eller

ASUS. Vissa omraden tillater inte uteslutande eller begransning av oavs\ktllga

eller foljdskador, i de fall da sidana omraden styr denna garanti galler inte dessa

begransningar dig.

6. Sekretess

Det ér nédvandigt for ASUS att samla in, bearbeta och anvanda era personuppgifter

for att underlétta den begarda servicen. Av denna anledning kommer era

personuppgifter att dverforas till, bearbetas eller anvéndas av ASUS nérstaende bolag

eller ASUS tjénsteleverantorer som kan finnas i ett annat land an dér ni befinner

er. ASUS atar sig att all denna éverforing, lagring, bearbetning eller anvandning

av era personuppgifter ska omfattas av gallande lagar om integritetsskydd och

skydd av och"ASUS " Vanligen 6ppna och lés ASUS

sekretesspolicy har:

http://www.asus.com/Terms_of_Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/

7. Internationell garanti och support
Denna garanti géller i det land dér kopets gjordes.

Produkt képt i Europeiska unionen ar beréittigad till ASUS garantiservice inom
Europeiska unionen.

Under foljande begransningar:

«  Serviceprocedurer kan variera mellan olika linder.

«  Viss service och/eller reservdelar kanske inte finns tillgangliga i alla lander.

- Vissa lander kan ha avifter och begransningar som galler for servicetiden,
besk ASUS supp P4 http: for mer
information.

ASUS reserverar sig rétten att tolka bestimmelserna i detta garantikort.

Informationen i detta garantikort kan komma att andras utan tidigare information.

Vanligen bessk ASUS supportsida pé http://www.asus.com/support for den senaste

versionen utav garantibestimmelserna.

8. AsUs i i

Om produkten har giltig garanti samtycker du hérmed till att éverfora
pa utbytta defekta delar och att dessa delar automatiskt blir egendom tillhérande
ASUS.

2. Kundens skyldigheter

Nar produkten anvinds

+  Lésforstigenom bruksanvisningen och anvand endast produkten i enlighet
med bruksanvisningen.

+ Skerhetskopiera regelbundet dina data som lagrats pa produkten.

«  Telefonnumret till teknisk support kan hittas pa:
http://www.asus.com/support.

Denna garanti giller for:
ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

VARNING: Denna produkt kan innehalla kemikalier som i delstaten Kalifornien

r kinda for att kunna orsaka cancer, fosterskador eller andra typer av
reproduktionsstorningar. Tvétta handerna efter hantering.



FapaHTiiHnii TanoH ASUS

Nan/MNani:

Howep Tenedor

Appeca:

En.nowra:

Jara nokynw: / / (LE/MM/PPPP)

Ha3ga komnanii-
npopasuA

TeneoHHwit Homep NPogaBLA:

Appeca komnaHii-
npopasus:

«  TepekoHaiitecs, wo nepe nouarkom 6Gypb-aKkux giii 3 06cnyroysanHa Mpucrpoio
3pobnena pesepeHa Konist ycix ot 36epiraloTbca Ha NPUCTPO Ta BuganeHa

6yAb-Aika 0Cob! ¢ i ASUS Moxe
BupanuTY Gyab-AKi AaHi, abo i Ha Mpucrpii
nporpamu 6es ix gi ASUS innos i 32 BTpaTy,

60 6ya Banux, HansHwX y MpucTpoi.

+  Ynakyiie Bupi6 y 6e3neury Ta cTabinbHy ynakoBky i nepekoHaiTecs, o Bei
aKcecyapu -8 ynaxoaul TyT MoKe 6yTv KOPUCHOIO OpUriHanbHa ynakoska. ASUS
He Hece Ti 32 BTpaTY, 60 3HMLLeHHA akcecyapis a6o
3'EMHIX NPUCTPOIB Naw AT, KpiM BINGKIB, KONW Lie BUKAMKaHO CBIAOMIMM AiAMY 260
HepGanicrio 3 6oky ASUS.

3. TapanTiitHe 06¢nyroByBaHHA

Ko Bpi6 Mae AedeKT, ciig B3ATH 3 CO60I0 Wi Tanow ASUS a6o
NOKYIKM 710 MICLIA NPHABaHHA BIPOGY, 1406 OBMIHATY f0r0 Ha HOBIUA.

4. BuHATKM 3 U}
ASUS He rapanTye 6e3nepepeHoi a6o 6e3nomnkosoi po6oTu Liboro Mpuctpolo. fapantia

CepiiiHui Homep

UUn rapanin B1po6HuKa ASUS (ani — FapakTia) Haga€Toca kowmatieio ASUSTEK
Computer Inc. (aani — ASUS) nokynuesi kowiorepHoi cuctemin ASUS, nanwet

i Tenedom(aani — Mpucrpil). Lia fapaHTis HapaeTbcs pasom 3 MpUcTpoem npu
AOTPUMAHH] YMOB, BUKNaleHIX Hitkde. Mlocnyru, o TopUBsoTCA Lieto FapanTiero,
Haaiotbca ASUS UeHTpamn,

Baxnueo: Byab nacka, 36epexitb Tanon y

MOWMPIOETHCA TAbKM Ha TeXHidHi Hetnpasuom anapatHoi YacTitkut MpHCTPOIo NPOTATOM
nepiony a8 yuor Bow A Ha NVTaHHA

pobOTU NPOLLMBKM, ane He Ha By/b-AKi iHWi nwamw, OB'A3aHI 3 poﬁomn nporpamHoro

3abe3neyeHHA abo NOWKOKeHb abo 06CTaBYH, CTBOPEHX KOPUCTYBaUEM, TaKIX AIK, ane He

OBMEKyI0UMCh HKIEHABENEHIM:

(@) MowKofKeHHs Uboro BuPOGy (U BMPOBiB), CpHUMHeH] BaN aBo Gyab-Akolo

HeaBTOPH30BaHOIO CTOPOHOIO;

TapaHTiitHa neyatka, rapaHTiiHa Hakneika abo cepiitHii HoMep NPUCTPOIO BUAANEHI,

BUNaBNeH, 3INCOBaHi a60 NOLIKOAXeHI.

HopwansHuii 3noc.

MowkopxeHHA MPUCTPOI0, BUKNNKaHE BIFHOIO, TEPOPUCTUYHIIM aKTOM, OXEXEl0,
aBapieio, CTUXIVHVIM 7XOM, HaBMUCHUM 360 BUNAKOBYM HENPABAbHIM
BUKODHCTAHHAM, sincyTHicTIo un TeXHIYHAM

s

()
(d

i icy ana
B noganswomy. Komnanis ASUS 3anuwac 3a co6oio npaao BUMAraTi gaHnin
[BOKYMEHT nepeyi NPUIIHATTAM 3a5BKM Ha PEMOHT.

TapaHTiiiHWil TepmiH:

LiA FaparTis CTOCYETbCA NepioAy, BKa3aHOrO Ha CTOpiHLi BUpoGy Ha odiLjiHomy
8e6-caiiri ASUS http://www.asus.com/entryhtm > suGepis kpaity npua6anHs

> HaTucHiTb Service (Tlocayry), WG NepeiTY Ha CalT NATPAMKIA > HATUCHITL
Accessory Warranty Information (Warranty Period) (Fapaniitia indopmaLlist fo
aKcecyapis (TapaHTiiiHvii nepiof)) Bif AaTV NepBUHHOTO NpHAGaHHA BUpoBy
KiHLjeBUM KopycTyBadem Date of Purchase ([laTa npuaGarta); nepernaHsre kpaiHy
npuaGarHa Bupoby Ha OdiuiiiHomy Be6-cairti ASUS, o6 pisHatica Ginbuwe. Akuio
[10Ka3 MOKYMKI He MOXKe byTu HaAaHuiA, NOYATKOM rapaHTIfiHOTO TepMity Gyae
BBAXATYCA AaTa BUTOTOBNEHHS, 3aikcoBara ASUS.

HopmatusHa lapanria

| FapaHTif HAAETbCA HE3ANEXHO Bif By/b-AKUX BCTAHOBNEHHX 33KOHOM NPaB, AKi
MOXYTb 33CTOCOBYBATUCA B KpaiHi MPUAGAHHA, | He BIMBAIOTb Ta He OGMExyIoT
NoAiBHi 3aKoHHi Npasa B Byb-AKiit GopM.

1. 3aranbHi NoNoXeHHs

ASUS rapanTye, wo MpucTpiit He Mae AedeKTis BUTOTOBNEHHS Ta MaTepianis
NPOTATOM [apaHTIAHOTO TepMiHy. [apaHTiA He NOWMPIOETbCA Ha aKCeCyapH, AKi
3HAXOBATBCA B KOMMNEKTI Pa3oM 3 MPUCTPOEM, HANPUKNaZ Ha KaBent, CYMKY,
‘wy Touo. Sikuio MpUCTPiit BUiiae 3 nay A Yac HOPMANLHORO | MPABIILHOTO
BUKODVICTaHHA IPOTATOM [apaHTiiiHOro TepMiHy, komnania ASUS, Ha caiit poscyg,
BifJPEMOHTYE a60 3aMiHUTL AEOQKYNI uactum Mpuctpoio a6o cam Mpucrpii 3
BUKOPVICTaHHAM HOBUX 360 8] LeTanei a6o AKi

obcr 2TaKOX BUKOPHCTAHHAM 32 HEHOPMANBHIIX YMOB.
MowKomKkeHHA TPUCTPOI0, BUKAVIKaHI HENPABAMIbHOK IHCTaNALliEl0, HeNPABIAbHUM
NiAKNIoYeHHAM 360 HeCNPaBHOCTI 30BHILIHLOTO NEPUPEPIHOTO NPUCTPOI, TAKOTO AK
NpUHTep, ONTUYHUIA NPUBIA, Mepexesa kapTa abo USB-npucTpoi Towo.

)

5. 06mexeHHs BignoBiganbHOCTI

3a BUHATKOM BUNaKis, nepenGasenyix y it TapaHTii Ta B MaKCUManHi ipi, nosgonenii
3aKOHOM, Komnakis ASUS He Hece BiANOBianbHOCTI 3a NpAMi, cnedlianbHi, BUNagKosi abo
HenpAMi 36MTKy, NOB'A3aHi 3 Byb-AKVIM NOpywWweHHAM [apaHTii abo if ymos, a0 3 AKoich

{HWOI NPaBOBOi TEOPIl, y TOMy YHCA, ane He OBMEXyIOUUCh, BTPATY BUKOPUCTaHHS; BTpaTY
OXOAiB; BTaTy peansHitx abo ouikyBaHWX NPUBYTKiB (30Kpema ynylieHy Burony 3a
KOHTPaKTaMu); BTPaTy BUKOPUCTaHHA FPOLUEN; BTPaTY OUikyBaHMX 3a0LIaXeHb; BTpaTy
6i3Hecy; BTpaTy MOXMBOCTI; BTPaTy NPUXVIHOCTI; BTPATY penyTaui; BTpary, NOWKOAKeHHA
60 NepeKpyueHHA fanyx; 60 byab-AKi NPANI 260 HeNpANI 36UTKI Y/t LIKOAY, BUKNVKaHI
3aMiHOI0 O6MaHaHHA Ta MaiiHa, byab-AKi BUTDATU Ha BINHOBNEHHA a60 BIATBOPEHHA
Byab-AKIX JaHwX, o 36epiraioTbca abo BUKOPUCTOBYIOTHCA 3 MPUCTPOEM. BuljeskasaHe
©0bMexXeHHs He 3aCTOCOBYETLCA A0 NPETEH3il WoAo cMepTi abo TpasmK, abo Byab-AKoi
3aKOHHOI BIANOBIAANLHOCTI 32 YMUCHI Ta rpyGl wenGan Ai Ta(abo) GeapianbHicrs ASUS. feski
TopucauKLi He fonyckaioTs i 33 BANAAKOBI 260
HenpAMi 36MTKW, ToMy 8 Tilt Mipi, B AKilh raxa mpwcnmmm perynioe o [aparTiio, BLIeBKa3aHi
OBMeXeHHA MOXYTH He BIHOCHTACA 10 KOpUCTyBaa.

6. MepcoxanbHi axi

ASUS mae noTpe6y 36upatu, 06po6nAT | BUKOpCTOBYBaTH Balli 0cOBHCTI paHi, o6
BJJOCKOHaNWTV 06CYroByBaHH; AN1A LIbOTO Ballli 0COBUCTI AaHi MOXYTb Nepeaasatucs,
36ep\ramcﬂ 06pobnaTUCA abo BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA acowiitosaHMu komnakiamin ASUS i

60 3 cTio i, wo 6y
3aCTOCOBaHI CNOYATKY.
LiA TaparTis NOWHPIOETbCA Tinbk Ha MpHCTpii, Akl Gys HoBuM Ha [laTy kynieni,
Ta He IPOAABABCA AK TaKIN, Li0 BXe BUKOPHCTOBYBABCH, Gy BifHOBNeHM i 260
cnncaruin. flna 3anwTy Ha o6c noTpi6Ho
MaTV JOKa3 Kynisni i NPaBunbHO zanoanewm Uit FapaHTiRHWiA TanoH. Lia rapauTia
He PO3NOBCIVKYETLCA Ha BIXIA PYUCTPOI0 3 Nafly B PesybTaTi HeNpaBINLHOI
iHCTanALi, eKcAyaTalii, wlieHHA 360 TeXHIYHOTO OBCAYTOBYBaHHA, aBapii,
NIOLWIKOKEHHA, HENPABIBHOTO BUKOPHCTAHHA, 3NOBXWBAHHA, MOBMGIKaLL, He
caHKLjioHoBaHOi ASUS, BCTaHOBNEHHA Ta poboTY By/1b-AKMX CTOPOHHIX Mporpam,
HOPMAIbHOO 3HOCY 360 ByAb-AKIX HLLVIX MO, Ail, 0BCTaBUH 360 Ge3aiANbHOCTI,
K nepe6yBaorb n03a koHTponem ASUS. Binbl eTansHa iHpopwmaLlin HageaeHa B
PO3AiNi 4 4b0ro [apaHTIiiHOro TanoHy.
Ha yci KoMnoHeHTH, Lo BifjpeMoHTOBaHi a60 3amiHeHi B CepaicHOMY uem‘pl
ASUS, Haa€TbCA rapakTifl TUBanicTio B TP MICAL| 260 NPOTArOM
TapaHTiiiHOrO TepHiHy, B 3anEXHOCTi Bifl TOrO, 0 Ginbue. Cepmmuw uemp ASUS
MOXE BIGHOBHTY OpWTIHabHY OMepaLiiiHy CICTeMY, Aka NIOCTa4anacA pasom i3
Mpuctpoem. ASUS He 6ype nlm«onmoaam a6o nepeHocuTA 6yab-aKi pani abo
wocia Mpuctporo. fikujo Mpucrpiii
BIAPEMOHTOBaHO, BCi AaHi COXWBaYa MOXyTb GyTi BUAaNeHi HasaBKaM.

AKuwo MpuCTpii 3HaXOAUTLCA Ha rapaHTil, BnacHuK NOrofxyeTeca 3 nepepaayelo y

BRacHicTb ASUS 3aMiHeHIX AePEKTHIX YaCTHH, | TaKi YaCTUHM aBTOMATUYHO CTalOTb

Bnackicio ASUS.

2. BignogiganbHictb BnacHuka

Mpw BuKopucTakHi Mpuctpoio

+ Tepen BukopyicTaHHsm MpUcTpoto npounTaiiTe MociBHIK KopuCTyBaYa, Ta
BUKOpYCTOBYTe MTUCTPIli TINbKY 3rifHO 3 HAM,

+  Mepioanuro pobitb pe3epsHi Konii gk, Wwo 36epiraioTbcs Ha MPUCTPO.

«  3sepHeHHA Ao Cyx6u TexHiuHOT NiATPUMKN ASUS MOXIMBO Yepes odilji
caif http://www.asus.com/support.

nocnyr ASUS 8 iHwwx kpaitax. ASUS 30608'A3yeTbca oTpumyBaTica
UUHHIX 32KOHIB OO 3aXVICTy | Ge3neKi 0coBUCTUX AaHWX | (TToNITUKI KOHOIREHLiiHOCTI
ASUS» nig yac 3a3HaueHnx nepepai, 36epiraiHa, 06pobkit abo BUKOPUCTaHHSA BaLMX
0COBCTHX AaHWX. Byb nacka, npouwTaiiTe (loAiTvKa KoHMiaeHLiAHOCT ASUS» Ha:
htp://www.asus.com/Terms_of_Use_Notice_Privacy_Policy/Privacy_Policy/
7. MixnapogHa FapaHTis Ta nigrpumka
LA FapaHTia MOWMPIOETBCA Ha KpaiHy NOKYMKM.
Mpnabakuii 8 Espocotosi Bupi6 mae npaso Ha laparTiiike o6cnyrosysarHa ASUS & Espocorosi,
Lia FapaHTiA Ma€ HacTynHi 0cobanBoCTi:
MpoLienypy 06CNYroByBaHHA MOXYTb 3MIHIOBATUCD 3aNIEXHO BiA KpaiHM.
+ [lenki nocnyri Ta(a6o) 3anacki yacTuHi MOXyTs 6yTi AOCTYMHi He B YCix kpaiHax.
[leAKi KpaiiHi MOXyTb MaTi 360pM Ta OBMeXeHHA, Al 3aCTOCOBYIOTBCA Nif Yac
©0bcnyroyBaHHs. binbL AeTaNbHO NPO HUX MOXKHa Ai3HATUCH Ha CaiiTi nigTpumKkm ASUS
http://www.asus.com/ua-ua/support.
ASUS 3anuuiae 3a co60i0 NPaso TyMa4UTA NONOKEHHS Ll FapaHTiL, IHpopMaLi 8 Libomy
FapaHTIiiHOMy TaNoHi MOXE 3MIHIOBATICA 663 NoNepeHbOro NOBIAOMAEHHA. M0BHY NOTOUHY
iHopmaLiito npo lapaHito ASUS MoXHa Ai3HaTUCh Ha CaiiTi nigTpumkm ASUS http://www.asus.
com/ua-ua/support.
lapava nlmx Cnym6m TexHiuHOI mntpvaMKu B YKpaiHi: +38 (044) 545-77-27.
iiHuii caiir ASUS B asus.ua
lapantis HapaHa:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.
No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou
Taipei 112, Taiwan
Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

OBEPEXHO: Lieii Bupi6 moxe MICTUTY XiMiuHi peyoBuHM, Ak, Ak Bigomo y LLiTati Kanidopis,
MOXYTb CIPUYMHATY PAKOBI 3aXBOPIOBAHHA, BDOMXKEH] NATONONi Ta YAHUTY IHWMiA WKIANMBIA
BIVIB Ha penpoyKTBHy cvcTemy. Micna po6oTM A CNig NOMMIATe pyKi
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ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Phone: +886-2-2894-3447

el e Lty sl A 5 0l e Bbimn e 3l yn e il 12 5  iad

J\_Pn bl ns oty Jose | Agoil) S lbad) (e L 5§ 4018 G o el

i/l

il 8y

1ol

s AN

(G e ) / / RICINT

g sl

FSTUE )

s Ol sie

colealactl g8 31

ASUSTeK 48 -2 Leaias (cgboadall » oy (b s () L) (gl givad glasall 138
(sl s la (i) (s siiall (*ASUS” pms L e ) 5 -230). Computer Inc
o («MA\» bl J\._.) Jpanall Ciilgll | il | ASUS 5 5228 5 gl iiladl
J\e\&y\:Lj)ﬂﬂLﬂJw\b‘aJ Olanall Ay als
eanall 138 Coa e Ledle a peaiall claall ASUS 48 5 sl Alall 381 ey

4 Ll 50 ] IS B A gy BUAYI 3y ls e Tl
) Sl gt 8 AR5l 534 sl 3y ASUS A5, it

il e Gladal) §
) gy ol (i) Product Aaiua e dia 8 5l sl i (5 s
country of 2xs < http://www.asus.com/entry.ntm = ASUS 48 12 e i
el e Jgaa sl ("claaall”) “Service” e il < () -2 2L) purchase
("claaldl (aa Sl led) “Accessory Warranty Information” e -5l <
llgad) Al il o 3o e 5 (e 125 ("l 3 58) (“Warranty Period”)
Product purchased s = .z (") -l &=5") (“Date of Purchase”) s
A jral o)l ASUS ise (e 25 sall (4 sl o) - o5 301 2 1) country
it
152 s 8 ol 035 ) 52 ] 3 Tl 52 5 02 T
A gHAN (48l
el Ay 8 g s 28 A0 6 B sa gl e Jamie JS 0 Glanal) 13a e p
LS I Gl Laasy 5 uSlenaall A A 58l e 555 Y
de
558 Jl sl et 3 puall s elivall (8 e sl (e iial) 418 ASUS graai
e caqiially poe ellon ) oy 30 4 all sl el 13a Jas V5 clacall
A Ly gl Al y 3Ll
i ¢loaall 5,8 JA bl (salal) Pug:_.m Ll il Jotd A
s il f i) G Bl 58] il f Ay L.)mJLu, ASUS
Ll (e el 5 S a5 s ey Alaxiass 5530 5l 3aan ol 3aly
A ) Al il (e Agisha )
S Vg e el 5 () ot gl i il S 13 ) Gl 18 (5 s ¥
sginatll 28 il s saand o g3 Jeaiass 4l o pnall iy e
sl il e Jgamnl] el ey A la¥ el 5 20 555t BLEAY) o 5
Gt f Jall g S e e Aaalil Jae ) el 1ia il Y Sl
o 3f RN o g ol s atlad il (i el e e ) AL Al
2t sl ASUS S 1ot U (s 5adind e <3t 5 el yoal 5l il s Jualadl)
Y et ) Jlan] i e G (gl ol ol gy ) ) 5N S
e OB (el (e 25l s ASUS 38 5§ s i e g sk
el A8y 83 )1 4 el
a8 36 50 )l Aol e U1 g e ) e
58 d Dsme Gelat Laged bl e
) Balaiuly ASUS 58 0 zitall a2 jall Fala) Juilil alas g 3alaiad Ailaall

cgiall Alla Alla B ilally dualad) uba¥) 0 330 il g (e el ol Uil sl J&S

13 JSy ki) Gl
gl el Y AShe B s o pas e ey eiiall e Gk 3 ¥ el IS 13)
alals A€ 5l 181a o 3aY) o3 s g Alsiinsall

din g




ASUS Uriin Garantisi, Bilgi Formu

Bay/Bayan:

+ Urind orijinal ambalajinda paketleyin ve tim aksesuarlarin pakette

Telefon Numarasi:

emin olun. Orijinal ambalaj, nakliye sirasinda Uriintiniiztin
daha iyi kovunmasml saglav ASUS'un kasith bilyiik ihmal eylemlerinden
sii veya ¢ikanlabilir depolama

Adres:

E-posta:

Satin Alma Tarihi: / / (GG/AA/YYYY)

Saticinin Adi:

Saticinin Telefon Numarasi:

Saticinin Adresi:

aygitlarinda meydana ge\en kayiplardan, hasardan veya tahrip olmasindan
ASUS yiikiimli tutulamaz.

3. Garanti Hizmeti

Kusurlu Uriintiniiz olmasi durumunda, yeni bir iiriinle takas etmek icin bu ASUS
Garanti kartini veya satin alim kanitini tiriini satin aldiginiz yere gétirmeniz gerekir.
4. Bu sinirh Garanti Hizmeti diginda kalan hususlar

ASUS bu Uriiniin kesintisiz veya hatasiz calisacagini garanti etmez. Garanti yalniz
garanti stiresindeki ve normal kullanim sirasindaki teknik donanim sorunlarini
kapsar. Aygit yazilimi sorunlari icin gecerlidir ama diger yazilim sorunlar veya
miisteriden kaynaklanan, bunlarla sinirl olmamak tizere asagidakileri de iceren
hasarlar ya da durumlar icin gecerli degildir:

(@) Bu iriinde/iriinlerde sizden veya yetkisiz herhangi bir igiincil taraftan

sar;

Seri Numarasi

Bu ASUS diretici garantisi (bundan boyle “Garanti” olarak anilacaktir) ASUSTeK
Computer Inc. (bundan boyle "ASUS" olarak anilacaktir) tarafindan ASUS
bilgisayar sistemi, tablet ve telefon (bundan béyle “Oriin” olarak anilacaktir)
aksesuari satin alanlara verilmektedir. Uriinle birlikte sunulan bu garanti karti
asagidaki kayit ve sartlara tabidir. ASUS tarafindan onaylanan Yetkili Servis

Temsilcileri ve Tamir Merkezleri bu Garanti kapsamindaki hizmetleri sunacaktir.

Onemli: Gerektiginde basvurmak icin liitfen bu karti giivenli bir yerde
saklayin. ASUS degistirme isteklerini kabul etmeden 6nce bu belgeyi talep
etme hakkina sahiptir.

Uriiniin garanti siire:
Bu Garanti http:/qr.asus.com/support/ adresindeki ASUS resmi web sitesinin
Product (Uriin) sayfasinda belirtilen siire boyunca gecerlidir Accessory Warranty
Information (Aksesuar Garanti Bilgisi)” 6gesine tiklayin (“Garanti Donemi”) satin
alim tarihi itibariyle, Ayrintilar icin liitfen ASUS Resmi Web Sitesinin iiriintin satin
alindig (ilkeye ynelik boliimiini ziyaret edin. Fatura veya satin alima iliskin
belge sunulamazsa satin alim tarihi olarak Uriintin imalat tarihi kabul edilecektir.

Yasal Haklar

Bu garanti, iriiniin satin alindii tilkede gegerli olan her tiirlii kanuni garantiden
bagimsiz olarak verilmistir ve tiketicinin kanuni garantisini hicbir sekilde
etkilemez ve sinirlamaz.

1. Genel

ASUS, bu Uriiniin Garanti Siresi icerisinde iscilik ve malzeme kusurlar
icermemesini garanti eder. Bu Garanti Uriinle beraber verilen ve 6rnegi
asagida sunulan ekli aksesuarlari kapsamaz: kablolar, canta, fare vs.

Bu Garanti sadece Uriiniin satin alim tarihinde yeni imal edilmis (sifir iiriin)
olmas! durumunda gecerlidir. lerideki servis taleplerinde kullanmak iizere
ltitfen orijinal satin alim faturasini ve bu garanti kartini saklayin. Bu Garanti;
hatall yiikleme, hatali calistirma, temizlik veya bakim sirasinda verilen
zararlar, kaza, hasar, yanlis kullanim, kétii kullanim, riinde ASUS digi yapilan
miidahaleler, her tirli yazlim programi, normal eskime ve asinma veya
ASUS'un kontroliinde olmayan diger her tiirlii olay, eylem, kusur veya ihmal
nedeniyle olusan arizalart kapsamaz.
Bir ASUS Servis Merkezi tarafindan degistirilen tiim bilesenler i ay siireyle
veya garanti siiresinin kalan donemi icin (hangisi gecerliyse) garanti
kapsammda olacaktir. ASUS, Uriiniin orijinal depolama ortamindan

ya da yazilimi kurtarmayacak veya aktarmayacaktrr. Uriiniin
degistirilmesi veya iade alinmas durumunda, kullanici tarafindan daha
©onceden yapilandiriimis tiim veriler kalici olarak silinebilir.

Uriiniin Garanti kapsaminda degistirilen kusurlu parcalarin miilkiyetini
devretmeyi ve bu parcalarin otomatik olarak ASUS'un malt olmasini bu
noktadan itibaren otomatik olarak kabul etmis sayihyorsunuz.

2. Miisteri sorumlulugu

Uriinii kullanirken
. Oncelilkle kullanici kilavuzunu okuyun ve Uriinti yalniz kullanict
kilavuzuna gére kullanin.
. Urtiniintizde saklanan verileri diizenli olarak yedekleyin.
. ASUS Destek Hatti http: a5US.CC web
adresinden ulasabilirsiniz.
+ Herhangi bir servis siireci baglamadan énce Uriiniiniizde saklanan
tiim verileri tam olarak yedeklec izden ve her tiirl sel,
izli ya da tescilli bilgileri kaldirdiginizdan emin olun. AS_US Yetkili
Servisine go derecegmlz cihaziniz hakkinda, ASUS’un Uriinde
ri, yazilim ya da programi gerl yuklemeksiz
i pesinen kabul et i
kalict kaybl, hasari ya da yanhs kullanimindan sornmlu
tutulmayacaktir.

(b)  Uriinin, bilesenlerinin ya da aksesuarlarinin iizerindeki seri numarasi

degistirilmis, iptal edilmis ya da kaldinimigsa;

(0 Teknolojik olarak eskimisse;

(d)  Bunlarla sinirlama olmamak Gizere, paslanma, renk, doku ya da son katta
degisiklik, yipranma ve asinma ve kademeli kbtiilesme gibi Uriinin
calismasini ve islevlerini etkilemeyen hasar (yanlishikla ya da diger yollarla
ortaya cikan) varsa;

(e)  Uriiniin ASUS markasini tasimayan ya da ASUS tarafindan satilmayan
cevrebirim aygitina takilmas! veya baglanmas! nedeniyle Uriin hasar
gormiigse.

5. Sinirh Sorumluluk

Bu garanti de saglanan sekil haricinde ve yasanin izin verdigi maksimum
kapsamda, kullanim kayb, gelir kaybi, fili ya da beklenen kar kaybi
(sozlesmelerdeki kardan kayip dahil), para kullanimi kaybi, beklenen tasarruf
Kayby, is kayb, firsat kayb, serefiye kayby, itibar kayby, verilerin kaybi, hasari

veya bozulmasi ya da techizat ve mallarin degisimi dahil olmak iizere ne sekilde

olursa olsun her tiirlii dolayh ya da sonucta ortaya cikan kayip veya hasar, Uriinde

saklanan veya Uriinle kullanilan her tirli verinin her tiirlii kurtarma veya cogaltma
masrafi dahil ama bunlarla sinirl olmayan herhangi bir garanti ya da kosul
ihlalinden ya da diger her tiirlii yasal nedenden kaynakianan dogrudan, 6zel,

anizi ya da sonucta ortaya cikan hasarlardan ASUS sorumlu degildir.Yukaridaki

sinirlamalar 6liim ya da personel yaralanma tazminat taleplerinde veya ASUS'a

ait kasti ve buiytik ihmal iceren eylem ve/veya eksiklik hakkinda her tirld yasal

sorumluluk icin gegerli degildir. Baz yargr daireleri, s6z konusu yargi dairesinin

56z konusu Garantinin Sizin icin gecerli olmadigina hikmetmesi derecesinde, arizi
veya sonugta ortaya ¢ikan hasarlarin istisna tutulmasina veya sinirlandinlmasina
izin vermemektedir.

6. Verilerin Korunmasi

ASUS'un, istenen hizmeti kolaylastirmak amaciyla kisisel verilerinizi toplamasi,

islemesi ve kullanmasi gereklidir; bu amac icin, kisisel verileriniz ASUS'un,

bulundugunuzdan farkii bir iilkede yer alabilecek bagli sirketlerine ya da

hizmet saglayicilarina aktarilabilir, bunlar tarafindan saklanabilir, islenebilir veya

kullanilabilir. ASUS, kisisel verilerinizle ilgili s6zii edilen tiim aktanim, saklama,

isleme veya kullanma islemlerinin gizlilik korumasi ve kisisel veri giivenligi
konularindaki gecerli yasalara ve “ASUS Gizlilik llkesi” kosullarina bagh kalacagini
garanti eder. Litfen su adrese eriserek ASUS Gizlilik ilkesi kosullarini okuyun:
https://www.asus.com/tr/Terms of Use Notice Privacy Policy/Privacy Policy.

7. Uluslararasi Garanti ve Destek

Bu Garanti satin alidigi tilke sinirlari icerisinde gegerlidir.

Avrupa Birligi'nde satin alinan riin, Avrupa Birligi icinde ASUS Garanti Hizmeti

kosullanina uygundur.

+ Servis prosediirleri iilkeden ilkeye degisebilir.

- Bazi servis imkanlari ve/veya yedek iiriinler parcalar tiim dlkelerde
kullanilamayabilir.

. Belli tilkelerde Uluslararasi Garanti ve Destek gerceklestirilmeden 6nce satin
alim kaniti (faturafis, garanti belgesi vb) veya gecerliithalat kaniti gibi ek
belgeler gerekebilir. Liitfen ayrintili iletisim bilgileri icin http://www.asus.
com/support adresindeki ASUS servis merkezi sitesini ziyaret edin.

ASUS, bu Garanti Belgesi‘nde yer alan kosullari nceden bildirmeksizin degistirme
hakkint kendinde sakli tutar. Giincel ve eksiksiz garanti bilgilerine ulasmak icin
http://www.asus.com/support adresini ziyaret edebilirsiniz.

8. ASUS iletisim bilgileri

Bu garantiyi saglayan:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

4F,Nr. 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Telefon: +886-2-2894-3447.

UYARI: Bu iiriin, Kaliforniya Eyaleti tarafindan kansere, dogum kusurlarina ve diger
iireme zararlarina neden oldugu bilinen kimyasallar icerebilir. Kullandiktan sonra
ellerinizi yikayiniz.



Tlaéivo s informaciami o zaruke ASUS

Pan/Pani/Sle¢na:

Telefonne ¢islo:

- Skorako sa spusti servisna innost, postarajte sa, aby ste mali iplnd
zalohu dét nachddzalicich sa na produkte a odstraniliz neho vietky

ie osobného, t
ASUS méze vymazat akékolvek uda]e, softvér alebo programy, ktoré si
talované, bez ich obnovenia. ASUS neprebera zaruky za
trvalu stratu, poskodenie, alebo nahodné zneuzitie Vasich dat.
. Zabalte produkt do bezpecného a stabilného obalu a nezabudnite pribalit
3 Na tento Ucel je vhodny pévodny obal. Spn\ocnost

ASUS nenesie sadnu z0dpovednost 2 tatu poskodenie lebo ancenie
Inych pamatovych zariadeni, pokial to nie je

vo vyrobku nai
Adresa:

vietko
E-mail:
Datum zakupenia: / / (DD/MM/RRRR)

Meno predavajiceho:

Telefonne ¢islo predévajiceho:

Adresa predavajticeho:

Vyrobné cislo

sposobene umyselne alebo hrubym nedbalym konanim zo strany spolo¢nosti

3. Zérugné sluzby
V pripade chybného vyrobku treba kvoli vymene vyrobku zobrat tento zaru¢ny list
ASUS alebo doklad o zakupeni na miesto, kde ste vyrobok zakdpili.

4. Vynimky z tychto sluzieb obmedzenej zaruky
ASUS nezaruéuje neprerusenti ani bezchybni prevédzku tohto produktu. Této zéruka
pokryva iba technicky hardvér po dobu trvania zéruky a za normalnych podmienok
pouzivania. Zdruka sa nevztahuje na softvérové problémy ani skody zavinené

alebo ako napriklad (bez obmedzenia):

Tato ASUS zéruka vyrobcu (v dalsom nazyvana “Zaruka") je poskytovana firmou

ASUSTek Computer Inc. (v dalsom "ASUS’) majitelovi (v dalsom “Vy") pre

poitatouy syslem ASUS (v dalsom oznacovany ako Frodukm Této Zavu(na karta
za nasledujucich

ASUS akredltovane Servisné a opravarenske stredisko poskyme sluzby v ramc\

tejto zaruky.

Délezité upozornenle. Tento zaru:ny list ulozte na bezpe(nom mleste pre
budtice pouzi na opravu si

(a) 3l iie tohto vy vami & inou trefou stranou;

(b)  Bolo zmenené, zrusené alebo odstranené vyrobné cislo produktu, jeho
komponentov ¢i prislusenstva;

() Zastaralost;

(d)  Poskodenie produktu (ndhodné alebo iné), ktoré neovplyviiuje jeho prevadzku
ani funkénost, ako napriklad (bez obmedzenia) hrdza, zmena zafarbenia,
textdry alebo povrchovej tpravy, znamky opotrebenia alebo postupné
zhorSovanie stavu;

(e)  Poskodenie produktu ako vysledok vojny, terorizmu, poziary, nehody, prirodnej

katastrofy, ouzitia, zneuitia alebo
nespravnej udrzby a pouzlvama zainych ako normalnych podmienok.

5. Obmedzenie zodpovednosti

Okrem i uvedenych v tejto zaruke a v maximalnom rozsahu povolenym

vyhradzuje prévo na prediozenie tohto dokladu.

Zarucna doba pre produkt:

Této zéruka plati pocas lehoty uvedenej na strénke produktu v rémci oficiénej
webovej lokality ASUS na adrese http://www.asus.com/entry.htm > vyberte
krajinu zakdpenia > kliknite na,Service” (Servis) na prechod na lokalitu podpory
> Kliknite na, Accessory Warranty Information” (Zéruéné informacie platné

pre prislusenstvo) (,Zarucna lehota®) od dtumu prvého zakuipenia produktu
koncovym poutzivatelom (,Datum zakdpenia“); viac informécii najdete na
oficidlnej webovej lokalite ASUS pre krajinu, v ktorej bol produkt zaktipeny.

Ak nie je k dispozicii potvrdenie o nakupe, za otk Zéruénej lehoty bude
povazované détum vyroby produktu.

Zakonné prava
Této zéruka je poskytovana nezavisle od akejkolvek statutarnej zéruky, ktora
méze byt v platnosti v krajine nakupu a Statutamu zaruku ziadnym spésobom
neovplyviiuje ani neobmedzuje.
1. Vieobecne
Spoloénost ASUS zarutuje, ze po dobu platnosti zéruky nebude produkt
vykazovat nedostatky v spracovani ani chyby sposobené materialom. Zaruka
nepokryva s produktom dodavané prislusenstvo, napriklad: kable, vrecko, my$ a
pod. Ak produkt zlyhd pocas zéruénej doby pri normalnom a sprévnom sposobe
pouzivania, ASUS chybné Zasti produk(u pripadne produkt samotny opravi alebo
nahradi novymi alebo obnovenymi castami alebo produktmi, funkéne minimalne
rovnocennymi ako pévodne dodané.
Tito zaruka plati ba ak bol produkt v case nakupu novo vyrobenj a nebol
predany ako pouity, repasovany alebo druh akost. Ulozte si originalny doklad
o nakupe a (u(o zdruént kartu pre buduice pouZitie. Tato zaruka nepokryva
zlyhania instalaciou, Cistenim
alebo Gdrzbou, néhodné zlyhanie, poskodenie, zneuzitie a modifikécie produktu
iné ako od firmy ASUS, a softvérové programy tretich stran, zlyhania sposobené
normélnym opotrebenim ¢i akoukolvek inou udalostou, ¢inom, zavinenim alebo
zanedbanim mimo kontrolu firmy ASUS. Pre viac informacii si prestudujte bod 4.
tohto zarucného listu.
Vaetky komponenty, ktoré Servisné centrum ASUS opravi ¢i nahradi, dostavaja
zaruku na mlnlmalne tri mesiace, pnpadne po: zvysok zéruénej doby na cely
vyrobok. O é stredisko bnovit povodne
operatny systém, dodévany s produktom. ASUS neobnovi ani neprenesie
&i softvér média produktu. Ak je

y, vietky uz é data mozu byt trvale

produkt
stratené.

Ak sa na produkt vztahuje zaruka, tymto sthlasite s prenesenim vlastnictva
nahradenych chybnych casti a takéto asti sa automaticky stant majetkom firmy
ASUS.

2. Zodpovednost zdkaznika
Pri pouzivani produktu

. Najskorsl precltajte prirucku a produkt pouzivajte podla pokynov v nej
uveden

- Svoje dala ulozené na produkte pravidelne zélohute.

. Telefonne cislo hortcej linky technickej podpory njdete na
5.com/suj

zikonom ASUS neprebers zodpovednost za priame, 2vlastne, vedlajie alebo
nésledné Skody vzniknuté v dosledku porusenia zaruky alebo jej podmienok, alebo
vinom préavnom systéme, vrétane, ale na stratu moznosti
stratu zisku; stratu skutoénych ¢i predpokladanych ziskov (vralane straty zisku
20 Zmliv); stratu z periazi; stratu h Gspor; obchodnd
straty; stratu prileZitosti; stratu dobrej véle; stratu reputécie; stratu, poskodenie ¢i
poskodenie dat; alebo iné nepriame alebo ndsledné straty ¢i $kody vrdtane vymeny
zariadenia a majetku; akékolvek naklady na obnovenie ¢i kopirovanie akychkolvek
dat ulozeny(h na produkte, alebo produktom pouzivanjch. Vyssie uvedené

na naroky bené smrtou alebo zranenim osob, ani
Ziadnou statutarnou zodpovednostou za (imyselné Ciny a/alebo hrubt nedbalost a/
alebo zanedbania z0 strany firmy ASUS. V niektoryich jurisdikciéch e je dovolené
wyliicit Gi obmedzit vedlajsie i nasledné skody; v rozsahu v ktorom takato jurisdikcia
ovplyvnuje tato zaruku sa vas takéto obmedzenia netykaju.

6. Stkromie
Spoloénost ASUS musi zhromazdovat, spracovavat a pouzivat vase osobné tdaje, aby
mohla poskytovat pozadovand sluzbu, a na tento tcel mozu byt vase osobné idaje
prenasané, ukladané, avané alebo pouzivané ymi spolo¢nostami
ASUS alebo poskytovatelmi sluzieb spolocnosti ASUS, ktori mozu mat sidlo v inej
krajine nez vy. Spolocnost ASUS sa zavazuje, ze vietky uvedené prenosy, ukladanie,
spracovavanie a pouzivanie vasich osobnych tdajov sa bude realizovat podla
platnych zakonov o ochrane osobnych dajov, zabezpeceni osobnych Gdajov a
,Zésad ochrany osobnych tdajov spolocnosti ASUS". Ziskajte pristup a precitajte si
Zasady ochrany osobnych tidajov spoloénosti ASUS na adrese: http://www.asus.com/
Terms of Use Notice Privacy Policy/Privacy Policy/.

7. Zaruka a podpora
Této zéruka plati v krajine nakupu.

Produkt zakipeny v Eurépskej nii je sposobily na vykonanie zaruéného servisu ASUS

v rémci Eurépskej dnie.

Tymto potvrdzujete, 7e v ramci tejto zéruky:

. Servisné postupy sa menia podla krajiny.

+ Niektoré sluzby a/alebo nahradné diely nemusia byt dostupné vo v3etkych
krajinach.
V niektorych krajinach mozu mat poplatky a obmedzenia platné v ¢ase
vykonania servisu, viac podrobnosti ndjdete na stranke podpory spolocnosti
ASUS na adrese http://www.asus.com/support.

Spolocnost ASUS si vyhradzuje prévo vykladu (ych(o Zéruénych ustanoveni.

Informacie uvedené v tomto zaruénom liste sa mézu zménit bez predchadzajuclch

upozomeni. Pre aktudlne a kompletné informécie o zaruce ASUS, navitivte, prosim,

stranky podpory ASUS na http://www.asus.com/support.

8. Kontaktné udaje firmy ASUS

Tiito zaruku poskytuje:

ASUSTeK Computer Inc.

No. 15, Li-Te Road, Peitou

Taipei 112, Taiwan

Telefon: +886-2-2894-3447

VYSTRAHA: Tento produkt méze obsahovat chemikalie, ktoré st statom Kalifornia
stanovené ako latky sposobujiice rakovinu, viodené chyby alebo iné reprodukéné
poskodenia. Po manipuldcii si umyte ruky.
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